We, the undersigned members of the Board of Regents of The
University of Texas, hereby ratify and approve all actions taken
at this meeting to be reflected in the Minutes.

Signed this the 30th day of June, 1962, A, 1_'),J

T B ot

Chairman
e et s,
Vice-Chairman

W/ ;&M(\

Member

Qﬂém/w

ember

Member

Member

/“///M,M@Q,

Mernber

O//aﬁhfj/fp

Member




MEETING NO. 608’

JUNE 29, 1962.--The Board of Regents of The University of Texas

Lrnd the Board of Directors of the Agricultural and Mechanical College
bf Texas met in joint session in the Caucus Room, Driskill Hotel, Austin|
Texas, at 9:00 a.m. on Friday, June 29, 1962.

The purpose of the joint meeting was (1) to authorize the issuance of
Board of Regents of The University of Texas Permanent University Fund
Bonds, Series 1962, in the amount of $5, 000, 000,00, and a like amount
or the Agricultural and Mechanical College of Texas, for the purpose

f constructing, equipping, or acquiring buildings or other permanent
mprovements for The University of Texas system and the Texas Agri-
Lultural and Mechanical College system, respectively; (2) to consider
bids for the sale of such bonds; and (3) to adopt such resolutions or

bther proceedings relating thereto as may be deemed to be necessary

br advisable.

L.T'I‘ENDANCE. - -Below is the attendance of the Board of Regents of
The University of Texas upon the joint meeting, with Chairman Hardie
presiding.

Board of Regents
The University of Texas

Present Absent

Chairman Hardie Regent Madden--excused
Vice-Chairman Heath Regent McNeese--excused
Regent Brenan

Regent Bryan

Regent Connally

Regent Redditt

Regent Robertson

Secretary Thedford
Vice-Chancellor Dolley

Also among those present were:

Mr. W. W. Stewart, Endowment Officer

Mr. Burnell Waldrep, Land and Trust Attorney

Miss Mary E. Cook, Assistant to Endowment Officer

Miss Thelma Lockwood, Executive Assistant; Investment Office
Mr. W. E. Keys, Director of News and Information Service

Bond Counsel

Mr. Paul Horton of McCall, Parkhurst, Crowe, McCall and Horton
of Dallas, Texas ’




‘6-29-62

(These Minutes reflect only the proceedings of the Board of Regents of
The University of Texas. Immediately following the presentation of

‘he three resolutions by the Regents as set out helow, the Directors of
the Agricultural and Mechanical College of Texas adopted similar reso-
|utions for the issuance of $5, 000,000, 00, Permanent University Fund
Bonds, Series 1962.)

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BONDS, SERIES 1962

At the request of Chairman Hardie, Vice-Chancellor Dolley gave a

brief resume regarding the Permanent University Fund Bonds, Series
1962, and stated that these bonds have a Adalrating by. Moody's Investors
Service and by Standard and Poors. Each Regent had been furnished

in the supporting material a copy of the bond resolution and at this meetin)g
was furnished withia copyof the tabulationiof bids for the:siale of the bonds,

for the printing of the bonds, and for the paying agency. Doctor Dolley
-alled to the Board's attention that the bids for .The University of Texas
bonds and the Agricultural and Mechanical College bonds were identical.

E‘vir‘ Paul Horton of the firm of McCall, Parkhurst, Crowe,. McCall
nd Horton of Dallas, Texas, was present to answer any questions.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF THE BOARD OF
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS PERMANENT UNIVER-
SiTY FUND BONDS, SERIES 1962, IN THE AMOUNT OF §5, 000, 000,
AND AWARDING BONTS TO PHELPS, FENN AND COMPANY. --
Vice-Chancellor Dolley stated that, as authorized, bids were called
ior and received on $5, 000,000 Board of Regents of The University

»f Texas Permanent University Fund Bonds, Series 1962. These bids
vere opened and tabulated at 10:00 a. m. CST on June 28, 1962, as
reflected on Page 5 '
It was recornmended by the Administration that the Board adopt the
resolution authorizing the issuance of the bonds, which resolution
includes the awarding of the sale of the bonds to a syndicate headed

by Phelps, Fenn and Company and Associates at the price of par and
bccrued interest to date of delivery, plus a premium of $135.00, at
rates of interest shown on Page __ 5 . (Each member of the Board
had been furnished prior to the meeting a copy of the proposed resolu-
t1on authorizing the issuance of the bonds.)

Kegent Brenan introduced a resolution and moved that it be adopted.
The caption oi the resolution is as follows:

BY THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF BOARD OF
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS PERMANENT
UNIVERSITY FUND BONDS, SERIES 1962, IN THE
AMOUNT OF $5, 000, 000.00.

The resolution was read in full by the Secretary. The motion was
seconded by Regent Robertson: : ’ g

9633




tg-29-62

The motion carrying with it the adoption of the resolution prevailed by
the following vote: ’

AYES: Messrs. Hardie, Heath, Brenan, Bryan, Connally, and
Robertson.

NOES: Mr. Redditt

The resolution as adopted and as certified by the Secretary is attached
following Page 7 and made a part of these Minutes.

L)ESIGNATION OF PAYING AGENCY FOR THE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND

BONDS, SERIES 1962, IN THE AMOUNT OF $5, 000, 000. --The following
report of the Administration was presented by Vice-Chancellor Dolley:

The bids for designating a paying agency for the Board of
Regents of The University of Texas Permanent University
Fund Bonds, Series 1962, in the amount of $5, 000, 000,
were received and opened June 27, 1962, at 2:00 p.m.,

in accordance with specifications previously furnished

the bidders. These are tabulated on Page __6 .

It is recommended that the Board of Regents accept the
proposal of the First National Bank in Dallas, Dallas, Texas,
for a charge of One Cent (1¢) per coupon paid and Ten

Cents (10¢) per bond paid, the denomination of the bonds
being $5,000. The co-paying agents selected by the ‘
First National Bank in Dallas are Chemical Bank New

York Trust Company, New York, New York, and the
Continental Illinois National Bank and Trust Company

of Chicago, Chicago, illinois.

Upon motion of Regent Robertson, seconded by Vice-Chairman Heath,
the Board adopted the foregoing recommendation for a paying agency
for the Board of Regents of The University of Texas Permanent Univer-
sity Fund Bonds, Series 1962, in the amount of $5, 000, 000. Regent
Redditt was recorded as voting '"No."

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PRINTING THE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND
BONDS, SERIES 1962, IN - THE AMOUNT OF $5, 000, 000, --Vice-
Chancellor Dolley presented the following report of the Administra-
tion with reference to printing the Board of Regents of The University
bf Texas Permanent University Fund Bonds, Series 1962: -

The bids for printing the Board of Regents of The University

of Texas Permanent University Fund Bonds, Series 1962, in
the amount of $5, 000, 000," were received and opened June 27,
1962, at 2:00 p.m. in accordance with specifications pre-
viously furnished the bidders. These are tabulated on Page _7 .
The bonds are to be book type bonds, printed on twenty-four
pound one hundred per cent rag bond paper and to have litho-
graphed borders.




965

o 6-29-62

1t is recommended that the Board of Regents accept the pro-
k. _.jlbosal of The Steck Gompany, Austin, Texas, for the sum of

. Jr:;"ililﬂl,l.'.'l(.'i. there being four coupon rates. The bonde will be
. |  inthe denomination of $5, 000. 00 each, Payment will be

k i made from .- Endowrment Office -
- Miscellaneous Goste, Permanent University Fund Bonds,
N ; Serien 1962.

It was moved by Regent Robertaon, secanded by Regent Bryan, and L
dopted that the foregoing recommendation of award for printing the - :
card of Regents of The University of Texas Permanent University
und Bonds, Series 1962, in the amount of $5, 000. 000, he approved.
egent Redditt was recorded as voting "No."

ECESS, - -The Board recessed until its next regular meeting on June 30,
1962, at 9:00 a. m. i

A
il

NOTE: Following Page 7 is a copy of the Resolution labeled Exhibit A.
Following Exhibit A, consisting of 15 pages including the Secretary's - ’ i
Certificate, are the minutes of the Regular Meeting the firat page of
which is Page 8.




Tabulation of Bids Received
June 28, 1962 - 10:00 a. m.

$5,000,000

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BONDS

SERIES 1962

(Dated July 1, 1962)

Rauscher Pierce & Co.
Inc.

. and
Phelps, Fenn & Co. &
Associates

Halsey, Stuart & Co.
Inc. & Associstes

White, Weld & Co.

Drexel & Co.

) and
Blyth & Co., Inc.
(Joint Managers)

and
astman Dillon, Union

(AESEThEe & G-

Eear, Stearns & Co.

Coupon Rate for Bonds Matur;pg

Premium
Net Interest Cost

Weightéd Average
Annual Interest Rate

Denomination of Bonds

1963 thru 6k 23 4

1965 thru T4 2-3/4% ¢

1963 thru 66 4 ¢4
1967 thru 71 25 ¢

1975 thru 78 2.90 %

1963 thru 64 23 ¢
1965 thru 73 2-3/% ¢

1979 thru 82 3.00 4%

1963 thru 6k M 4
1965 thru 75 2-3/% ¢

1972 thru 78 2.90 %
1979 thru 82 3.00 %

$ 135.00

1974 thru 79 3.00 4

1963 thru 66 _ 24 %

1967 thru 74 . 2-3/b ¢

1976 thru 77 2.90_%

1980 thru 82 3.10 ¢

$ 1,950.00

1975 thra 79 3.00 ¢

1976 thru 82 3.00 %

$ 299.50

1980 thru 82 3.10 ¢4

$ 1,285.00

$ 1,631,540.00

$ 1,653,350.00

$_1,671,925.50

$ 1,641, 427,50

$ 1,530.00

$_1,659,695.00

2,.88768 %

2,92628 .

&

2.95916

%

_2.90518

$1,000___ $5,000_x_

$1,000__  $5,000 x

$1,000___  $5,000 %

either

$1,000__ $5,000__

2,9375 %

$1,000 __  $5,000 X

Attached Check

No. 104341

No. 104339

Amt. $100,000

American National Bank
Austin, Texas

Amt. $100,000

American National Bank
Austin, Texas

No. 63589

No. 10434k

No. 63585

Amt. $100,000

Amt. $100,000

Capital National Bank
Austin, Texas

\merican National Bank
Austin, Texas

Amt. $100,000

Capital National Bank
Austin, Texas




- Tab
- Ju

e 27, 1962 - 2:00 p

BOARD OF

Award for paying agency wil_L be made at meetin,
June 29, 1962, at 9:00 a.m.

BIDS FOR PAYING AGENCY

$5,000,000

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BONDS

Jde

SERIES 1962

(Dated July 1, 1962)

ulation of Bids Received

6..

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

-62

g in Austin, Texas, on

. Denomi - Per Per
Co-Paying Agents nation . | Coupon Bond
NY: Bankers Trust Co. ) - .
Chi: First National Bank $1,000 $ .05 $ 15
$5,000 L06E .50
NY: Chemical Bank New York Trust $1,000 .03 .25
i CO P
5 i s 1. N
Chi: Goptincntat TTAR0 S MAEitagd $5,000 ol 10
fiztional Bank at Dallap NY: Chase Manhattan Bank $1,000 .05 1.00
X 5-13 : Chi: Harris Trust & Savings Bank
2, Tefes $5,000 .10 1.25
’:a» ofel Bank NY: Bankers Trust Co. $1,000 02 10
ho Chi: Continental Illinois Nat'l.
HYEEEE Bank & Trust Co. $5,000 .05 5
V \ r ART LAY 4
’:t ,i;rl Bank of Ft. Worth NY: Iéinuiactu; ers Hanover Trust $1,000 C3% 20
i 3, (7 i L. -
g frees Ont: TRSCoRRRER o5t ARONR: BT 85,000 22 5
’*y&’"‘r Fational Bank NY: Bankers Trust Co. $1,000 02 20
0x 2050 Chi: Continental Illinois National
’% Takas Bank and Trus‘g' Co. $5,000 .06 .50
itj Jay'l, Bank of Houston NY: Manufacturers Trust Co. $1,000 .02% .25
,x 2537 Chi: The First National Bank of :
1, Tedps Chicago $5,000 025 .25
ank of Commerce NY: Chemicel Bank New York Trust| &) ogo 03% .25
oo Co.
7 22 Chi: Northern Trust Co. $5,000 1k 1.00
G ~L4ps 2
f_:g-i':;chiva Hat'l, Rank NY: Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of $1,000 .05 1.00
ithiza Nat 1, Bank Bldg. New York
ﬁF&LlS, Texas Chi: Pirst National Bank in Chicago $5,000 .05 1.00
.ﬁ $1,000
% $5,000
$1,000
$5,000
‘ﬁ $1,000
73
:}‘ $5)000
m_l $1,000
g
i
= $5,000

8




8968

6-29-62

Tabulation of Bids
Received June 27, 1962

BIDS FYR PRINTTAC BOEDS

5,000,000

BOARD OF REGENTS [0F THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BONDS

(Date;i July 1, 1962)

SERIES 1962

2:00 p.m.
Denomination One Two Three Four No. of
Bidder of Coupon Coupon Coupon Cqupon Working
Bonds Rate Rates Rates Rates Days
Helms Printing Company, Inc. $1,000 $1,730 $1,745 $1,760 $1,775 '15
2710 Swiss Avenue -
Dallas 4, Texas $5,000 $ 520 $ 535 $ 550 $ 565 15
Northern Bank Note Company¥ $1,000 $1,290 $1,310 $1,330 $1,350 22
855 North Cicero Avenue
Chicago 51, Illinois $5,000 $ 520 $ sbko $ 560 $ 580 22
The Steck Company $1,000 Iy 6 8 -
Post Office Box 16 i oW il 9% o8 18-24
Austin 16, Texas $5,000 $ 378 $ 390 $ Lo2 $ b1k 18-2L
$1,000

$5,000

$1.,000

$5,000

$1,000

$5,000




EXHIBIT A
969
6-29-62

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas convened
in Regular Meeting, on this the 29th day of June, 1962, at the Driskill
Hotel, in Austin, Texas, with the following wembers and officers of the
Board present, to-wit:

Thornton Hardie, ' Cheirman,

W. W. Heath, Vice Chairman,

Walter P. Brenan,

J. P. Bryan,

H. F. Connally, Jr.,

, Regents,

A. G. McNeese, Jr.,

Welee HB. Madden, Jr.,

French M. Robertson,

John S. Redditt,

Miss Betty Anne Thedford, Secretary,

vith the following members of the Board of Regents absent, to-wit:

3

constituting a quorum of the said Board, at which meeting the following,
among other business, was tramsacted, to-wit:

Mr. introduced a resolution and moved that

it be adopted. The resolution was read in full by the Secretary. The
motion was seconded by Mr. .

The motion carrying with it the edoption of the resolution
Prevailed by the following vote:

AYES: All Regents present voted "Aye."

NOES: None.

The resolution as adopted is as follows:




RESOLUTION

BY THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF

TEXAS AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF BOARD OF

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS PERMANENT

UNIVERSITY FUND BONDS, SERIES 1962, IN THE

AMOUNT OF $5,000,000.00.

WHEREAS, the Board of Regents of The University of Texas
(hereinafter eometimes called the "Board") heretofore has authorized, issued,
and delivered that issue of Board of Regents of The University of Texas
Permanent University Fund Refunding Bonds, Series 1958, dated July 1, 1958,
and having been authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 18, Article
VII of the Constitution of Texas; and

WHEREAS, said Refunding Bonds, Series 1958, are payable from
and secured by a first lien on and pledge of the Interest of The University
of Texas in the income from the Permanent University Fund, in the manner and
to the extent provided in the resolution authorizing said Refunding Bonds,
Series 1958; and

WHEREAS, the resolution adopted on July 23, 1958, authorizing
the isguance of said Refunding Bonds, Series 1958, reserves the right and
pover in the Board to issue, under certain conditions, Additional Parity
Bonds end Notes for the purposes and to the extent provided in the Amendment
to Section 18, Article VII of the Texas Constitution, adopted by vote of the
people of Texas on November 6, 1956; seid Additional Parity Bonds amd Notes
to be on a parity with the aforesaid Refunding Bonds, Series 1958, and
equally and ratably secured by and payable from & first lien on and pledge
of the Interest of The University of Texas in the lncome from the Permanent
University Fund, in the same manner and to the same extent as are said
Refunding Bonds, Series 1958; and

WHEREAS, the Amendment to Section 18, Article VII of the
Texas Constitution adopted by vote of the people of Texas on November 6, 1956,

provides that the Board is suthorized to issue negotiable bonds and notes

for the purpose of constructing, equipping, or acquiring bulldings or other

permanent improvements for The University of Texas System, in a totel amount

ot to exceed two-thirds (2/3) of Twenty per cent (20%) of the value of the

Permanent University Fund exclusive of real estate at the time of any

issuance thereof; and




91
6-29-62

VWHEREAS, the Board heretofore has authorized, issued, aold
end delivered its Permanent University Fund Bonds, Series 1959, dated
July 1, 1959, Series 1960, dated July 1, 1960, and Series 1961, dated
July 1, 1961, as installments or issues of such Additional Parity Bonds;
and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined to authorize, issue, sell,
end deliver another installment or issue of negotiable bonds in the amount
of $5,000,000.00 for such constitutional purpose, to constitute Additional
Parity Bonds as described above; and

WHEREAS, all conditions and requirements in connection with
the issuance of such installment or issue of Additional Parity Bonds have
teen or will be met prior to the delivery thereof;
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS:

1. Definitions. Throughout this resolution the following
terns and expressions as used herein shall have the meanings set forth
below:

The term "Permanent University Fund," "Permsnent Fund," and
"Fund” used interchangeably herein shall mean the Permanent University Fund
as created by Article VII, Section 11 of the Constitution, further imple-
zented by the provisions of Title 49, Chapter L of the Revised Statutes of
Texas, 1925, as amended and supplemented. "

The expression "Interest of the University" in the Permanent
University Fund shall mean all of the income to such Fund from grazing leases
on University lands, and sll of the other income from such Fund, after mak-
ing provision for the payment of the University's proportion of the expense
of sdministering such Fund, excepting one-third of the income arising and
sceruing to the Agricultural and Mechanical College of Texas from the
1,000,000 acres of land appropriated by the Constitution of 1876 and the
land eppropristed by the Act of 1883, as more particularly defined by
Chapter 42, Acts of the Forty-second Legislature, Regular Session, 1931
(Article 2592, Vernon's Annotated Civil Statutes of Texas).

The term "Resolution" as used herein end in the Bonds shall
hean this resolution suthorizing the Bonds.

The term "University' as used herein shall refer to The

University of Texas.




972

6-29-62

The term "Bonds" shall mean the issue of bonds authorizedb

ir. this Resolution, unless the comtext clearly indicates otherwise.

The term "Refunding Bonds, Series 1958" shall meen that
jgsue of Board of Regents of The University of Texas Permanent University
Fund Refunding Bonds, Series 1958, dated July 1, 1958, originally issued
in the amount of $5,076,000.00.

The term “Series 1959 Additional Bonds" shall mean that issue
of Board of Regents of The University of Texas Permsnent University Fund
2onds, Series 1959, dated July 1, 1959, originally issued in the amount
of 8k, 000,000.00. |

The term "Series 1960 Additional Bonds" sball mean that
issue of Board of Regents of The University of Texas Permanent University
Fund Bonds, Series 1960, dated July 1, 1960, originelly issued in the
agount of $5,000,000.00.

The term "Series 1G61 Additionel Bonds" shall mean that
issue of Board of Regents of The University of Texas Permanent University
Fund Bonds, Series 1961, dated July 1, 1661, originally issued in the
arount of $6,00§,OO0.00.

The term "Additionsl Parity Bonds and Nq@es“ shall mean the
additionel parity bonds and the edditional perity notes’l permitted to be
issued pursuant to Section 17 of the Resolution dated July 23, 1958, au-
thorizing the issuance of the Refunding Bonds, Series 1958, and further
referred to in this Resolution.

The term "Boerd" shall mean the Board of Regents of The
University of Texas. s

2, Thet for the purpose of constructing, equipping, or
acquiring buildings or other permanent improvements for The University of
Texas System, to the extent and in the manner provided by lew, there shall
be issued the negotiable Bonds of the Board of Regents of The University of
Texas in the principal amount of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00).

3. Seid Bonds shall be known as "Board of Regents of The
University of Texas Permanent University Fund Bonde, Series 1962"; shall be
in the denomination of _____ Thousend Doliars ($_,000.00) each, numbered
from One (1) to ____ Thousand (_, 000), both inclusive; and shall beer

interest from their date at the following rates:

“le




Bonds maturing 1963 through 1y , both inclusive, % per annum;
Bonds maturing 19  through 15, both inclusive, % per ennum;
Bonds maturing 19  through 19, both inclusive, per annum;
Bonds maturing 19  through 19, both inclusive, %per annum;

peyable January 1, 1963, and semi-annually thereafter on July 1 and January 1

of each year until sald Ponds are fully paid.

4. Said Bonds shell be dated July 1, 1962, and shall

become due and paysble serially as follows:

ANOUNTS MATURITY DATES

$ 200,000.00 July 1, 1963
200, 000,00 July 1, 1964
200, 000.00 July 1, 1965
200, 000.00 July 1, 1966
225,000.00 July 1, 1967
225,000.00 July 1, 1968
225,000.00 July 1, 1969
225,000.00 July 1, 1970
250,000.00 July 1, 1971
250, 000. 00 v July 1, 1972
250,000.00 July 1, 1973
250, 000.00 July 1, 197k

275, 000.00 July 1, 1975

1,

1,

1,

275,000.00 July 1, 1976

275,000.00 July 1, 1977

275,000.00 ‘ July 1, 1978

300, 000.00 - July 1, 1979

300, 000.00 ‘ July 1, 1980

300,000.00 July 1, 1981

300, 000.00 July 1, 1982

Each of the Bonds of this 1ssue maturing on and after July 1,
1973 shall be subject to redemption prior to maturity on July 1, 1972 and
on eny interest payment date thereafter at the price effective on such date
deterzined as follows: par and accrued interest to the date so fixed for
redemption, plus a premium of 2% of the par value if redeemed on or prior
to January 1, 1977, such premium to be reduced cn and after July 1, 1977
to 1%, Notice of intention to redeem Bonds shall be published in a finan-
cial publication in the City of New York, New York, at least once, not "legs
then thirty (30) days before the date fixed for redemption, and at least
thirty (30) days' notice in writing prior to the date fixed for redemption
shall be given to the places of peyment. If, by the date fixed for redemp-
tion, funds shall have been made available sufficient to pay any Bond so
called for redemption and accrued interest thereon plus the premium speci-
fled, it shall not thereafter bear interest. In the event less than all
of the Bonds outstanding theneligible for redemption shall be thus called,

the Bonds then proposed to be redeemed shall be called in inverse numerical

order,

5=




6-29-62

5. That sai;l Bonds and interest thereon shall be payable

’

; Texas, or, at the option of the holder, at

» New York, New York, or

, Chicago,

Illinois, in lawful money of the United States of America, upoh surrender
of proper Bond or coupon, without exchange or colléction charges to the
owners or holders thereof. |

6. That each of:{said Bonds and interest coupons shall be
signed by the impi‘inted or litkjggraphed facsimile signatures of the Chair--
man of the Board of Regents of the University and countersigned by the im-
printed or lithographed facsimile signature of the Secretary of said Board,
end the official seal of the University shall be impressed, or printed, or
lithographed on each of said Bonds.

T. Said Bonds, at the option of the holder, shall be re-

glsterable as to principal only on the books of the Registrar, and for
such purpose the Comptroller of the University is heréby designated
“Registrar.” Such registration shall be noted also on the Bonds thus
registered and after such: registration no transfer of such Bonds shall be
velid unless made on the books of the Registrer at the instance of the re-
gistered holdsr or his lawful attorney, thereunto duly authorized, and
similarly noted on the Bonds. Bonds thus registered may be discharged
from registration by being transferred to bearer, after which they shall
be transferable by delivery, but mey be again registered as to principal
as before. Bonds not so registered or which have been so transferred to
bearer shall be in all respects negotiable. The registration of Bonds as
to principal shall not restrain the negotiability by delivery of the
toupons appertaining thereto.

Subject to the provisions for registration as to principal
alone hereinabove provided, nothing contained in the Bonds or in this
Resolution shall affect or impair the negotiability of the Bonds and sald
Bonds shall constitute negotiable instruments within the meaning of the
Uniform Negotiable Instruments Act of the State of Texas.

8. The form of the Bonde shall e substantially as follows:




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF TEXAS
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOND
SERIES 1962

For value received, the Board of Regents of The University
cf Texas hereby acknowledges itself indebted to and promises to pay, out of
the Fund specified berein, to the bearer, or if this bond be registered as
to principal, to the registered holder hereof, on the 1lst day of July,
13, the sum of

______ THOUSAND DOLLARS

vith interest thereon, also payable out of the Fund specified herein, from
Y

the date hereof, at the rate of per cent ( %)

per ennum, until the principal amount of this bond shall have been paid,
payabls January 1, 1963, and semi-ennually thereafter on July 1 and January 1

of each year. Until final maturity hereof interest 'shall be payable upon

presentation and surrender of proper coupons as they severally become due.
Both principal and interest shall be payable in lawful money of the United

States of Americé. at

» Texas, or, at the option of the holder, at

s New York, New York, or

» Chicago,

Illinois, without exchange or collection charges to the owner or holder

hereof.

This bond is oné of a series of bonds of like tenor and

effect, except as to number, interest rate, reserved dption of redemption,

and maturity, numbered Oné_; (1) to ____ Thousand (_,000), both inclusive,
of the denomination of ____ Thousand Dollars ($_,000.00) each, aggregating
Five Miliion Dollars ($5,000,000.00), issued for the purpose of cénstruct-
ing,~equipping, v‘o'r acquiriué buildings or other permanent improvements for
The Universﬁy of Texas System, to the extent and in the manner provided by
law, in accordance with the provisions of the Amendment to Section 18,
Article VIT of' thé Texas Constitution, adopted by a vote of the people of

- Texes on chembe? 6, 1956, end pursuant to a resolution authorizing the
lssuance of the ;éries of bonds, of which this is one, adopted by the Board
of Regents of The University of Texas and duly of record in Vthe minutes of

said Board, hereinafter sometimes called the "Resolution.”




The dat__e of this bond, in conformity with the Resolutioﬁ,
is July 1, 1962.

*(Each of the bonds of this issue maturing on and after
July 1, 1973, shall be subject to redemption prior tc maturity on July 1,
1972 and on any irterest payment date thereafter at the price effective

on such date determined as follows: per and accrued interest to the date

so fixed for redemption, plus a premium of 2% of the per velus if redeemed

on or prior to January 1, 1977, such premium to be reducéd on and after
July 1, 1977 to 1%. Notice of infcention to redeem bonds shall be published
in & financial pubiication in the City of New York, New York, at least once,
not less than thirty (30) days befqre the date fixed for redemptioh, and at
least thirty (30) days' notice in w;‘iting prior to the date fixed for re-
demption shall be given to the places of peyment. If, by the date fixed
for redemption, funds shéll havé been made availaeble sufficient to pay eny
such bond so called for redemption and’ accrued interest thereon plus the
premium specified, it shall not thereafter bear interest. In the event
less than all of the bonds outstanding then eligible for redemption shall
be thus caelled the bonds then proposed to be redeemed shall be called in
inverse numericael order.)

This bond and the series of which it is a part are in all
respects of equal dignity and on & parity with those issues of Board of
Regents of The University of Texas Permenent University Fund Refunding
Bonds, Series 1958, dated July 1, 1958, Board of Regents of The University
of Texas Permanent University Fund Bonds, Series 1959, dated July 1, 1959,
Board of Regents of The University of Texas Permanent University Fund Bonds,
Series 1960, dated July 1, 1960, and Board of Regents of The University of
Texas Permanent University Fund Bonds, Series 1961, dated July 1, 1961,
vith this bond and the series of which it is a part constituting "Additional
Parity Bonds" as permitted by Section 17 of the resolution dated July 23,
1958, authorizing seid Refunding Bonds, Series 1958. All of said Refunding
Bonds, Series 1958, Permenent Upiversity Fund Bonds, Series 1959, Permanent
University Fund Bonds, Series 1960, Permanent University Fund Bonds, Series
1961, and this bond and the series of which it is a part are equally and
ratably secured by and payasble from a first lien on and pledge Of, the In-

-

terest (as such term is defined in the Resolution) of The University of Texas

~8-




977
6-29-62

in the income from the Permanent University Fund, as such Interest is
apportioned by Chapter 42 of the Acts of the Regular Session of the Forty-
second Legislature of Texas. ‘

Subject to the terms and conditions referred to in the
Resolution, the Board reserves the right to issue c¢ther Additionalvv Périty
Bonds and Notes which shall be equally and ratebly peyeble from the same
gsource &nd secured in the same manner &s the aforesaid Refundihg Bonds,
Series 1958, Permenent University Fund Bonds , Series 1959, Permanent Uni-
versity Fund Bonds, Series 1960, Permanent University Fund Bonds, Series
1961, and this bond and the series of which it is a part.

This bond is registerable as to principal only on the books
of the Registrar. For such purpose the Comptroller of The University of
Texas has been designated “Regis‘trar.“ If registered, the fact of regis-
tration is to be noted on the back hereof and thereafter no transfer of

this bond shall be valid unless made on the books of Registrar at the in-

stance of the registered holder and similarly noted hereon. Registration
85 to principal may be discharged by transfer to bearer, after which this
bond may egein be registered as before. The registration of this bond as
to principal shall not restrain the negotiability of the coupons pertaining
hereto, which ‘shall continue t5 be negotiable by delivery merely.
Subject f(t‘?o"fhe provision for registration as to principal
elone endorsed hereon a‘:ld contained in the Resolution, nothing contained in
this bond nor in said Resolution shall affect or impelr the negotiability
of this bond and this bond shall constitute & negotiable instrument within
the meaning of the Uniform Negotisble Instruments Act of the State of Texas.
IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED AND RECITED that all acts, conditions,
and things required to be done precedent to and in the issuance of this bond
and the geries of which it forms a part have been properly done, have hap-
rened end have been performed in regular and due time, form, and menner as
required by the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas and the Resolu- |
tion, that this issue of bonds does not exceed any constitutional or statutory
limitation, and that provision has been rade for the payment of the principal

of and interest on this bond and fhe issue of which it is & part by an

irrevocable pledge of the funds specified herein.

-G~




978

6'29j62

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this bend and the interest coupons
ettached hereto have been signed by the imprinted or lithographed facsi-
nile signature of the Chairman of the Board of Regents of said University
end countersigned by the imprinted or lithographed facsimile signature of
the Secretary of said Board, and the official seal of said University has
teen duly impressed, or printed, or lithographed on this bond.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Secretary Chalrman

*(This paragraph shall be printed only in the Bonds maturing in 1973 end
subsequently.)

9. The form of interest coupons shall be substantially

as follows: ;

I

=

|
— |

|

!

Ho.

OoN

\’HE 1ST DAY OF

\

!
\\\ 2 19

\
The Board of Regents \;\\f The University of Texas hereby
3

\
promises to pey to the bearer *(unles\s the bond to which this coupon is
attached has been called for redemption and provision for the redemption
thereof made as therein provided) solely out of the Fund specified in the

bond to vhich this coupon is attached, the sum of

Dollars (% ), at

, Texas, or, at the option of the holder, at

, New York, New York, or

» Chicago,

I1linois, in lawful money of the United States of America, without exchange
or collection charges to the owner or holder hereof, sald sum being six
tonths' interest due that day on “Board of Regents of The University of
Texas Permanent University Fund Bond, Series 1962," bearing the number
hereinafter specified, dsted July 1, 1962. Bond No. ___ .

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Secretary Chairman

*(This parenthetical expression shall be printed only in the interest coupons
meturing Jenuary 1, 1973, end subsequently.)

10. Each of said Bonds shall be reglstered in the office
of the Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of Texas. The form of

-10=




979
6-29-62

comptroller's Certificate, which shall be printed on the back of each Bond

shall be substantislly as follows:
OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER
STATE OF TEXAS FEGLSTER 1O

I HEREBY CERTIFY that there is on' file and of record in my-
office a certificate of the Attorney General of the State of Texas to the
effect that this bond has been examined by him as required by law, and that
be finds that it has been issued in conformity with the Constitution end laws
of the State of Texas, ard that it is e velid end binding special obligation
of said Board of Regents of The University of Texas payable from the funds
pledged to its payment by and in the Resclution authorizing sesme, and said

tond has this day been registered by me.

WITNESS MY HAND and seal of office at Austin, Texas,

Comptroller of Public Accounts of the
(SEAL) State of Texas.

11. That the form of ownership registration endorsement on
the reverse side of the Bond shall be substantially as follows:

(NO WRITING TO BE MADE HEREON EXCEPT BY THE
REGISTRAR DESIGNATED FOR THIS ISSUE OF BONDS)

It is hereby certified that, at the request of the holder
of the within bond, I have this dey registered it as to principal in the
name of such holder as indicated in the registration blank below, on the
books kept by me for such purpose. The principal of this bond shall be
payable only to the registered holder hereof named in the below registration
blank or his legal representative, and this bond shall be transferable only
on the books of th. Registrar and by an appropriate notation in such regis-
tration blank. If the last trensfer recorded on the becoks of the Reglstrar
and in the below registration blank shall be to beerer, the principal of
this bond shall be payeble to bearer and it shall be in all respects negoti-
gble. In no case shall negotiability of the coupong attached hereto be
affected by any registration as to principal‘.l,y

NAME OF REGISTERED HOLDER DATE OF REGISTRATION SIGNATURE OF REGISTRAR

———
—




980
6-29-62
12. (a) It is hereby certified and recited that the Bonds
guthorized in this Resolution are Additional Parity Bonds permitted to be
ssued under Section 17 of the resolution of the Board of Regents of The
University of Texas dated July 23, 1958, authorizing the issuance of the
Refunding Bonds, Series 1958, and that a1l conditions and requirements of
said Section 17 have been or will be met prior to the delivery of the Bonds
herein authorized. Said Refunding Bonds, Serles 1958, the Series 1959 Addi-

tionel Bonds, the Series 1960 Additional Bonds, the Series 1961 Additional

snds, and the Bonds herein authorized, and the.interest on all of same, are

end shall be on e parity and in all respects of “:;qual dignity.
AaCh

(b) Pursuent to the authority: c:ﬁijxferred upon the Board by
the provisions of Section 18, Article VII of t;hé Texas Constitution, approved
bty vote of the people of Texas on August 23, 1947, and pursuvent to the provi-
sions of the amendment to said Section 18, Article VII, approved by vote of
the people of Texas on November 6, 1956, and pursuant to the provisions of
Chapter 255, page 546, Acts of 1957, Fifty-fifth Legislature of Texas, Regular
Session, the aforesaid Refunding Bonds, Series 1958, the Series 1959 Additional
Bonds, the Series 1960 Additional Bonds, the Series 1961 Additional Bonds, to-
getber with the Bonds authorized by this Resolution and all other Additional
Parity Bonds and Notes, when issued pursuant to the provisioﬁé of Section 17
of the above described resolution authorizing the issuance of said Refunding
Bcrds, Series 1958, and the interest on all of same, shall be and are hereby
equally and ratably secured by and payable from & first lien on and plé’dge
of the Interest of the University in the income from the Permanent University
Furd as such Interest is defined in Section 1 of this Resolution.

13. (a) The aforesaid resolution deted July 23, 1958, au-
thorizing the issuance of said Refunding Bondé, Series 1958, has provided
that the Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of Texas shall establish
in the State Treasury a fund to be known as "Board of Regents of The University
of Texas Permanent University Fund Interest and Sinking Fund' (hereinafter

in addition to the moneys required

to bé transferred to the credit of the Interest and Sinking Fund in connec-
tion with said Refunding Bonds, Series 1958, the Series 1959 Additional Bonds,
the Series 1960 Additional Bonds, and the Series 1961 Additional Bonds, the
Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of Texas shall; for the benefit of
the Bonds herein authorized, transfer to the Interest and Sinking Fund out of The

-12-




University of Texes Avallable University Fund (the fund in the State
Treasury to vwhich is deposited the Interest of the University), on or
vefore November 1, 1962, and semi-annually thereafter on or before May 1
and November 1 of each year while the Bonds or interest thereon are out-
stending and unpaid, a sum of money equal to the amount of interest or
principal and interest (when both ere scheduled to accrue and mature) while
will become due on the Bonds on the January 1 or July 1 nmext following.
(b) To the end that money will be availeble at the places
of payment in emple time to pay the principal of and the interest on the
Bonds as such principal and interest respectively mature, on or before
Hovember 5, 1962, and semi-annually thereafter on or before May 5 and
fiovember 5 of each year while any of the Bonds or interest thereon are out-
stending and unpaid, the Comptroller of the University, or such officer as
mey hereafter be designated by the Board to perform the duties now vested
in such officer, shall perform the following duties:
(1) Prepare and file with the Comptroller of Public
Accounts of the State of Texas (hereinafter called the “Comp-
troller of Public Accounts") a voucher based om which the Comp-
troller of Public Accounts shall draw a warrant against the
Interest and Sinking Fund in the amount of the interest or
principal and interest (when both are scheduled to accrue and
mature ) which will become due onthe January 1 or July 1 next
following.
(2) 1In the event Bonds shall heve been called for
redemption on January 1l or July 1 next following of any year,
prepare and file with the Comptroller of Public Accounts a
voucher based on which the Comptroller of Public Accounts
shall draw & warrant ageinst funds of the University legally
available for such purpose in an amount sufficient to redeem
the Bonds thus called.
(c) Whenever a voucher is so filed with the Comptroller
of Public Accounts, he shall meke the warrant based thereon payable to the
order of that place of payment situated in the State of Texas, specified
in Section 5 above, and shall deliver such werrant to such place of. peyment
on or before the November 15 or May 15 next following.
(d) The place of payment situated in the State of Texas,
designated in Scetion 5 hereof, shall, out of moneys remitted to it under
the provisions of Section 13 hereof, and not otherwlse, meke available at

the other places of payment specified in Section 5 hereof, funds sufficient

to pay such of the Bonds (whether payable to the bearer or payable to the

registered holder thereof) and such of the coupons @s are presented for

payment at such places of peyment and said place of payment situated in the

-13-




ag

6-29-62

State of Texas by accepting designation as such place of payment agrees
and 1s obligated to perform such service.

(e) All Bonds and coupons rasid by the places of payment,
after cancellation by perforstion, shall be forwarded by such places of
payment to the University at Austin, Texas.

(f) The Board of Regents shall make provision with the
pleces of payment designated as paying agents for the rendition of s state-
ment to the University for any sums due such paying agents for services
rendered in connection with the payment of the coupone and Bonds by such
reying agents and the amount of such charges shall be paid by the University
from funds available for such purpose.

ik, That all of the lenguage, terms, provisions, covenants,
and agreements of Sections 15 through 19, both inclusive, of the resolution
dated July 23, 1958, authorizing the issuance of the Refunding Bonds, Series
1958, be and are hereby referred to, adopted, and made applicable to the
Bonds authorized by this Resolution for allpurposes.

15. That the Chairmen of the Board of Regents shall be
euthorized to take and have charge of all necessary records pertaining to
the Bonds pending investigation by the Attorney General, and shall take esnd
have charge and control of the Bonds herein authorized pending their ap-
proval by the Attorney Genersl and registration by the Comptroller of Public
Accounts. Upon registration of said Bonds, the Comptroller of Public Accounts
(or = deputy designated in writing to act for the Comptroller) shall manually
sign the Comptroller's certificate of registration prescribed herein to be
printed on the back of each Bond, and the seal of the Comptroller shall be
impressed, or printed, or lithographed on each of said Bonds.

16. That the sale of the Bonds herein authorized to

b

al & price of par and accrued interest to date of delivery, plus a premium

of § , 15 hereby confirmed. Delivery of such Bonds shall be made to

such purchaser as soon as msy be after the adoption of this Resolution upon
Payment therefor in accordance with the terms of sale.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this the 29th day of Jume, 1962.

ATTEST: Cheirman, Board of Regents of
The University of Texas.

———

Secretary, Board of Regents of
The University of Texas.




CERTIFICATE BY SECRETARY

THE STATE OF TEXAS :
COUNTY OF TRAVIS :

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the Board of Regents of
The University of Texas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is
a true, full, and correct copy of an excerpt from the minutes of a meeting
of the Board of Regents of said University, held on the 29th day of June,
1962, pertaining to the issgance of its Board of Regents of The University
of Texas Permanent University Fund Bonds, Series 1962, in the amounfyof
$5,000,000.00, all of which 1s recorded in the official minutes of such

184

neeting.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and sea.L vof said Board, this the 29th

day of June, 1862.

Secretary, Board of Regents of
The University of Texas.




MEETING NO. 608

June 30, 1962.--The Board convened in regular session on Saturday,
June 30, 1962, at 9:20 a.m., in the Regents' Room (Main Building 209),
Austin, Texas.

ATTENDANCE. - -

Present Absent

Chairman Hardie, presiding Regent Madden--excused
Vice-Chairman Heath

Regent Brenan
Regent Bryan
Regent Connally
Regent McNeese
Regent Redditt
Regent Robertson

Chancellor Ransom
Secretary Thedford

Also among those present were the following:

Unmiversity Officials:
Doctor J. C. Dolley, Vice~-Chancellor {Fiscal Affairs}
Mr., Frank Graydon, Budget Officer
Doctor L. D. Haskew, Vice-Chancellor {Developmental Affairs}
. W. E. Keys, Director, University News and Information
Service
. Graves Landrum, Assistant to the Chancelior
. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptrolier
. W. W. Stewart, Endowment Officer
. Burnell Waldrep, Land and Trust Attorney

R. Lee Clark, Jr., M. D., Director of M. D. Anderson
Hospital and Tumor Institute

A. J. Gill, M. D., Dean of Southwestern Medical School

John V. Olson, D. D. 8., Dean of the Dental Branch

Doctor Joseph M. Ray, President of Texas Western College

Doctor Joseph\‘x"\\;\},’*‘ﬁmiley, President of Main University ;

Grant Taylor, )//D., Dean of the Postgraduate School o
Medicine-////

John B. Truslow, M. D., Executive Dean and Director of
the Medical Branch

Robert Berson, M. D., Dean-elect of The South Texas
Medical School g




6-30-62

INVOCATION. - - At the request of Chairman Hardie, Regent Redditt
opened the meeting with a prayer.

RESOLUTION, BERTE HAIGH. - -Chairman Hardie announced:hat Mr. Be
Haigh, Geologist-in-Charge of University Lands, is retiring Septem-
ber 1, 1962, to modified service, and remarked: ""We shall miss him
and hope we shall have the opportunity of seeing him from time to time.
We value his services very highly and his services have been of tremen-
dous importance. He has been a very valuable man for us. I have asked
Regent Brenan to draft a resolution in connection with his retirement."

Regent Brenan read the following resolution which was unanimously
adopted: :

WHEREAS, Berte Haigh has distinguished himself by long
and faithful service with our great University; and

WHEREAS, Berte.Hajgh has now said his fond farewell to
the bidders assembled at the 45th Auction of University
0Oil Lands after having been present at 44 of said sales;

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED, That we the Regents here
assembled say to Berte Haigh, '"Thanks for a job well
done.'; and be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution be 51gned by
the Chairman and sent to Mr. Haigh.

REPORT OF COMMITTEES

(The Standing Committees met on Friday afternoon, June 29; the
Committee of the Whole met on Friday and briefly on Saturday morning.
June 30; the Board for Lease of University Lands met on June 26 for

a Sale of Oil and Gas Leases on Permanent University Fund Lands.}

In view of Regent Bryan's statement that he might need to absent himself
from the meeting because of other important business, Chairman Hardie
deviated from the regular order of business and called on Regent Bryan
for any reports he had to present tc the Board.

REPORT OF LAND AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE (See Page 12 '
for adoption.).--In the absence of Committee Chairman Madden, Regent
Bryan presented the following report of the Land and Investment Com-
mittee. This report consisted of the following (1) amendments to the

Administration's recommendations [Attachment No. 1) and {2) additional
items:

Amendments to the Administration's Recommendations
(Page L-30)

a. M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute -
Rosalie B. Hite Fund - Proposal for Purchase by
YWCA of Houston of Capitol and LaBranch Property. --
Amend the paragraph entitled "M. D. Anderson Hos-
pital and Tumor Institute - Rosalie B. Hite Fund -
Proposal for Purchase by YWCA of Houston of Capitol
and LaBranch Property' by deletinhg' the last sentence

-9 .




6-30-62

and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

After discussion of proposal and additional information
received June 28, 1962, from adjoining property owner
as to this proposed sale, the Land and Investment
Committee recommends a counter offer be made to

the YWCA for sale of this property at a price of $10
per square foot which will mean a total of $55, 000

for the property.

Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund -
Recommendation for Settlement of Varner Plantation
Acreage Boundary Question.--Amend the paragraph
entitled "Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Memorial
Fund - Recommendation for Settlement of Varner
Plantation Acreage Boundary Question' by deleting
the last sentence on Page 31 and substituting in lieu
thereof the following:

The Land and Investment Committee recommends
negotiations for the exchange with Mr. W. C. Phillips
as outlined in the docket be pursued by the staff, with
recommendation at a subsequent meeting of the Board
for final approval.

Additional Items not on Original Agenda

a. DBusiness Site Easement No. 1460, Reagan County,
Assignment from Lloyd M. Bentsen and Elmer C.
Bentsen to Don Pierson. --This business site lease
covering a 600' x 415' tract in Section 7, Blockll,
Reagan County for a drive-in theatre in Big Lake,
was issued to Noble Holt for a three-year period,
May 1, 1960, through April 30, 1963, at rental of
$500 per year. It has since been assigned from
Mr. Holt to M. F. Klose and by him to Lloyd M.
Bentsen and Elmer C. Bentsen and the term extended
an additional seven-year period, May 1, 1963,
through April 30, 1970, at annual rental of $1, 000.
Approval is now requested for assignment to Don
Pierson of Eastland, Texas, for the remaining term
of the initial lease as well as the extension through
April 30, 1970, at the rental set out above. The
assignment chzrge of §25 will be received by the
University. It is recommended thatthe assignment
be approved and the Chairman authorized to execute
such assignment upon approval as to form by the
University Attorney and as to content by the Endow-
ment Officer.




6-30-62

Main University - B. Iden Payne Fund, College of

Fine Arts.--In honor of Mr. B. Iden Payne, Guest
Professor of Drama at The University of Texas since
1946 and on modified service since 1952, Miss Barna
Ostertag of New York City wishes to transfer to The
University of Texas 100 shares of common stock of the
General Motors Corporation for the establishment of
the ""B. Iden Payne Fund,' and her attorney has sub-
mitted a Trust Agreement setting forth the conditions

of the gift. The income from the trust is to be used to
defray all or any part of the expenses of productions.cf
Shakespeare's plays by undergraduates at The Univer-
sity of Texas with income not so used allowed to accumu-
late or be added to the principal of the trust. Additional
funds may be added to the trust at a later time.

The doner requests that Mr. Payne not be advised of
the fund until all arrangements are completed.

It is recommended that the gift be accepted and the
Chairman of the Board be authorized to execute the
Trust Agreement upon approval as to form by the
University Attorney and as to content by the Endowment
Officer. )

Southwestern Medical School - Danciger Research
Laboratories - Gift from Pauline and Adolph Weinberger
Fund of the Dallas- Community Chest Trust Fund.--

The construction of two additional floors on the Danciger
Research Laboratories Building at Southwestern Medical
School was discussed by the Board of Regents and possi-
bilities outlined in the minutes of the Board of January 16,
1961, and reaffirmed on February 3, 1962. Inconnection
with such construction, additional funds were to be secured
from private scurces. Of the additional funds, $150, 000
was pledged from the '"Weinberger Group' payable $50, 000
by Mr. A. Weinberger, $50, 000 by the Henry and Rose
Weinberger Foundation and the conveyance by the Com-
munity Chest of Dallas to Board of Regents of The Universi
of Texas of a parcel of land previously given to the Com-
munity Chest by Mr. Weinberger and valued at $50, 000.
Dean Gill has in his files a letter agreement from Mr.
Weinberger ofiering to purchase the property for $50, 000
if it has not been sold within five years for that sum or
more.

The deed to the property, comprising 1.2 acres of land,
a part of the M. J. Sanchez Survey, Abstract No. 1272,
executed by Mr. John E. Mitchell, Jr., President of the
Dallas Community Chest Trust Fund, Inc., has been
received. The deed is subject to an advertising permit
with Uhler & Company for a three-year period, Decem-
ber 1, 1960, through November 30, 1963, The annual




Revised

rental of $240 has been paid to the Dallas Community
Chest Trust Fund to December 1, 1963, and will be
retained by them. )

It is recommended that the Board of Regents accep:t
and record the deed, for the purposes set out above,
with the Chairman authorized to execute the letter of
acceptance submitted by the Dallas Community Chest '
Trust Fund. It is further recommended that the
administration of the property and future negotiations
for lease or sale be handled through the Endowment
Office. ’

Texas Western College - Frank B, Cotton Trust -
Recommendation for Extension of Lease to C. E.
Graham DBA El Faso Petroleum Company. --By
agreement dated November 12, 1947, the Board of
Regents leased to C. E. Graham DBA El Paso
Petroleum Company a tract of approximately 2. 67
acres of the Cotton Trust property in El Paso for

20 years expiring December 31, 1967, at rental of
$150 per month throughout the term of the lease.

Mr. Graham has been interested in a new lease or

an extension, and the matter has been subrmitted to
the Cotton Estate Advisory Committee in El Paso.

A recommendation made by a sub-committee of the -
Advisory Committee has been approved by the
Advisory Committee, by Chairman Hardie, and by
President Ray. This recommendation is that a new
lease, or modification of the present lease, be entered
into with Mr. Graham effective July 1, 1962, and running
for 20 years with rental of $370 per month for the
first 10 years and rental for the second 10 years to
be determined by negotiation so as to provide & net
rental of 6% to the Cotton Trust for the last 10 years
based on value of the property at the end of the first
10 years. The instrument will provide for appraisal
and arbitration if the Lessor and Lessee cannot agree
on the rental for the last 10 years. The Lessee will
be responsible for any ad valorem taxes on the land
and improvements, which is so provided in the current
lease, and all improvements will remain as property
of the Cotton Trust upon termination of the lease.

The present lease gives the tenant the right to remove
improvements.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents authorize
the execution of the appropriate instrument for an
agreement with Mr. Graham on tl—iese terms, upon
approval by the Chairman, Chancellor Ransom,
President Ray and Land and Trust Attorney Waldrep.

Adoption of Report. --Regent Bryan moved that the foregoing report of
the Land and Investment Committee be approved. Regent Brenan
seconded the motion which was unanimously adopted. This report
includes the recommendations of the Administration (Attachment No. 1)

as above amended and the foregoing additional items. Attachment_
No. 1 (Pages L-1 through L-33, including L-28a) is appended following




‘ -
C6-30-62
Revised
Page S-b-3 and is made a part of the official record. (Note: A clerical
error in Attachment No. 1 on Page L-29, last topical paragraph, and in
the recommendations of the Buildings and Grounds Committee on Page

40 , first topical paragraph, '""Biology' in the first sentence has
been changed to '"Zoology.")

REPORT OF MEDICAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE (See Page 14 for

adoption. ). --Committee Chairman Bryan presented the following report
of the Medical Affairs Committee:

Reports by Heads of Dental and Medical Installations. --Doctors
Clark, Gill, Olson, Taylor, and Truslow--heads of the dental
and medical installations--and Doctor Berson, Dean-elect of
The South Texas Medical School, were present at the committee
meeting. Each was given an opportunity to discuss matters in
general relating to his respective institution.

At this point ard at the request of Committee Chairman Bryan, Doctor
Clark presented the following report on three items which are incor=-
porated and made a part of the report of the Medical Affairs Committee:

1. The Gimbel Estate Funds. --Progress has been made in
clarifying the legal aspects of awarding the funds of the Gimbel
Estate to The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital
and Tumor Institute for use in the building program.

Mr. Hines Baker of the University Development Board, Mr.
John Freeman of the Executive Committee, Texas Medical
Center, and Attorney Burnell Waldrep have met with repre-
sentatives of the legal advisors of the Gimbel Estate, i.e., the
firm of Baker, Botts, Shepherd, and Coates, and also with
representatives of the Attorney General's Office. Many of the
legal details have been satisfactorily reviewed and an Attorney
General's opinion requested regarding the compliance with the
requirements of the will of Mr. Mose Gimbel if the contemplate
award is made. While it appears that a declaratory suit will
still be instituted by Baker, Botts, Shepherd, and Coates, its
scope will be considerably narrowed as a result of the confer-

ences.

Our building plans have been delayed pending the favorable
outcome of the acquiring of the Gimbel Funds.

A cooperative Research Program with West Texas State
College. --A cooperative program for research in the Life
Sciences has been formulated between the West Texas State
College at Canyon, Texas, and The University of Texas M. D.
Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute, Houston, Texas. This
was devised following requests by and conferences with the
President and faculty representatives of West Texas State
College, the trustees of the Kilgore Foundation, the American
Cancer Society, and the Director and representatives of M. D.
Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute. If this plan is imple-
mented, it will be funded by the Kilgore Foundation and without
additional expense to The University of Texas.




‘6-30-62

Revised

The details of the plan have been approved by Chancellor
Ransom and the Board of Regents of West Texas State
College and will be activated if an award is made for this
purpose by the Kilgore Foundation.

The Texas Institute of Nuclear Medicine. --Conferences have
been conducted during the past 18 months with representatives
of M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute and other
units of The University of Texas in the Texas Medical Center,
Houston, Texas, the Executive Committee of the Texas
Medical Center and Dr. Lee Farr, Director of the ‘Medical
Program, Brookhaven National Laboratory.

Dr. Farr has agreed to accept the appointment as Chief of
the Section of Nuclear Medicine, Department of Medicine,
M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute, beginning;
July 1 and will undertake the direction of a plan to develop
an Institute of Nuclear and Environmental Medicine in the
Texas Medical Center. Under the stipulation of Chancellor
Ransom the institute will be so organized as to permit
administrative control to remain with The University of
Texas units but not to request funds for support from
legislative appropriations. Further developments will be
brought to the attention of the Board of Regents.

ommittee Chairman Bryan then called on Doctor Robert Berson, Dean-
lect of The South Texas Medical School, who reviewed a proposed
dequence of development of the new medical school in San Antonio. He
ants to get the faculty and the clinical faculty as soon as funds can be
nade available and to secure space for office and laboratories while wait-
ing for the new buildings which he feels will get the school off to a much
nore effectual and satisfactory start. '

The South Texas Medical School: Activation Policies and

Other Recommendations. --It is recommended by the Medical
Affairs Committee that the proposed Activation Policies for
The South Texas Medical School as amended and as set out on
Pages 15-19 be adopted as an initial statement of policy only,
subject to recommendations for modifications and additions as
the situation develops further. '

It is also recommended by the Medical Affairs Committee
that the following recommendations of the Administration as
set out on Page 77 of the supporting material be adopted:

1. That the Chancellor be empowered to petition for exten-
sion of submission deadline on the Legislative Appropriation
Request to August 1, and request that a hearing be set up.

That a news release be issued setting forth as highly
tentative and flexible the schedule of activation presented

under Policy 6.

doption of Report. --The foregoing report was unanimously adopted upon
hotion of Regent Bryan, seconded by Regent Robertson.

I TTENDANCE. - -Following the reports by Regent Bryan, he was excused
from the meeting at his option upon motion of Regent Redditt.

- 14 -

990




ACTIVATION POLICIES
for
THE SOUTH TEXAS MEDICAL SCHOOL

A quality comparable to that existing in the top one-third of all
medical schools in the nation should be sought from the outset for
South Texas Medical School.

Corollaries:

If confronted with choice between comprehensiveness
and selectivity for initial (1963-65) units of the school,
a few units of high quality will be chosen in preference
to many units of unsatisfactory quality.

Superior quality has many of its origins in the capa-
bilities of students admitted; for the initial years,
South Texas Medical School should have in its student
body only well-qualified students, with a reasonable
proportion drawn from the upper ability ranges.
However, this does not imply a decision to limit
enrollment per se; if 100 students of requisite quality
can be secured for each class, they should be welcomed.
And, it is important that this school be in position to
accept students of high ability from outside the State
of Texas as well as from within.

Two potent determinants of superior medical school
quality are (a) research productivity and (b) direct
influence upon and demonstration (through others) of
the practice of medical care. From the outset, there-
fore, The South Texas Medical School should develop
these program features.

Faculty qualifications and reputation will set both tone
and outside image of this school for many years to
come. It is essential that initial faculty appointments
include a reasonable complement of recognized leaders
and emerging scholars. Conditions necessary for
recruitment in a highly-competitive market should be
met even when differences from prevailing Texas
practice are involved.

The quality level necessary for South Texas Medical
School is attainable within the resources of the State
of Texas. If the Legislature has to make a choice
between (a) starting at a lower level than the one
recommended and (b) postponing activation, postpone-
ment is recommended.




992

The school should make the earliest possible impact upon (a)

increasing the supply of well-qualified physicians in the state,
{b) demonstrating the best in medical care through the insti-

tutions and medical profession in Bexar County, and {c) pro-

ductive research.

Targets: These are made explicit in Part II# If Board of Regents
approves, we request permission to base news release for San

Antonio on target dates established, stressing the many imponder-
ables and that the eventual decision is the Legislature's. Something
of this character is very much needed to allay misinformed rumors

The paid faculty of this school should be, basically and from the
outset, composed of persons giving full time to academic medicine
and receiving their full professional income from academic medicing.

Implications and Targets:

3.1 Volunteer clinical faculty with academic rank but no
sa;ary are contemplated, of course. Also, part-time
pay for part-time work will be necessary in several
spec1a.,.t1es, as will joint employment and joint compen-
sation by ho=p1tals and medical school. But, ‘these
practices are not to be used to negate the full-time
faculty concept. S

Salary levels, therefofE‘ must reflect the condition of
no income from priv te pr,act1ce, and must also reflect
the existing academic miarket. {In Part II we propose,
for example, a few key salaries at $30,000, with
$25,000 thereof from General Revenue).

If General Revenue appropriations do not provide
requisite salaries, other University-controlled funds
will be sought and applied to overcome the deficit.
These will, of necessity, come chiefly from gifts and
grants. Gifts or payments made because of consult-
ative or referral practice by faculty members will be
under University control and can be used to remedy
deficiencies in amounts appropriated from General
Revenue.

The University prefers that the salaries of faculty
members be independent of and not affected by gifts,
grants, or payments occasioned by performance of
academic medicine. General Revenue appropriations
of sufficient size are considered the proper solution
for salary levels. However, quality of faculty and
justice in our competitive economy must if necessary
take precedence over the disadvantages accruing from
gift support.

* Refers to LBB Requests




6-30-62

The useful man in academic medicine must, in many
instances, practice medicine in the usual sense of the
term. However, such practice will be as a consultan
by referral, and as a demonstrator under proper
professional safeguards. Target is that practice sha
not result in individual income, and be integral with
the academic function.

Establishing prestige for this school is of peculiar importance
because of long-range influence upon what can be accomplished.
However, salary payments and other expenditures are not them-~
selves to be considered as prestige indicators; instead, emphasis
is to be upon the caliber of people recruited and the adequacy of
facilities and programs provided. Over-payment is to be avoided
scrupulously.

Since faculty salary levels, and perhaps other opportunities, in
this school will undoubtedly be more attractive at the outset than
those for similar positions (and perhaps persons) in the other
medical units of the University system, extreme care must be
exercised in recruitment from these units. No approach should
be made, and no applications considered, until after conference
and agreement between the executive heads concerned and the
Chancellor. It is contemplated that South Texas Medical School
may acquire a few faculty members from University medical
institutions, but the process shall be one of genuine administrative
agreement.

Inevitably, faculty for this school must be recruited and other deve

opmental plans made inthe absence of legislative appropriations
(since such appropriations may be made only for one biennium).
While the administration must be careful not to enter into binding
commitnients prior to legislative authorization, they can proceed
with stalifing and other planning in confidence that the Regents have
every intention to move ahead as rapidly as possible with the
activation of the school at levels of high quality, and that the long-
range intent of the Legislature is expressed in the biennial appro-
priations made at each stage of development.

Targets:

6.1 With the 1963-65 legislative appropriation requests
there will be submitted a forecast of activation
schedules and appropriations required through 1970.
While tentative and not to be adopted by the Legis-
lature, this forecast will furnish a basis for
interpreting legislative intent as it acts upon the
1963-65 request.

Many impecnderables can slow down the activation
schedulé, and adjustments must be made in the A
light of current developments. The fastest possible

o
AN




6-30-62

i
schedule now in prospect, and the targets toward
which the administration may work, is:

(a) Start construction of medical school
building (and Bexar County Teaching
Hospital) by Fall, 1963 with completion
for occupancy of the school building by
September, 1965. (Hospital to become
operable in Spring, 1966),

Start recruiting full-time clinical
faculty in 1962-63, and complete
minimum staffing of key departments
in 1963-64.

In 1964-65, start a third-year class
of 25-30 students; staff some basic
science departments.

In 1965-66, admit a first-year class
{probably 50 to 60 in size), another
third-year class. Complete basic
faculty. Award first M. D. degrees.
Start construction of second unit of
physical plant.

In 1966-67, admit a larger first-year
class, continue second-year class,
admit a third-year class and graduate
another class. Complete second unit
of physical plant for occupancy the
next year.

(f) By 1969-70, entire school in full.size
operation, with complete program.

The scholarly activity of the faculty in conducting laboratory
research and clinical investigation will be supported as strongly
as practicable by the objectives, atmosphere and resources of
the medical school because it is essential that medical students
learn their profession in such an atmosphere; because it is
essential in order to recruit and retain faculty members of

first rate abilities; and because contributing to knowledge for
the future is an essential obligation of the University.

The program of the school will be arranged so that each full
time member of the faculty can devote 30% to 50% of his time
to his own scholarship and to the extent feasible, the school
will provide space and equipment appropriate for research.

In addition, financial support for research from private and
federal agencies will be used when it is available under appro-
priate conditions




6-30-62
Physical plant for this school should lend itself to the quality of

operation set forth above, and be in keeping with the proper develo
ment of the South Texas Medical Center.

Targets:

8.1 While the permanent physical plant is being
constructed, use will be made of quarters
and facilities donated by others, or rented
if necessary. Activation of the school need
not await completion of permanent physical
plant.

Every effort should be made to have the first
unit of the medical school building ready for
occupancy in September, 1965 and to secure
operation of the teaching hospital within six
to nine months thereafter. However, it is
realized that unavoidable delays may force
later dates of occupancy.

Architectural planning for the second unit
of the medical school building should -
commence in time to complete construction
within two years after the first unit is
occupied.

In securing an adequate physical plant, advantage will be taken of
all acceptable programs of matching from Federal funds. The
charge to the General Revenue of the State of Texas can thus be
kept at a2 minimum, and at the same time adequate facilities can
be provided.

9.1 It is highly desirable to finance the first
$5, 250, 000 unit with only the $1,750,000
General Revenue already appropriated by
the Legislature. If Federal matching funds
are not available when 1963-65 biennial
appropriations must be made, decision is
necessary then on whether to request the
full amount from the Legislature.




6-30-62

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE. --Chairman Hardie in presenting the fol-
lowing report of the Committee of the Whole stated that the full action of
the Committee of the Whole would be reflected in the minutes:

The Committee of the Whole has had under consideration the items
reported below and on Pages 21 & 22 and has directed me to so
report.

DEVELOPMENTAL PROJECTS. --As a matter of information,
Chancellor Ransom reported briefly on matters concerning the
University with particular emphasis on the progress of certain
developmental projects and plans for further negotiations.

THE HARVARD INSTITUTE OF UNIVERSITY ADMINISTRATORS. --
The Committee of the Whole approved the Chancellor's recom-
mendation that the Board of Regents sponsor The Harvard Insti-
tute of University Admistrators meeting in 1962-63 and that the
meeting be held with the Regents, Ex-Regents, and members of

the Development Board. This institute is supported by the Car-
negie Foundation.

MEMBERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNING BOARDS. --1t
was ordered by the Committee of the Whole that the Board of
Regents become a member of the Association of Governing Boards.

TRAVEL REQUEST FROM M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND
TUMOR INSTITUTE (ITEM 45-T): REPRESENTATIVES TO
EIGHTH INTERNATIONAL CANCER CONGRESS. --~The follow~
ing request (Item 45-T) referred by the Executive Committee to
the Committee of the Whole was approved:

Purpose: To attend the Eighth International Cancer Congress in
Moscow and to present papers. Selections for the program and
for the travel awards were made by international and national
committees on a competitive basis.

Source of
Name and Title Period of Absence Funds
Villiam C. Dewey, Ph.D., July 19 - An International
Associate Physicist August 16, 1962 Cancer Congress
Travel Grant; a
Radiation Resear
Society Travel
Grant; and Natior
al Cancer Institut
Grant C-4484

Gilbert H. Fletcher, M. D., July 20- An International
Radiologist August 17, 1962 Cancer Congress
Travel Grant and
National Cancer
Institute Grant
C-6294




Name

Biochemist

Director

Associate Biologist

Assistant Biologist

nternist

Period of Absence

6-30-62

Source of
Funds

h. Clark Griffin, Ph.D.,

:R. Lee Clark, M.D.,

jeffrey P. Chang, Ph.D.,

Murray M. Copeland, M.D.,
Assistant Director for Education

Ronald M. Humphrey, Ph.D.,
Assistant Radiation Biologist

Herman D, Suit, M.D.,
Assistant Radiotherapist

Tohn A. Sykes, M. D.,

Clifton D. Howe, M. D.,

John L. Smith, Jr., M.D.,
fissistant Pathologist

July 14-31, 1962

July 17-
August 12, 1962

July 19~
August 5, 1962

July 16~
August 14,

July 19-
August 16,

July 20-
August 13, 1962

July 8-
August 1, 1962

July 18-
August 2, 1962

July 6-29, 1962

* Dr. Clark withdrew his name from the list since matters have arisen -
in Houston that need his attention at that time.

An International
Cancer Congress
Travel Grant;

Welch Foundation|
Grant G~035

An International
Cancer Congress
Travel Grant

and University
Cancer Foundatio

National Cancer
Institute Grant
C-5312

An International
Cancer Congress
Travel Grant

Budgeted Travel
Funds to and fro
New York; Natio:Ll
Cancer Institute
Grant C~-4484;
and Gift Funds .

International Can{
cer Congress
Travel Grant;
Radiation Researq
Society Travel
Grant

Gift Funds
An International

Cancer Congress
Travel Grant

An International
Cancer Congress
Travel Grant




6-30-62

Also in Item 45-T was the request for Dr. Kenneth M. Griffith,
Research Associate inthe Department of Pathology and Statistical
Assistant of the Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Headquarters,

to attend a special statistical course in the health sciences pre-
sented by the Schools of Public Health of the United States at
Stanford University, for the period June 21 through August 8,
1962. Dr. Griffith's travel will be at no expense to the institution.

REAPPOINTMENT OF REGENT MADDEN, UNIVERSITY DEVELOF
MENT BOARD. --Chairman Hardie reappointed Regent Wales H.
Madden as a member of the University Development Board for a
term beginning September 1, 1962, and ending August 31, 1964.
This action was in accordance with the Rules and Regulations,
Part One, Chapter V, Subsection 2.61, Page 41, that the Chair-
man of the Board designate biennially a member of the Board

of Regents as a member of the University Development Board.
Regent Madden was appointed for the current biennium (expir-
ing August 31, 1962) by former Chairman of the Board Minter.

POLICY FOR SUBMISSION OF BUDGETARY CHANGES TO
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE. --The Committee of the Whole
approved Chancellor Ransom's suggestion that beginning next
week (July 1-7) all emergency budgetary items will be consol=
idated and sent to the Executive Committee bi-weekly.

APPROVAL OF DOCKET#--The Docket of Chancellor Ransom
was referred by the Academic and Developmental Affairs Com-
mittee to the Committee of the Whole for the purpose of getting
before the full Board Item No. 1 on Page M-33, the recommen-
dation regarding the award of the 1962-63 contract for Air Force
ROTC uniforms. The Committee of the Whole approved the
docket as presented with Vice-Chairman Heath and Regents
Brenan and Connally voting ''no." Their objection was basedon
the fact that bids had not been taken on the item set out above
{Item No. 1, Page M-33).

SCHEDULED MEETINGS OF THE BOARD, 1962-63. --The Com-
mittee of the Whole scheduled, upon recommendation of the
Administration, the following regular meetings of the Board of
Regents for 1962-63:

October 5-6, 1962, in Austin

November 30-December 1, 1962, in El Paso
February 15-16, 1963, in Austin

April 19-20, 1963, in Austin

June 28-29, 1963, in Austin

THE W. S. ADKINS' FOSSIL COLLECTION. --In connection with
the gift fror: Mrs. Mary Grace Adkins of the W. S. Adkins'
fossil collection, previously reported to and accepted by the
Board, Chancellor Ransom was authorized to negotiate and
execute the necessary papers. so as to transfer the property to
the University over a ten-year period beginning in 1962.

* Attachment No. 2 is appended to. and made a part of; . the
Minutes, following Page L-33.

- 22 -




hd

999

6-30-62

REPORT OF ACADEMIC AND DEVELOPMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEH
See Page 33 for adoption.). --Committee Chairman McNeese presented
the following report of the Academic and Developmental Affairs Com-
mittee:

Your Committee on Academic and Developmental Affairs first
considered the following five items (44-B, 45-B, 46-B, 8-Cl-62
47-B) that were referred to it by the Executive Committee.

1. Systems Coordinator, Central A“c‘lministration (44-B). -~
The Academic and Developmental ‘Affairs Committee con-
sidered the recommendation of Central Administration
with reference to establishing the position of Systems
Coordinator. The firm of Ernst and Ernst, now in the
process of making a study of the fiscal and accounting
procedures of Main University and Central Administra-
tion, has recommended, and the State Auditor has con-
curred, that such a position be created to coordinate
procedures and to assist the Administration in this
particular area.

It is recommended that the Board approve the addition of
a Systems Coordinator to the staff of Central Adminis-
tration and that the Rules and Regulations be amended to
include the exact title of the position and its duties and
responsibilities. These will be reported at a subsequent
meeting.

Central Administration: Transfer of Etter Funds for
Completion of the 75th Year Implementation Program
(45-B). --1t is further recommended that the request of
Central Administration for the transfer of $3, 200 from
Etter Estate Funds to Etter Estate, 75th Year Implemen-
tation, Maintenance,and Operation, be approved.

Central Administration: Transfer of Etter Funds for
Development Office Expenses (46-B). --The Academic and
Developmental Affairs Committee also recommends that the
request for a transfer of $500 from Etter Estate Funds to
Development Office, Traveling Expense Fund, beapproved.

Main University: Amendment to the 1962-63 Classified
Personnel Pay Plan (8-Cl-62). --It is recommended by
the Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee that
Central Administration's request, concurred in by Presi-
dent Smiley, to amend the 1962-63 Classified Personnel
Pay Plan as set out below be approved:

By Adding;: Monthly Annual  Step

Title Range Range Nol

Social Science ResearchAssociate V. $710-1050 8520-12600 46

Research Engineer-Scientist Associ- $710-1050 8520-12600 46
ate V B

and By Deleting

Systems DevelopmentSpecialistl $592-800 7104-9600 42
Systems Development SpecialistII $835-1050 10020-12600 50

-~ 23 -




6-30-62

Texas Western College: Change in the '"Budget Rules and
Procedures for 1962-63" (47-B). -~It is recommended by
the Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee that
President Ray's recommendation, concurred in bv Chan~
cellor Ransom, that the Budget Rules and Procedures

for 1962-63 be amended by changing ltem 3 to read as
follows, be approved:

3. All salary appropriations in the instruc-
tional departments of the academic institu-
tions are for nine months (September 1 -
May 31) unless otherwise specified. In the
medical and dental institutions, all salary
appropriations are for twelve months unless
otherwise specified.

The following items which were on the original agenda of the Aca-
demic and Developmental Affairs Committee documented in detail
in the Material Supporting the Agenda were considered and action
taken as indicated below:

Docket. -~-The docket (Attachment No. 2) was referred t» the
Committee of the Whole as reflected on Page 22 .

Amendment to the Rules and Regulations, Part Two, 1960
Revision, Page 1. --It is recommended by the Academic
and Developmental Affairs Committee that the Rules and
Regulations, Part Two, 1960 Revision, Page 1, Subsec~
tion 1. 4 be amended to read as follows:

Each administrative head is empowered to accept
cash gifts to The University of Texas of less than
$100, within the policies of the Board of Regents
and Legislature governing the acceptability of
gifts, and to deposit such gifts to the appro-
priate accounts. A semi-annual report of such
gifts showing name and address of donor, amount,
purpose, and date of the gift shall be filed in the
Office of the Board of Regents within thirty (30)
days after August 31 and February 28 of each
year. Such reports from the M. D. Anderson
Hospital and Tumor Institute may exclude gifts
of $25 or less.

The underscored portion is the addition to the current rule

as recommended by Dr. R. Lee Clark, Jr., Director of
M. D. Anderson Hpspital and Tumor Institute, and concurred
in by Chancellor Ransom.




6-30-62

Amendments to the Rules and Regulations, Part I1I, 1943
Edition: (1) Selection of Editors of Cactus and Ranger,
and (2) Selection of Student Members and Officers of the
Board of Directors of the Texas Union. --The Academic
and Developmental Affairs Committee recommends that
the Rules and Regulations, Part Il, 1943 Edition, Pages 41
and 42, as amended previously be further amended as set
out below; that the rules requiring these proposed amend-
ments to lie on the table for thirty days ne waived, and
that final approval be given to these amerdments both of
which shall be incorporated in the Institutional Supplement
for Main University.

(1) Amend Page 41 to provide that the editors of the
Cactus and the Ranger be appointed by the voting
members of the Texas Student Publications Board,Inc.,
and that such changes be reflected in the consti-
tution of the Students' Association and in the Texas
Student Publications Handbook., Inc.

Amend Page 42 so that Section 46 shall read as
follows:

Board of Directors. --The Board of Directors of the
Texas Union shall consist of 15 members: eight stu-
dents, two ex-students, two faculty members, one
member of the Dads' Association, The Dean of
Student Life or his representative, and the Super-
vising Manager of Residence and Food Service.

The student members shall be chosen as follows:
President of the Students' Association, ex officio;
Secretary of the Students' Association, ex officio;
Chairman of the Union Activities Council, exofficio;
one student who shall be elected by a majority vote
of the Student Assembly from their membership.
This student shall serve for one year beginning with
his election at the first meeting of the Student
Assembly after the Annual Fall General Election.
Also, three students, at least one of whom shall

be a woman, appointed at the time of his inaugu-
ration by the President of the Students' Associa-
tion. Two of these students shall be appointed for
two years and one of them shall be appointed for
one year. For the first year one student shall be
appointed for two years and two students shall be
appointed for one year. Thereafter each Presi-
dent of the Students' Association shall appoint two
students, one for two years and one for one year.
Also,~the Chairman of the Union Council shall
appoint one member for a one year term. The
term ''year' as used in this paragraph shall cor-
respond to the period of service of the President

of the Students' Association (from May to May).

To be eligible for a place on the Board of Directors,
a student must have at least junior standing.




6-30-62

The ex-student members shall be chosen as follows :
Secretary of the Ex-Students' Association, ex officio;
an ex-student'member appointed by the President of

the Ex-Students' Association and approved by its Execu-
tive Council for a term of two years, the term of
service beginning on June 1 after the appointment.

The faculty members shall be members of the general
faculty who teach at least two-thirds time and who are
elected by a plurality annually by the general faculty

to serve for a period of two years beginning on June 1,
after their election. At the first election one member
shall be elected for a two-year term and one member
elected for a one-year term. Thereafter one member
shall be elected for a two-year term at each election.

The member of the Dads' Association shall be a repre-
sentative of that organization appointed by the Presi-
sident of the Dads' Association and approved by the
Executive Committee of the Dads' Association, to serve
for a period of two years beginning June 1l after his
appointment.

The Dean of Student Life or his representative shall
serve ex officio.

The Supervising Manager of Housing and Food Service
shall serve ex officio.

The officers of the Board of Directors of the Texas
Union shall be as follows: Chzirman, Chairman of
the Union Activities Council; Vice-Chairman, Presi-
dent of the Students' Association; Secretary (without
vote), Union Director. These officers shall perform
the usual duties of their respective offices.

The Board of Directors of the Texas Union may, at
its discretion,authorize the three officers together
with one other member not a student to serve as an
executive committee acting for the Board of Directors
between sittings, but only during the period from June
until the first day of registration for the fall semester.
All actions taken by the Executive Committee are sub-
ject to later ratification by the Board of Directors.

The Board of Directors of the Texas Union shzll sub-
mit through the President of the University to the
Board of Regents a careful estimate of the income to
be derived during the next fiscal year from receipts
from all sources, accompanied by a detailed budget
in which shall be set forth the outstanding obligations
that must be met together with the expenditures that
are recommended for equipment and other purposes,
including personnel and salaries of the paid staff of
the Texas Union.

1002




6-30-

The Board of Directors of the Texas Urion shall
meet regularly at leas! once a month durirg each
Uriversity Long Sessior, sett:ng its own date for
meetings, formu]atmg 1ts own rules of procedure
and exercising all powers rot specifically assigned

herein, subject to the approval of the Board of
Regents.

Appointment of Mrs. Charles H. Deva.l and Reappoirtment of
Mr. Dan C. Williams, University Developmernt Beard, --Of the
Regents' appointees to the University Development Board, the
terms of Mr. Dan C. Williams ard Mr. J. A, Gooch expire
August 31, 1962,

it 1s recommended by the Academic and Developmental Affairs
Committee that Mr. Dar. C. Williams be reappointed and that Mrs.
Charles H. Devall be appointed to succeed Mr. J. A. Gooch, both
for the period beginning September 1, 1962, and ending August 31,
1968.

Approval of Submission to Texas Commission on Higher Educa-
tiori: Addition of Slavic Languzges as an Area of Concerntration
for the Degree of Master of Arts with a Major in Germanic Lan-
guages. --The Graduate Legislative Council at the Mair Uriversity
has approved a recommendation that Slavic Languages be added
as an area of concentration for the Degree of Master of Arts with
a major in Germanic:Languages. President Smiley and Central
Administration concur in this recommendation, ard the Acaden.ic
and Developmental Aifairs Committee recommends to the full
Board that a request for this new majcr be submitted to the Texas
Commission on Higher Educaticr. fcr 1ts approval.

Approval for Submission to Texas Commission on Higher Educa-
tion: (1) Addition of a Major in Portuguese in the Departmert of
Romance Larguages for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts ard

(2) Addition of Portuguese as an Area of Concertration fcr a2 De-
gree of Master of Arts with a Major in Romance Languages. - -

The Faculty Council of Main University has approved a recommen-
dation of the faculty of the College of Arts and Sciences to offer 2
major in Portuguese in the Department of Romance Languages for
the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, and the Graduate Legislative
Council has approved a recommendatien for the addition of Portugues
as an area of concentration for the Degree of Master of Arts with
a major in Romance Langurges. Both Pres:dert Smiley and Chan-
cellor Ransom have concurred in these recommendations. 1t is
recommended by the Academic and Develcpmental Affairs
Committee that the Board approve for submission to the Texas
Commission on Higher Education for its approval a request to

add a major in Portuguese in the Department of Romar.ce Lan-
guages for the Bachelor of Arts Degree and to add Portuguese as
an area of concentration for the Degree of Master of Arts with a

major in Romance Languages.

4003




6- 5062

Changes in the Program Leading tc the Degree of Master of Science
in Nursing, Main University and Medical Branch. --It is recommence
by the Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee that the
program leading to the Degree of Master of Science in Nursing as
proposed by Central Administration and as set out below be approved; -
and that it be reported to the Texas Commission on Higher Educa-
tion for information:

PROGRAM LEADING TO THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF SCIENCE IN NURSING

(1) The program leading to the Master of Science in
Nursing is designed for three semesters. The fall
and spring semesters are spent on the Austin
campus, where the student takes thirty semester
hours of work. The following fall semester is,
spent on the Galveston campus, where the sti, s
takes twelve semester hours of work in the 1'"\-‘\,_

)
[ S
¢

School of Nursing. S
Prerequisites. --To be eligible for admission, an
applicant must be a registered nurse, hold the
degree of Bachelor of Science in Nursing or in
Nursing Education from The University of Texas
or an equivalent degree from an approved institu-
tion, and satisfy the requirements for admission
to the Graduate School. A personal interview
with the Dean of the School of Nursing or her
representative is desirable.

Application for admission to this program should
be made to the Graduate School, The Urniversity
of Texas, Austin.

After admission to the Graduate School, the
student should consult the graduate adviser in
the Program of Nursing in Austin.

Requirements. --For this degree forty-two semes-
ter hours of senior and graduate courses, including
a thesis, are required. The maximum number

of semester hours of courses of senior rank which
may be included is nine. Twenty-one semester
hours of these courses are taken in the College of
Business Administration, or other appropriate
areas outside these at the Main University in
Austin.

The remaining nine hours are taken in the Nursing
Program in Austin. These thirty hours are pre-
requisite to the twelve semester hours taken in
the School of Nursing in Galveston.

The thesis is under the direction of a supervising
committee appointed by the Dean. Threefinal copies
of the thesis are required, one cf which is placed in
the Medical Branch Library.

28 -




1005

6-30-62

Faculty Legislation: Scholastic. Prcebaticn ard Dismissal Regula-
tions.--It is recommended by the Academic and Developmentai
Affairs Committee that the Beard approve the faculty legisiation
relating to scholastic probation ard disrnissal regulations and the
revised section on same as prescrted in the Mat .erial Supporting
the Agenda and as set oul below:

SCHOLASTIC PROBATION AND DISMISSAL

1. To be placed on scholastic prebatien. - -

a. A student who fails to achieve the minimum standard
required for his classification (see Classification,
p. 67) at the end of a lery-sessiun semester wil! be
placed on scholastic probation,

A student who, at the end of a long-session semester,
cannot meet the required minimum for that sernester
because he Las received an X, P, or R ir urc or more
courses, and who has a C_ average in all his other
courses, will he placed temporarlly on scholastic
probation. His grades will be re-evaluated before
the beginning of Dead Week of the following semester.
If at that tirne he shall not have met the required
minimum for that semester through compieticn of the
X or by taking the postponed or re-examinsticn, he
will be placed or scholastic probation trom the begin-
ning of that semester and it will become a part of his

permanent record.

A student whose cumulative grade point average 1s
below C for three consecutive long-session semesters
will be—.“falaced on scholasrtic probatior.. The vurmnula-
tive grade point average will be campured on the basis
of all work undertaken at the Unmiversity.

Withdrawal while making fziling grades. - -1 a student
not on scholastic prcbarion withdraws ircm the Uni-
versity after the end of the tenth week of the fail or
spring sernester, and if at that time he 1s 1ailing to
meet the minimum standard required icr his ciassi-
fication, he will be placed on schoiastic probauon
when he re-enters.

In exceptional cases a student may be admitted to the
University on scholastic probation by the Director
of Admissions.

“ The cumulative grade point average is computed on ail work for which
a grade is recorded.




6-30-62

To be removed from scholastic probation. - -

A student who is placed on scholastic probation will be removed
from such probation at the conclusion of either semester in
the long session or of the summer session when he has achieved
a G average for that semester or session and a cumulative

grade average of C in all courses he has undertaken at the
University. *

Dismissal for failure to achieve scholastic stand2rds. - -

a. While on scholastic probation: If at the end of any
long-session semester during which the student has
been on scholastic probation he fails to achieve the
minimum standard required for his classification,
as defined in '"Standard of Work Required for Contin-
uance in the University," pp.67-69, he will be dis-
missed from the University according to the regﬁlations
in paragraph 4 below.

Failure to be removed fromn scholastic probation in
three consecutive long-session semesters: If after
having been placed on scholastic probation the student
fails to be removed from such probation in three con-
secutive long-session semesters, he will be dismissed
from the University aucordmg to the regulations of
paragraph 4 below. :

Failure to pass any work: A student who does not pass
any of his work in any long-$ession semester will be
dismissed from the University according to the regu--
lations of paragraph 4 below.

Effect of withdrawal while on scholastic probation: A
student who withdraws from the University during a
long-session semester while on scholastic probation is
counted as having failed to satisfy the required minimum
standard in the period concerned {as in ""3.2a" above)
and re-entry is limited (as in 4 below), unless such
withdrawal is under except1ona1 conditions approved by
his dean.

if the requiréd minimum of work in the case of a student who is on
scholastic probation cannot be determined because of the symbols,
P, R, or X, such student is considered to have failed. (See also
Grade scores, ! p. 67.) ‘

* The cumulative grade point average is computed on ail work for whlch
a grade is recorded. '




Length of dismissal. -~

A first dismissal will be for the following long-session semes-
ter and any intervening summer session. A second dismissal
will be for two long-session semesters and the intervening
summer session. A third dismissal will be for a minimum of
six long-session semesters and the intervening summer session
and re-admission to the University must be approved by the
student's academic dean.

Probation on re-entrance. -~

A student who has been dismissed from the University under
provision 3 will be on scholastic probation if he re-enters.

Effect of transfers within the Main University. --

The application of these requirements is not affected by the
student's transfer within the Main University.

Quantity of work while on scholastic probation, -~

A student on scholastic probation will not be permitted to take
less than twelve semester hours in a long-session semester
or six semester hours in a summer session except in unusual
and extenuating circumstances and with the written approval of
and under conditions prescribed by his dean. With suchapproval
a student who has passed all hours undertaken and has made as
many grade points as semester hours undertaken may be con-
tinued on scholastic probation atthe discretion of his dean.

Effect of grades in courses repeated. --

In counting grade points for any one semester, a student who
has a grade of at least C in a churse completed prior to that
semester may not agai;l—preSent grade poi‘hts for this course to
meet minimum quality requirements for continuance at the Uni-
versity without special written permission of the Dean.

Effect of enforced withdrawal on enrollment in correspondence
courses or registration in another institution.--

The University by these rules does not prohibit a student who
has been dismissed from enrolling in correspondence courses
or registering at another institution. Such academic work taker
“will not decrease the period of dismissal ner remove him from
scholastic probation at the University.

A student will not initially be placed on scholastic probation at the
end of any summer session.

Effective dates:

The fules on probation will become effective beginning with the f
semester, 1962.

Students who are placed on probation at the end of the spring
semester are allowed to be removed from probation under the

old rules.




:6—30"62

Waiver of Regents' Rule on Modified Service: Professor Benjamin
F. Wright. --Upon recommendation of Chancellor Ransom, processe
through proper channels, the Academic and Developmental Affairs
Committee recommends that the Modified Service Rule be waived in
the case of Professor Benjamin F. Wright.

2

Approval of Student Activities Fee (Blanket Tax) Total and Alloca-~
tion of Fund. --Upon recommendation through proper channels,
concurred in by Central Administration, it is recommended by the
Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee that the Student
Activities Fde (blaiket tax) total and the allocation of the fund for
1962-63 be approved as set out below:

1962-63

Athletic Council ‘ $ 8.65

Cultural Entertainment Committee 2.35
Longhorn Band .85
Texas Student Publications 4,10
Choral Organization's .21
Oratorical Associat%on ' .21
Student Goverment .37
Round-Up .75

Sales Tax .08

TOTAL

Selection of (1) Hugh Lamar Stone Professorship of Law and (2)
Albert Sidney Burleson Professorship of Law.--Upon recommenda-
tion of President Smiley, concurred in by Central Administration,
the Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee recommends
that for 1962-63 that Dean Page Keeton be named to the Hugh Lamar
Stone Professorship of Law and that Edward Weldon Bailey be
named to the Albert Sidney Burleson Professorship of Law.

Catalogue Change: Sanitary and Public Health Engineering to
Environmental Health Engineering. --Upon recommendation of
Central Administration, concurred in by Graduate Dean Whaley
and President Smiley, the Academic and Developmental Affairs
Committee recommends that the title ""Environmental Health
Engineering'' be used rather than "Sanitary and Public Health
Engineering'' or "Sanitary Engineering' for the Bachelor of Science
in Civil Engineering and for the Master of Science in Sanitary
Engineering, and that the catalogue be changed accordingly.




Intercollegiate Athletics Council: Membership, 1962-63; Basketball

“6-30-62

Schedule, 1962-63.--No action was taken on the appointees of the
Board of Regents to the Intercollegiate Athletics Council, Main
University, for 1962-63,

The Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee recommends
that the following basketball schedule at the Main University for

1962-63 be approved:

1962

1962

1962
1962

December 1,
December 5,
December 8,
December 10,

December 15, 1962

1962
1962
1962

December 21,
December 22,
December 28-29,

January 3, 1963
January 5, 1963
January 8, 1963

Howard ayne at Austin
East Texas State at Austin
Tulane at New Orleans (and at Austin, 1963)
L. S. U. at Baton Rouge (and at Austin
in 1963)
Oklahoma State at Austin (and at
Stillwater in 1963)
California at Berkeley, California
Stanford at Stanford, California
Sun Bowl Basketball Tournament at

El Paso (Texas, Denver, Tennessee, i

and Texas Western)
Rice at Austin
Arkansas at Fayetteville
Baylor at Austin

January 12, 1963
January 29, 1963
February 2, 1963
February 5, 1963
February 9, 1963
February 12, 1963
February 16, 1963
February 19, 1963
February 23, 1963
February 26, 1963
March 1, 1963
March 5, 1963

Texas Tech at Lubbock
Trinity at San Antonio
T. C. U. at Austin
A&M at College Station
S. M. U. at Austin
Texas Tech at Austin
T. C. U. at Ft. Worth
A&M at Austin

S. M. U. at Dallas
Rice at Houston
Arkansas at Austin
Baylor at Waco

AGREEMENT WITH UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO RE McDONALD
DBSERVATORY. --The Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee
recommends that (1) the agreement with the Universityof Chicago
relating to the maintenance, staffing, use, and further development of

he W. J. McDonald Obervatory, as proposed by Central Administration,
be amended on Page 6, Section VI, by adding at the close of the second
entence a restricting clause to the effect that any approval must be in
iccordance with law and with the rules and regulations of the respective
overning boards of the institutions; and that (2) the agreement as amende(
e approved with authorization to Chairman Hardie to execute on behali
bf The University of Texas.

RECOMMENDATION OF SCHOLARSHIPS, ATHLETIC COUNCIL, MAIN
UNIVERSITY. -- The Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee
toted and recommends that the Board concur in the opposition of the
Athletic Council of Main University to (1) limiting the length and number
f scholarships that may be issued and (2) adopting certain grade
tandards, (See minutes of Athletic Council for June 1962.)

Adoption of Report. --The foregoing report of the Academic and Develop-
nental Affairs Committee was unanimously adopted upon motion of
Regent McNeese, seconded by Vice-Chairman Heath.

1009




6-30-6p

REPORT OF BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE {See Page 47
ior adoption, }. --Committee Chairman Redditt presented the follow?g—_
report of the Buildings and Grounds Committes, This report consisted
of the Administration's recommendations (Pages 59-67 of the official
volume of supporting material) with one amendment ag indicated by an
asterisk (*) and the additional items {(Pages 44-47 ) presented at the meet];

Your Committee on Buildings and Grounds makes the following
report:

Main University: Authorization for Demolition of R
Hall. --When the air conditioning and remodeling work
is completed in Garrison Hall, Waggener Hall, and
Chemical Engineering Building, there will be no serious
need for R Hall. In line with the University's policy of
removing temporary buildings when they are no longer
required, it is recommended that this building be torn
down and removed from the campus after the present
occupants have been located in other quarters.

It 1s recommended that authorization be given to the

Main University Business Manager to advertise for bids
and award a contract for the demolition of this building.

It is not known, of course, whether the bids will involve

a paymentto the University or a payment by the University.
In case it is necessary for the University to pay for the
demolition, the funds necessary will be provided within

the Main University Physical Plant Budget.

This recommendation is made by Main University Busi-
ness Manager Colvin and President Smiley, and concurred
in by Comptroller Sparenberg.

Main University: Approval of Final Pluns and Speci-
fications for 200 Apartment Units for Married Students. --
In accordance with authorization given hy thie Degents

at the meeting held July 22, 1961, the Associate Architects,
Barnes, Landes, Goodman, and Youngblood, have prepared
the working drawings and specifications for the 200 Apart-
ment Units for Married Students at the Main University.
These final plans and specifications have been approved

by Housing and Home Finance Agency, the Consulting
Architect, Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeveén,

Main University Faculty Building Committee, Mr. McConnell,
Director of Housing and Food Service for Main Univercsity,
President Smiley, Comptroller Sparenberg, and Chancellor
Ransom. It is recommended that the plans and speci-
fications be approved by the Board and that authorization

be given to Comptroller Sparenberg to advertise for bids

to be presented to the Board for consideration at a later
meeting.




6-30-62

Main University: Ratification of Award of Contract for Furniture
and Furnishings for West Mall Office Building. ~-In accordance with
authorization given by the Board at the meeting held April 28, 1962,
bids on Furniture and Furnishings for the West Mall Office Buildjng
at the Main University were called for and were opened ard tabu-
lated on June 5, 1962, as shown on Page 36 . Further, in
accordance with authorization of the Board given atthis same meetin
the Special Committee appointed has awarded a contract to the low
bidder, as follows: .

John H. Yochem Company, Corpus
Christi, Texas
Base Bid $55,254, 71

This contract award is within the amount of $60,000. 00 allotted for
this purpose.

It is recommended that the Board ratify this contract award.

Main University: Approval of Inscription on Cornerstone for Art
Building and Museum. --It is recommended that the inscription as
set out below be approved for the cornerstone of the Art Building
and Museum at the Main University:

Main face:
1961

BOARD OF REGENTS

Thornton Hardie, Chairman
W. W. Heath, Vice-Chairman
Walter P. Brenan

J. P. Bryan

H. F. Connally, Jr., M. D.
Wales H. Madden, Jr.

A, G. McNeese, Jr.

John S. Redditt

Joe C. Thompson

Side face:
Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor, The University of Texas
Charles H. Sparenberg, Comptroller, The University of
Texas
eeu00---x
Harry H. Ransom, Acting President, Main University
C. Aubrey Smith, Chairman, Main University Faculty
Building Committee
eea00wn=
Page, Southerland, and Page, Consulting Architect
Kuehne, Brooks, and Barr, Associate Architect
B. L. McGee Construction Company, General Contractor.

This inscription is in accordance with the standard pattern approved
by the Board of Regents, which shows the names of the persons
occupying the positions indicated at the date of the award of the
general contract, May 13, 1961. :




BIDS ON FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS
WEST MALL OFFICE BUILDING
MAIN UNIVERSITY OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

Bids Opened: 10:30 A. M., Tuesday, June 5, 1962

Alternate
No. 1
Bidder Base Proposal Deduct

The Abel Stationers
Austin, Texas $59,416.00 $1,881.00

Capital City Office
OQutfitters
Austin, Texas 55,929.09 1,779 .60

John H. Yochem Company
Corpus Christi, Texas 55,254.71 1,944.00

All bidders submitted with their bids & bidder's bond in the amount
of 5% of the total bid.

1012




6-3o~6é

Main University: Ratification of Award of Contract for Paving,
Resurfacing, and Repairing Streets and Drives. --In accordance with
authorization given by the Board at the meeting held April 28, 1962,
bids on Paving, Resurfacing, and Repairing Streets and Drives on
the Campus of the Main University were called for and were opened
and tabulated on May 31, 1962, as shown on Page 38 . Further,
in accordance with authorization of the Board given at this same
meeting, the Special Committee appointed has awarded a contract

to the low bidder, as follows:

Giesen and Latson Construction Company
Inc., Austin, Texas
Base Bid on Combination Proposal $25, 640. 00

This bid is within the $30,000.00 appropriated for this project.

It is recommended that the Board ratify this contract award.

Main University: Ratification of Award of Contract .for Construc-
tion of New Parking Area West of Drama Building. --In accordance
with authorization given by the Board at the meeting held April 28,
1962, bids on the construction of a new parking area west of Drama
Building were called for and were opened and tabulated on May 31,
1962, as shown on Page 39 . Further, in accordance with
authorization of the Board given at this same meeting, Comptroller
Sparenberg has awarded a contract to the low bidder, as follows:

Austin Paving Company, Austin, Texas
Base Bid $4,450. 00

This contract is within the $6,500. 00 appropriated for this project.
It is recommended that the Board of Regents ratify this contract
award.

Main University: Authorization for Rental of Space for Linguistics
Research Center. --The Linguistics Research Center at the Main
University is expanding, due largely to the grant from National
Science Foundation for this academic year. With this expansion
the present space which the Center is occupying is not adequate,
and it has been agreed that the full cost of rental of additional
space will be borne as a direct cost by the National Science
Foundation. It is, therefore, recommended by President Smiley,
which recommendation is concurred in by Chancellor Ransom,
that authorization be given to lease approximately 2,500 square
feet of floor space as near the Main University Campus as is
possible to house a portion of the Linguistics Research Center.
The rental will be handled through the State Board of Control in
the usual manner, and it is estimated that the cost will be from
$500. 00 to $600.00 a month. Under this proposal the lease period
would be from July or August, 1962 through August 31, 1963.




PAVING, RESURFACING, AND REPAIRING STREETS AND DRIVES
ON THE CAMPUS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS, MAIN UNIVERSITY
AUSTIN, TEXAS

Bids Opened: 2:30 P. M., Thursday, May 31, 1962

No. of
Proposal Proposal Proposal = Combination Wprking
Contractor No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 Proposal Days

Badgett Construction
Bpary
in,) Texas $ No Bid $ No Bid §$ No Bid $27, 444,00 45

Canion Company E
Texas 11,068.00 7,162.00 14,596.05 32,826.05 30

end Latson ’
uction Co., Inc. K
Texas 10,475.00 5,400.00 9,765.00 25,640.00

o
il
[

idlers submitted with their bids a bidder's bond in the amount of 5% of the
id. g




NEW PARKING ARFA, WEST SIDE OF DRAMA BUTLDING
MAIN UNIVERSITY OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
: AUSTIN, TEXAS

Bids Opened: 2:30 P. M., Thursday, May 31, 1962

No. of
Working
Contractor Base Bid Days

Austin Paving Company
Austin, Texas $4,450.00 30

Joe Badgett Construction
Company, Inc.
Austin, Texas 5,752.00

Reaymond Canion Company
Austin, Texas 6,215.35

Giesen and Latson Construction
Company, Inc.
Austin, Texas 6,346.25

All bidders submitted with their bids a bidder's bond in the
amount of 5% of the total bid.




'6-30-62

Main University: Brackenridge Tract-Proposed Site for Biolog-
ical Sciences Experimental Field-Laboratory and Authority to File
Proposal With National Science Foundation. -- The Departments of
Botany, Zoology, and Microbiology have requested that the Board
of Regents set aside for 10 years approximately 80 acres of the
Brackenridge Tract, lying between Lake Austin Boulevard and the
Colorado River (or Town Lake) extending from the site of the
proposed married students housing northward almost to the present
Brackenridge Apartments, for use as a Biological Sciences
Experimental Field-Laboratory site. Facilities to cost around
$456,000 will be financed 100% by the National Science Foundation,
according to present indications, upon filing of the appropriate
application. The dedication of the site is of course contingent on
the grant. The sewer line easement recommended below traverse
this area but can be handled satisfactorily, according to the
Departments involved. However, the Departments recommend
that the dedication of the site be with the understanding that the
River, or Town Lake, not be dredged as has been proposed by the
City of Austin, or that any limited dredging that may be agreed
upon be planned so as not to interfere with the plans for the Field-
Laboratory. The proposal for the site, under the conditions set
out above, has the approval of President Smiley and Chancellor
Ransom, and it is recommended that the Board so approve the site
for this use.

It is further recommended that authority be granted to file a pro-
posal with National Science Foundation to cover the cost above
indicated. Permission for use of the site for this purpose is
conditioned upon National Science Foundation's official approval
not later than June 1, 1963. (See Page L-29.)

Main University: Authorization to Physical Plant Staff to Prepare
Specifications on Equipment for Expansion of Electrical Power
Generating Facilities. --In connection with the expansion of the
utilities system which will be necessary in carrying out the ten-
year building program at the Main University, it is recommended
by Mr. Eckhardt, Mr. Colvin, and President Smiley, which
recommendation is concurred in by the Comptroller's Office and
the Chancellor's Office, that the Main University Physical Plant
staff be authorized to prepare specifications for a power generating
unit of approximately 10,000 KW capacity and necessary related
equipment. It is estimated that the total cost of this equipment and
the building in which it is to be housed will be approximately

$1, 800,000. 00. This authorization is to cover the preparation of
specifications for the power generating equipment only which is to
be within the buildin__é; it does not cover authorization for prepara-
tion of specifications for the building or for the proposed revisions
of power distribution lines, transformers, and related equipment
which will be located outside of the building, all of which are
proper parts of the over-all project, on which additional recom-
mendations will be submitted later.

1016




'6-30-62

Main University: Change in Authorization to Prepare Plans and
Specifications on Improvement to Grounds at the Institute of Marine
Science. --At the Regents!' Meeting held April 28, 1962, authoriza-
tion was given to engage Smyth and Smyth, Architects of Corpus
Christi, Texas, to prepare the plans and specifications for curbing,
paving, and concrete walks at the Institute of Marine Science. Dr.
Odum, Director of the Institute, has now reported that Smyth and
Smyth are very busy at this time with several large projects and
probably cannot perform this work in the near future. He has,
therefore, recommended, and the Comptroller's Office concurs

in this recommendation, that William B. Ogletree, Engineer of
Corpus Christi, Texas, be engaged for this work rather than
Smyth and Smyth.

Medical Branch: Appropriation for Additional Floors (Four, Five,
and Six) on the New OQutpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Building and
Appointment of Associate Architect for This Work. --At the Regents
Meeting held February 3, 1962, a report was made to the Board
that the application for Hill-Burton funds in the amount of $805, 000
to assist in the construction of the proposed fourth, fifth, and

sixth floors of the new Outpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Building at
the Medical Branch had been approved, but that action wac still
pending on the application to the United States Public Health Service
Health Research Facilities Branch. Word has now been received
that a grant in the amount of $288,927. 00 has been awarded by the
Health Research Facilities Branch for this project. It is, therefore
recommended that an appropriation be approved in the amount of
$2,187,854. 00 for the fourth, fifth, and sixth floors of the new
Outpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Building at the Medical Branch, the
sources of funds to be as follows:

Hill-Burton Grant ) $ 805,000.00
Health Research Facilities
Grant 288,927.00
Permanent University Fund
Bond Proceeds 1,093,927. 00
Total $2,187,854.00

It is further recommended that authorization be given to the Con-
sulting Architects, Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven, to
prepare preliminary plans and outline specifications for the
additional floors on this building, and that the rirm of George Piercd
and Abel B. Pierce be appointed as Associate Architect for the
additional work on this building. This recommendation for the
appointment of the firm of George Pierce and Abel B. Pierce as
Associate Architect is made because this firm is acting as
Associate Architect on the basement and first three floors of the
building, and it is not considered feasible to have two firms of
Associate Architects working on the same building.




6-30-62

Medical Branch: Ratification of Approval of Final Plans and
Specifications for Two Low Cost Buildings for Surgical Re-
search Laboratories and Physical Plant Storage. -- At the
Regents' Meeting held February 3, 1962, a Special Committee
was appointed to approve the final plans and specifications for
the Two Low Cost Buildings for Surgical Research Laboratories
and Physical Plant Storage at the Medical Branch, with author-
ization to Comptroller Sparenberg to advertise for bids after
approval of the plans and specifications and with further author-
ization to the Executive Committee of the Board to award a
contract or contracts after receipt of bids. It is recommended
that the Board ratify the action of the Special Committee which
approved these final plans and specifications.

Medical Branch: Approval of Preliminary Plans for Remodel-
ing of Psycho II and IIl Building. -- At the Regents' Meeting

held February 3, 1962, authorization was given to the Con -
sulting Architects, Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven,

to prepare preliminary plans and outline specifications for
Remodeling of Psycho II and 1II Building. These plans and
specifications have now been completed and have been approved
by the Medical Branch Faculty Building Committee, Dr. Truslow,
Comptroller Sparenberg, and Chancellor Ransom. It is
recommended that they be approved by the Board.

The completion of this work is contingent upon approval of an
application for Hill-Burton Funds, which has not yet been
approved. However, the Buildings and Grounds Committee
amended the Administration's recommendations by authorizing
that a special committee composed of Comptroller Sparenberg,
Doctor Truslow, Chancellor Ransom, and Regent Heath be
appointed to approve the final plans and specifications.

#At this point and after further consideration Regent Redditt moved that
the special committee named above be authorized to make all decisions
concerning this matter including the selection of an associate architect
Regent Connally seconded this motion which unanimously prevailed.

Medical Branch: Report of Petition from Student American Medi
cal Association Requesting Preservation and Restoration of
Ashbel Smith Building (Old Red). -~ A petition has been received
from the officers and council of the Student American Medical
Association as representatives of the student body of the Medical
Branch requesting that measures be taken for the preservation
and restoration of the Ashbel Smith Building, commonly known
as the "Old Red Building. ! This petition embodies the reasons
for the preservation of this building and the uses to which it
might be put after it has been restored, and apparently is also
being presented to The Sealy and Smith Foundation, the Alumni
Association of the School of Medicine, and the Administration

of The University of Texas Medical Branch.




6-30-62

This report is being made so that the Board may be informed of
this interest on the part of the students of the Medical Branch in
seeing that thn Ashbel Smith Building is not demolished.

Medical Branch: Authorization to Request The Sealy and Smith
Foundation'to Construct a Parking Lot. -~ The construction of the
new Outpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Building at the Medical Branch
eliminates a number of parking places which have heretofore been
available, and there is no more space available on the Medical
Branch campus for the construction of parking lots. The Sealy:
and Smith Foundation has an area available on which a parking lot
to accommeodate approximately 400 cars might’ be constructed. It
is contemplated that if The Sealy and Smith Foundation would
construct this lot," it could be leased to the Medical Branch at a
fixed monthly rental. On the basis of a parking fee of $2.00 to
$2. 50 per month per vehicle, the income should be sufficient to
pay for the necessary traffic control plus the rental payment to the
Foundation.

Although there is no firm estimate of the cost of this work, thebes
guess at this time is that it would not exceed $30,000. 00, On this
basis an annual rental would probably amount to $3,000. 00.

It is recommended that authorization be given to Chancellor Ransox
to negotiate with The Sealy and Smith Foundation for construction
of this parking lot on terms in line with those set out above.

Texas Western College: Approval of Easement to El Paso Electri

Company. ~«-The El Paso Elerstric Company desires-an easement

across certain portions of the Texas Western College campus to
run electric lines to the new Sun Bowl Stadium. An easement has
been prepared by the El Paso Electric Company to cover the area
needed and submitted for approval. It is recommended by the
proper administrative officers of Texas Western College that the
Board-grant this easement subject to its approval by Chairmarn
Hardie, Attorney Waldrep, and Comptroller Sparenberg.

M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute: Ratification of
Approval of Plans and Specifications for Remodeling in Connectlon
With Extension of Radiotherapy Center. -- At the Regent ""Meeting
held February 3, 1962, a Special Committee was appointed to
approve the plans and specifications when completed for the Re-
modeling in Connection with Extension of Radiotherapy Center at
the M. D. Anderson Hospital and Timor Institute, with authcrizatix
to Comptroller Spa~enberg to advertise for bids after approval of
the plans and specifications and furtl-‘er authorization to the Specia
Committee to award a contract after/receipt of bids. It is recoms-
mended that the Board ratify the action of the Special Committee
in approvivg these plans and specifications.

1019




6-30-62
South Texas Medical School: Report on Appoint'ment of Project
Architects for South Texas Medical Center New Teaching Hospi-
&--At the Regents' Meeting held April 28, 1962, the Board
approved as Associate Architects for The South Texas Medical
School - Medical Sciences Building the Combination of the firms of
Bartlett Cocke and Associates and Phelps and Dewees and Simmons
both of San Antonio, Texas, subject to the appointment of this same
combination as Project Architects by the Bexar “ounty Hospital
District for the teaching hospital to be constructed in‘the Center.
The following letter has now been received by Comptroller
Sparenberg from the Administrator of the Bexar County Hospital
District, Mr. W. B. Forster:

"Confirming our report to you at the meeting of the
Medical Center Master Plan Committee, the Board
of Managers has confirmed the appointment of the
© combined firms of Bartlett Cocke and Phelps & DeWees &
Simmons, with instructions to furnish a consultant of '
National repute in the planning of hospitals who is
acceptable to the Board. This action was taken at
a. special called meeting on June 4th.

"We appreciate the fine cooperation we have had with
the University and we hope that this action will pave
the way for the start of the planning of-our joint
activity. " -

South Texas Medical School: Approval of Widening of Floyd Curl
Drive. ~-It is recommended by the Master Plan Cornmittee of the
South Texas Medical Center, of which Vice-Chancellor Haskew and
Comptroller Sparenberg are members, that approval be given to
the widening of Floyd Curl Drive from 50 feet to 86 feet, with the
footage needed.to come approximately 50% from University Land
and approximatély 50% from Southwest Texas Methodist Hospital
Land. It is believed that this widening of Floyd Curl Drive is
essentizal to proper planning and development of the Center.

Main University: - Approval of Specifications for Furniture and
Furnishings for Art Building and Museum,. --In order-that furn:ture
and furnishings may be available for installation in the Art Building
and Museum at-the Main University at the time it is completed,
specifications are now being prepared in the Office of the Comp-
troller. These will not be completed in time to present at this
meeting of the Board, but it is contemplated that they will be
completed within the next week or two after the meeting. 1t is,
therefore, recommended that a Committee, consisting of President
Smiley, Comptroller Sparenberg, Chancellor Ransom, and Regent
Heath, be appointed to approve these specifications when they have
been completed, and that after this approval, Comptroller
Sparenberg be authorized to advertise for bids. It is further
recommended that upon receipt of bids, this same Committee be
authorized to award a contract for the furniture and furnishings
for the Art Building and Museum within the amount of $74,000. 00
available for this purpose. :




S

§021

6-30764

Main University: Naming of Exhibition Gallery in New Axt
Building and Museum. -~Professor Donald B. Goodall, Chairman
of the Department of Art, has submitted a recommendation that
the exhibition gallery in the New Art Building and Museum be
designated as "The Archer M. Huntington Gallery of the University
Art Museum, ' and that an appropriate marker in the form of a
bronze plaque be placed within the gallery. This recommendation
is made in view of the fact that part of the funds to finance the

~ construction of this building are coming from the Archer M.

* Huntington Museum Fund.

This recommendation has the concurrence of Dr. E. W. Doty,
Dean of the College of Fine Arts, President J. R. Smiley, and
Chancellor H. H. Ransom. It is recommended that the Board of
Regents approve the naming of the exhibition gallery in the New
Art Building and Museum as above indicated. ‘

Medical Branch: Authorization to Proceed with Remodeling of
Ward 4-C for' Use As a Clinical Research Ceuter, -- At the Regents
Meeting held February 3, 1962, approval of the Board was obtained
of an application to United States Public Health Service for a grant
to establish a Clinical Research Center at the Medical Branch,
which application included approximately $72,000. 00 for remodeling
and $21,000. 00 for fixed equipment. Word has now been received
from the United States Public Health Service that a grant has been
made for the establishment of this Clinical Research Center,
including $71, 630. 00 for alteration and renovation plus $21,000. 00
for fixed equipment in connection with the alteration and renovation.
In order that work on this Center may proceed without delay, the
following recommendations are made: -

1. That the Physical Plant Department of the Medical Branch
be authorized to proceed with the preparation of plans and
specifications covering the remodeling and fixed equipment
as outlined above. -

That a Committee, consisting of Dr. Truslow, Comptrollej
Sparenberg, Chancellor Ransom, and Regent Heath, be
appointed to approve the plans and specifications for this
project when they are complet ed, with authorization to
Comptroller Sparenberg to advertise for bids after this
approval has been obtained.

That this same Committee be authorized, afterireceipt
of bids, to award a contract on this project within the

amount of money avdilable from this grant for this purpose
‘}2
)

i




6-30-6
M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute: Authorization to
Request Permission from Texas Medical Center, Inc., for Use
of Space at 2310 Baldwin Street, Houston, Texas.--The recom-
mendation and/or request quoted below has been made by '
Dr. R. Lee Clark, Director of M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Tumor Institute, and has been approved by Chancellor Ransom:

"Reference is made to my letter of June 8, 1962,
concerning the appointment of Dr. Lee E. Farr as
Chief of the Section of Nuclear Medicine in the De-
partment of Medicine (Request for Budget Change"
No. 142).

"The Texas Medical Center, Inc. informally has
assured us that space for the Section of Nurlear
Medicine can be made available to us in the quarters
formerly occupied by this institution at 2310 Baldwin
Street upon formal request, following Board of Regents
approval.

"It is therefore requested that we be authorized to

make formal request of the Texas Medical Center,

Inc. and to occupy this space, expenses for remodeling
and operation to be paid from gift and grant funds. The.
present Regents' Rulesvand. Regulations governing re-
modeling will be observed.

Additional information in regard to this proposal, secured by
Comptroller Sparenberg from Mr. Joe E. Boyd, Jr., Adminis-
trator, M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute, is as
follows: The estimated ceost of the remodeling of buildings
involved at 2310 Baldwin Street (the old Baker home) is
$17,500. 00, and includes no new construction. This amount
is included in a pending application for a grant to the Atomic
Energy Commission, to be effective August 1, 1962, and has
bezn informally negotiated and approved by A. E. C., but has
not yet been formally approved in writing. ADparently, the

M. D. Anderson Foundation still has legal title to the property,
but 1ts availability can be assured by existing agreements
between the Foundation and the Texas Medical Center, Inc.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents approve the
réquest above indicated.

Medical Branch: Award of Contract for Remodeling of Ward
9-A in John Sealy Hospital. -~ At the Regents' Meeting held

~ July 22, 1961, authorization was given by the Board for the
'Medical Branch Physica'l Plant Staff to prepare plans and
specifications for remodeling of Ward 9 -A in the John Sealy
Hospital at the Medical Branch at an estimated cost of $100, 000. (
Further authorization was given for a Committee, consisting

of Dr. Truslow, Comptroller Sparenberg, and Chancellor
Pansom, to approve these plans and specifications when they
had been prepared and for Comptroller Sparenberg to advertise
for bids after approval of the plans and specifications. This
Committee has now approved the completed plans and spec1:f1-
cations, and it is recommended that the Board ratify this action.

Blds were called for and were opened and tabul‘ .ed on June 26,149
as shown cn Page 48 . After cons1derat10n of the bids recei

- 46 -




,,r;?"k;‘; 6-30-62

by all concerned, it is recommended that award of a contract in
the amount of $86, 400. 00 be made to the low bidder, Meyerson
Construction Company, Inc., of Houston, Texas.

Texas Western College: Authorization to Acquire Quitclaim
Deeds to Certain Property Contiguous to Texas Western College
Campus. --A letter has just been received by Chancellor Ransom
from the President's Office of Texas Western College, reading
in part as follows:

"As you perhaps know, we have for some time been
engaged in the process of getting quitclaim deeds from
members of the Lowenstein faraily who hold interest

in a fractional block which encroaches upon our campus.
Seven of the eight heirs have given us the deeds at no
cost. The remaining member of the family concerned
is in the interior of Mexico, and we have had a great
deal of difficulty getting any response from him,

""This man, Robert Lowenstein, is represented by a
lawyer in El Paso who has recently given us some
rather disquieting information. It seems that
Lowenstein has had two heart attacks, has undergone
four hernia operations, and is rapidly going blind.
The point is that the man may not be long for this
world; unless we somehow obtain a deed from him
shortly we may find ourselves involved in endless
legal tangles involving his nephews, nieces, and
other surviving heirs. The lawyer, Francis Ainsa
of El Paso, advises us that his client wants to be
paid at least a small sum of money for his interest
in the property. As his interest is small and the
property concerned is not of great value, we do not
expect to have to pay very much. "

In view of the circumstances set out above, the following recom-
mendations are made:

That Texas Western College officials be given authori-
zation to expend up to $250. 00 from Unappropriated
Surplus for the purchase price and closing costs which
would be involved in acquiring a quitclaim deed from
Robert Lowenstein for his interest in Fractional Block
B, Alexander Addition to the City of E1 Paso, Texas,
and th:at the Board accept this quitclaim deed when
received from Robert Lowenstein.

That the Board accept the other seven quitclaim deeds
received from members of the Lowenstein family,
covering their interests in this property.

Adoption of Report. --It was moved by Regent Redditt, seconded by Rege
McNeese, and unanimously adopted that the recommendations in the
foregoing report of the Buildings and Grounds Committee as amended

be approved.

REPORT OF BOARD FOR LEASE OF UNIVERSITY LANDS. ~-Regent
Brenan reported that the Board for Lease was well pleased with the
results of the sale of Oil and Gas Leases on Permanent University
Fund Lands on June 26. The sales amounted to $1,087,500. 00.

- 47 -




6-30-62

REMODELING OF WARD 9-A IN JOHN SEALY HOSPITAL
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANOH, GALVESTON, TEXAS

Bids Opened in Office of the Comptroller
The University of Texas, Austin, Texas
2:30 P. M., Tuesday, June 26, 1962

No. of
' Calender
Contractor Base Bid Days

ross Construction Company, Inc.
uston, Texas $103,000.00 150

Mé¢yerson Construction Company,
Inc.
Hpuston, Texas 86,400.00

I. P., Inc.
uston, Texas 106,460.00

aw-Glass, Inc.
uston, Texas 103,450.00

n Tarpey Construction

Company
xas City, Texas 102,000.00

11 bidders submitted with their bids a bidder's bond in the amount of
L of the total bid.




6-30-62

REPORT OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, APRIL 28-JUNE 30, 1962 (See
Pages E-1 through E"_ﬂ_v following Page 52 . of the Minutes. Yo m-
Committee Chairman Heath presented the fomg report of the Execu-

ive Committee, the details of which are set out on Pages E~1 through
E- 20 T

We, your Executive Committee, recommend

1. That the report of the meeting of the Executive Committee
on May 12, 1962, as furnished to each of you in the Material
Supporting the Agenda, be approved. (Pages E-1 through E-6)

That Interim Request No. 45-T be referred to the Committee
of the Whole and that the other interim, requests from April 27-
June 13, copies of which have been furnished to each Regernt,
consisting of budgetary items, travel requests, award of
contracts for housing for married students and dormitory for
men at Texas Western College, and appointments to member-
ship in the graduate faculty, be approved. (Pages E-6 through
E-14)

That the Amendments to the 1961-62 Budgets for The University
of Texas system as submitted by each institutional head and
approved by the Chancellor be approved. (Page E-15)

That the 1962-63 Auxiliary Enterprises Budgets for Main
University, Texas Western College, Medical Branch,
Southwestern Medical School, and M. D. Anderson Hos-
pital and Tumor Institute as distributedto each Regent
prior to the meeting be approved. (Page E~15)

That the 1962-~63 Budget for Mair University Sponsored
Research Projects as proposed and distributed to the
Regents prior to the meeti- - be approved. {(Page E-15)

That the 1963-65 Legislative Budget Board requests fox
The University of Texas system, prepared in accordance
with policies adopted at prior meetings, be approved as
presented. Later these requests were again considered
by the Committee of the Whole and were adopted with the
following amendments:

a. Amend the LBB Requests for Texas Western
College for Teaching Salaries Only by sub-
mitting the request based on the formula and
by omitting the items based on 'nmeed. "

Delegate to Vice-Chairman Heath, as Chairrnan

of Executive Committee, the authority to.review

the details of the LBB budget requests based on

the summary schedules distributed at the meet-

ing before the requests are submitted on July 15,1962.

(Page E-E)




6-30-62

That the appropriation for the Excellence Fund ir the 1962-63
Budget for Main University by elements of institutional costs
and by programmatic description be approved is distributed
to each of you in the Material Supporting the Agenda. (It is
hoped that probably by another year this can be in the form
of a budget.) (Page E-16)

That the following items submitted to the Executive Com-
mittee in the Material Supporting the Agenda be referred
to the Academic and Develcpment Affairs Committee:

a. Central Administration: Systems
Coordinator

b. Central Administration: Etter Funds,
Transfer -~ 75th Year Implementation
Program

c. Central Administration: Etter Funds,
Transfer - Developmernt Office Expenses

d. Main University: Classified Personnel
Pay Plan, Proposed Changes

e. Texas Western College: ''Budget Rules
and Procedures for 1962-63"

(Page E-16)

That the 1961-62 Budget for Central Administration be amendd
on Page 2 by transferring $1000 from Maintenance and Oper-
ation to Travel. (Page E-16)

That all other irems submitted to the Executive Committee
Chairman after the Material Supporting the Agenda was
distributed be transmitted by the Secretary for maail ballot
and reported at the next regular meeting of the Board.
(Page E-16)

Adoption of Report. -~-The foregoing report and the report {Pages E~1

through E-~20) as presented and avpended hereto were unanimously
adopted upon motion of Vice-Chairman Heath, seconded by Regent
Robertson.

OTHER MATTERS

TIME DEPOSITS AND COLLATERAL, DEPOSITORY AGREEMENTS. -
Upon recommendation of Vice-~Chancelior Doiley, and upon motion of
Regent Redditt, duly seconded, the Board unanimously authorized Comp-
troller Sparenberg to negotiate increases in limits on the time deposits
where considered necessary and to add Board of Directors of the
Agricultural and Mechanical College of Texas Permanent University
Fund Bonds as collateral on depository agreements. These will be
reported in detail at a subsequent meeting.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES, APRIL 28, 1962. ~-Upon moticn made by
Regent Robertson, seconded by Regent Brenan, the Board by unanimous
vote approved the minutes of the Board of Regents' m?eting on April 28
1962, in the form as circulated by the Secretary to eack member of the
Board and as entered in the Official Record. ;




"6-30-62

REMARKS OF BERTE HAIGH. ~-~Mr. Berte Haigh, who had been so ove
whelmed by the resolution adopted re his services (Page 9 ) that he
merely’ acknowledged with thanks, asked to be heard. He expressed
deep appreciation for the wonderful years with the University, thirty-
four of them, and the innumerable benefits he had from this associatiof.
He stated that he appreciated the most "that I was recommended for
two years past retirement. 1Ido thank you. Iam not quitting the
University but will just step into the background. If I can be of some
service, I hope to be sticking around.

ACCEPTANCE OF GIFT FROM H, H. COFFIELD. ~--The Board of
Regents accepted the historic pictures of the Longhorns that had been
framed and presented by Mr. H. H. Coffield. The following resolutior
was unanimously adopted upon motion of Regent Robertson, seconded
by Vice-Chairman Heath.

RESOLVED, That the Board of Regents of The Uni-
versity of Texas express its deep appreciation to

H. H. Coffield for his generous gift of historic pic-
tures of Longhorns to the Academic Center. These
pictures, to be hung in the Texas Room, will bear
appropriate permanent legends acknowledging Mr.
Coffield's thoughtful generosity; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That this resolution
be forwarded to Mr. Coffield by the Chancellor
together with a description of the plan of the Texas
Room in which these pictures will have a prominent
place.

ITEM FOR THE RECORD. ~-~-The following item is included to complete

the record:
Permanent Un{lversity Fund Investment Program: Successor to
Member of Investment Advisory Committee Whose Term Ex-
pires on August 31, 1962.--The Committee of the Whole atits
meeting on April 28 approved the recommendation of the Land
and Investment Committee that P. B, (Jack) Garrett, Vice-
Chairman of the Board, Texas Bank and Trust Company, Dallas,
Texas, be appointed as a member of the Investment Advisory’
‘Committee for a four-year term beginning September 1, 1962,
and ending August 31, 1966. Mr. Garrett will succeed O. Roy
Stevenson, Vice-President of the Fort Worth National Bank,
Fort Worth, Texas, whose term expires on August 31, 1962,

o,




As a matter of record, the membership of the Investment Ad-
visory Committee as of September 1, 1962, will be as follows:

.

‘Expiration of Term

L. Smiley White, Vice-President
Frost National Bank . August 31, 1963
San Antonio, Texas

Vance Foster, Vice-President
First National Bank in Dallas
Dallas, Texas

Charles E. Brown, Vice-President

p

American Life Insurance Company {

iy

Galveston, Texas Augﬁst 31, 1965

P. B. (Jack) Garrett

Vice-Chairman of the Board

Texas Bank and Trust Company

Dallas, Texas .~ August 31, 1966

ADJOURNMENT. -~ There being no further business the Board adjourng
at 10:15 a. m,

BettyJAnne Thedfor




REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
{See Page 49 )

REPORT OF INTERIM ACTIONS OF EXECUTIVE COM-
MITTEE, APRIL 28 - JUNE 28, 1962, FOR RATIFICATION
BY BOARD OF REGENTS. --Since the last report of the
Executive Committee on April 28, 1962, the committee has
had one meeting (May 12, 1962) and has approved by mail
ballot all interim requests as set out below except one,

Item 45-T, which was referred to the Committee of the Whole.
See Page 20 .)

a. REPORT OF MEETING ON MAY 12, 1962, --Pursuant
to the action of the Regents at its meeting on April 28,
1962, the Executive Committee, with other members
of the Board invited to sit in, met in the Regents' Room
(Main Building, Room 209), Austin, Texas, at 10:00
a.m., on Saturday, May 12, 1962, with the following
present:

i
J

Executive Committee Members:

Chairman Hardie (ex officio)
Committee Chairman Heath, pre siding
Regent Madden

Other Regents:

Regent Brenan
Regent Connally
Regent Robertson

Secretary:

Secretary Thedford
Administration:

Chancellor Ransom

Vice-Chancellor Cox
Vice-Chancellor Dolley
Vice-Chancellor Haskew

Assistant to the Chancellor Landrum
Budget Officer Graydon

- Regents Bryan, McNeese, an« Redditt were excused from
this meeting. g

Purpose of Meeting as Authorized by the Board at its
Meeting on April 28, 1962: The purpose of this meeting
aside from reviewing the 1962-63 Budget was~io inform
the Regents better on what the present budget policies are
and on the plans of theAdministration in this regard, and
to determine the extent, if any, such budget policies should

. be revised.

E-1

16

29




6-30-62

(1) 1962-63 Budgets for The University of Texas
System. *."Each Regernr had brer ‘urrished coniep
of the 196263 Budgets for The Urnsve rsive of
Texas system as recommended by Central Admirn
istration. In the Supporting materia! for the medt
ing were the following:

Summary of Budget=d State Funds

Revised Budge: Summary Schedules for Main
Uriversity ard Original Summaries jor the
System

Supplemental Information
Academic Salary Averages by Rank {General
Budget Funds)

Salary Increases of $1000 or More
Nepotism Cises
Supplemental Information, Main University

Information re Available University Fund Ircorne
and LTtilizat;on, Permanent Universit-y Bond
Schedule of Debt Service Requiremerts and Tern-
Year Project Allocations through the Fiscal Year
1969-70 '

The Business Manager from each component insti-
tution ‘was bresent to explain or to answer any
questions relating to the budget of the re spactive
institution.

The 1962-63 Budgets for The University of Texss
system were approved by the Board at its meeting
on April 28, 1962, subject to such charges as migh
be adopted by the Admiristration and the Executive
Committee at i's meeting on May 12, Atrer due
deliberation by the Regents the 1962-563 Budgets for
The University of Texas System were aporoved as
indicated below and are herewith submitred for
ratification of the Board of Regents:

(a). Central Admiristratisn and Avaijable Univera
sity Fund /irciading The South Texss Medical
Sckoel). -~The Committee appraved the 1962.-63
Budget for Central Administration ard Avail.
able University Fund with the fallowing change:|:

Increase the salary rate of the Assistant o
the Charcellor from $15,000 to 314, 000.

— .
‘The 1962-63 Budgets for The Uni*.’exfsity of Texas system are in the bound
olume, Annual Budgets, Volume XVII, 1962-63.

N

E.2




" 6-30-62

Main University. --The Committee approved the .
1962-63 Budget for Main University with clari-
fication of Items 6 and 12 on Page 65, Item 6 on
Page 66, and Items 21 and 25 on Page 41 and

the following changes:

Page 2, Item 3: Increase the salary rate of
the Vice-President and Provost by increasing
the $1, 500 from Current Restricted Fund to
$4, 000 and the $2, 500 for an annuity to $3, 500
from Current Restricted Fund.

Page 144: Add C. R. Granberry, Professor
of Electrical Engineering, on Leave of Absence
for the period September 1, 1962-May 31, 1963.

Texas Western College. --The 1962-63 Budget
for Texas Western College was approved (1) with
the understanding that the $20, 000 allocated for
Cotton Trust Development would be reported to
the Board before it is expended and (2) with an
amendment to incorporate on Page 1 an annuity
of $1, 200 for President Joseph Ray to be paid
directly to an insurance company with the funds
from the Cotton Trust Fund. By virtue of the
adoption of this budget the Committee also
approved the following changes in the Classified
Personnel Pay Plan effective immediately:

DELETE:

2 Monthly Annual “"Step Range
Code Title ~ Range Range No. No.
3181 Physical Plant Engineer 400-514 4800-6168 4 34
4205 Custodial Supervisor 305-382 3660-4584 4 . 27

ADD:

3181 Physical Plant Engineer 460-592 5520-7104 4 37
4205 Custodial Supervisor 335.419 4020-5028 4~ 30

{d) Medical Branch. --The Committee approved the
1962-63 Budget for the Medical Branch subject
to a re-check with the Central Administration
staff for clerical errors and subject to the fol-
lowing changes:

Page 92: Revise to indicate the number of
interns and the number of residents with the
maximum stipend for each.

Pages 155and 169: Decrease The Sealy and
Smith Foundation Donation Graat by $30, 000
and correct the other figures therein involved.

Page 52, Item 5, Carlos Bazan: Increase the
$1, 500 from Current Restricted-Radiology fees
to $3, 000.




10732

Dental Branch. --The Committee approved the

1962-63 Budget for the Dental Branch as sub-
mitted.

M.=D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute. -
The Committee approved the 1962-63 Budget
for M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Insti-
tute as submitted.

Southwestern Medical School. -- The Committee
approved the 1962-63 Budget for Southwestern
Medical School as submitted

Postgraduate School of Medicine. --The Com-
mittee approved the 1962-63 Budget for the
Postgraduate School of Medicine as submitted.

(2} Approval of 1962-63 Budget, Physicia.ns”‘ Referral
Service, M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor
Institute. --The Committee approved the 1962-63
Budget for the Physicians' Referral Service, M.D.
Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute as submitted.
A copy is in the Secretary's Files, Volume IX. gw:}&

Policies, Format, etc., re Annual Budgets.--In
the discussion of the recommended budgets, exist-
ing budget writing policies, format, and other
mechanics were discussed. Central Administration
and the head of the respective institution concerned
will be furnished with the suggestions made at the
Executive Committee meeting as reflected in the
record of the Executive Committee.

Policies for Writing Legislative Budget Board
Requests for the Main University and Texas Western
College. --On February 3, 1962, policies for writ-
ing the 1963-65 Legislative Budget Board requests
were adopted with the understanding that “additional
information based on the formula rates fixed by the
Texas Commission on Higher Education and based
on the instructions to be issued by the Commission,
and the Legislative Budget Board and the Executive
Budget Office would be presented at the April meet-
ing." This information having been furnished by
Central Admiunistration, the Executive Committee
approved the following policies to be followed in
preparing requests to the Legislative Budget Board
for Main University and Texas Western College:

g

(a) Main Univers ity

1. Formula Items

a. General College Administration

- Request shall be based upon need--
not more than 10% over 1962-63
budget.




6-30-62

Teaching Salaries Only )
Request shall be based on formula.

Library

Request shall be based on formula
and request for ""State services'' of
Library shall be renewed.

Building Maintenance
Request shall be based on formula.

Custodial
Request shall be based on 20¢ per
square foot.

Non-formula Items

Organized Research
Request shall be $800, 000 more
than appropriated for 1961-62.

Extension and Public Service
Request shall be based on needs
based on present programs less
Package Loan Library transferred
to Undergraduate Library Center.

Fellowships, Scholarships and
Research Aid
Request shall be $125, 000

Special Research and Academic
Excellence Program

Request shall show Available Fund
increase from $1, 500, 000 to

$2, 000, 000.

(b) Texas Western College

1.

Formula Items

a. General College Administration
Request shall be based on formula.

Teaching Salaries Only

Request shall be based on formula
rates plus a sufficient amount to
permit a reduction to a student-
teacher ratio of 20:1.

Library
Request shall be based on formula.

Building Maintenance
Request shall be based on formula.

Custodial

Request shall be based on 20¢ per
square foot.

-5

1933




6-30-62

_Z; Non-formula Itemns

Organized Research

Request shall be not more than
$50,000.

RECOMMENDATION. --1It is Tecommended by the
Executive Committee that the foregoing report of the
meeting and the recommendations contained therein
be approved by the Board.

INTERIM REQUESTS, AFRIL 28-JUNE 28, 1962,
{AFFROVED} (Iitems 39-B through 42-B, 40-T

through 44-T, 46-T; 48-T and 49-T, 9-M and 10-M}.--
Since April 28, 1962, the Executive Committee has
approved by unanimous mail ballot 14 interim requests
as set out below. These requests fall in the categories of
budgetary, travel, and miscellanecus {more specifically
identified as Buildings and Grounds matters and member-
ship in the Graduate Faculty) items. All items were
recommended by the respective institutional heads, con-
curred in by the Chancellor.

Item 45-T was referred to the Committee of the Whole.
(Page 20 }.

{1} Budgetary Items

{a) Amend the 1961-62 Budget for Central Admin-
istration, Office of the Chancellor, on Page 4,
by transferring $2,500 to the Travel Account
from Unallocated Account {General Budget).

{39-B)

{b} Amend the 1961-62 Budget for Main University
on Page 173, Fine Arts-Music WIS
by establishing a travel account and transfer-
ring thereto $200.00 from Fine Arts Founda-
tion-Unallocated {Current Restricted Funds}.
{39.B}

C et s

{c} Amend the 196]1-62 Budget for Main University
for Auxiliary Enterprises, U.T. Press--Office
of Advisor to University Publications, on
Page 18, by transferring $1, 390 from Lapsed
Salary Balances {Auxiliary Enterprise Funds)
to Maintenance, Equipment, and Travel. .(39-B}

{d) Amend the 19 61- 52 Budget for Main University,
Office of the Auditor, on Page 12, by transfer-
ring %1, 894.00 from 1. B. M. Machine Renr:l
{General Budget Funds} to Travel Accournt. (3%-B}

{e) Amend the 1961-62 Budget for Dental Branch,
Office of the Dean, on Page 3, by transfer.ing
$1,000 from Maintenance and Operation-Dean's
Qiffice {General Budpet Funds} to Travel Account.
{39-B}

E-é

107343




103!
6-30-62

Amend the 1961-62 Budget for M. D. Anderso
Hospital and Tumor Institute, Personnel Offic|
on Page 4, by transferring $3,000 from Resex
for Maintenance (General Budget Funds) to
Maintenance, Supplies, and Travel. (39-B)

Amend the 1961-62 Budget for M. D. Anderso
Hospital and Tumor Institute on Page 9 by
increasing the salary rate of Luis C. Delclos,
Assistant Radiotherapist, Radiology, from
$11,000 to $15,000, for twelve months, effec-
tive June 1, 1962, funds to come from N.C.I.
Grant C-6294. (40-B)

Amend the 1961-62 Budget for Texas Western
College on Page 2 by transferring $1,000 from
unallocated Maintenance and Operation into the
Travel Account, Office of the President.
(41-B)

Amend the 1961-62 Budget for Southwestern
Medical School on Page 29 by increasing the
salary rate of Ralph G. Hodges, Fellow, Psy-
chiatry, from $6,000 to $7,000, for twelve
months, effective July 1, 1962, funds to come
from N.P.S.H.S. Grant No. 2M-6528. (42-B)

(2) Travel Items

(a) Name ‘ Period of Absence Destination
Mrs. Lois Lunin, April 29- Philadelphia,
Research Associate, May 20, 1962 Pennsylvania
Department of Pathology,

M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute
(40-T)

Purpose: To be reassigned to a special research project at the
Drexel Institute of Technology. She will participate in a Semina
in Search Strategy, a course designed to help train personnel wit|
a background in science and documentation to become familiar w}
essential information storage and retrieval techniques.

Expenses: Travel expenses will be paid from the Tumor Institute
Travel Account.

(b) Name Period of Absence Destination
Dr. Terrell H. Hamilton June 1- Cambridge,
Assistant Professor of August 31, 1992 Y. Massachusetts

Zoology, \\/-’
Main University

(41-T)

Purpose: To work in the Harvard Biological Laboratories at
Cambridge, Massachusetts, during the summer months.

Expenses: Travel expenses will be paid by a National Institute
of Health Grant.

E-7




(c)

(d)

6-30-62

Name ‘ Period'of Absence Destination
Dr. Alfred Schild, June 14 - Berkeley and
Professor of Mathematics, August 7, 1962 Santa Barbara,

Main University California
(41-T)

Warsaw, Poland

Purpose: To participate in the 1962 Summer Institute of the

American Mathematical Society on Relativity and Differential
Geometry in California and to participate in the International
Conference on Relativity and Gravitation in Poland.

Expenses: Travel expenses to California will be paid by the
American Mathematical Society and to Warsaw, Poland, under
a U. S. Air Force contract.

Name Period of Absence Destination

Dr. Ernest F. Gloyna, August 15- London,England

Professor of Civil September 15, 1962 Various Atomic
Engineering, Energy Sites in

Main University Europe

(41-T)

Purpose: To present a discussion to the Water Pollution Con-
ference in London and to visit several atomic energy sites in
Europe.

Expenses: Travel expenses to New York and return will be paid
from travel funds of the Engineering Foundation; travel from
New York to England and return will be paid by the London Con-
ference; and travel to visit atomic energy sites in Europe will
be paid by grants which specifically cover this activity.

Name Period of Absence Destination
Dr. Donald A. Rappoport, June 28- Amsterdam
Associate Professor, July 14, 1962 London,
Department of Pediatrics, England
Medical Branch

(42-T)

Purpose: To present a paper at the Netherlands Cancer Institute
n Amsterdam and to present a paper at the National Institute

for Medical Research in London. (This is an extension of the
travel request approved at the April 1962 meeting.)

Expenses: Travel expenses estimated at $500 will be paid from
The Sealy and Smith Foundation grant available for this purpose.

1036




{f)

6-30-62

Name Period of Absence Destination
Dr. Marion T. Jenkins, September 23- Australia
Professor of Anesthesiology November 3, 1962

and Chairman of the Depart-

ment

Southwestern Medical School

(43-T)

Purpose: To be a guest of the Australian Society of Anesthetist%.
visiting in and presenting papers in Departments of Anesthesia
in seven cities. In one of the cities, Canberra, he will be the
guest =peaker for the Annual Meeting of the Australian Society
of Ancsthetists and will also participate in a panel discussion at
the anrual Australian Medical Association meeting.

Expenses: Travel expenses will be paid from the Children's
Medica! Center Anesthesiology Fund.

Name Period of Absence Destination
Dr. Clark Hubbs, June 9-26, 1962 Ann Arbor,
Associate Professor of Michigan

Zoology Washington,D.C}.
Main University againto Ann Arb

(44-T) Jzsper, Arkansg

Purpose: To compare specimens with material on file at the
Universitry ol Michigan in Ann Arbor, Michigan; to attend the
meetizg of the American Society of Ichthyologists and Herpetolo-
gists ir: Washington, D. C.; again to compare specimens with
material on file in Axn Arbor; and to collect breeding stock of
Etheostoma juliae in Jasper, Arkansas.

Expenses: Travel expenseé will be paid by the grants under
which Dr. Hubbs is employed during this period.

Nam)%, Period of Absence Destination
Dr. Leon Owen Morgan, June 18- Stockholm,
Professor of Chemistry, July 6, 1962 Sweden
Main University London
(44-T) Copenhagen

Purpose: To attend the Seventh International Conference on Co-
ordination Chemistry at Stockholm; to visit the Inorganic Chemii
try Department at the University College of London; to visit the

Chemistry Department at the University of Copenhagen.

Expenses: Travel expenses will be paid by a National Science
Toundation Grant. Cost of transportation is covered, but no per
diern will be collected.

Name Period of Absence Destination
Dr. Norman Hackerman, Approximately Russia
Vice-Presidentand Provost September 7-25,

Professor of Chemistry 1962

Main Universtiy

{44-T)

Purpose: To tour, as a member of a delegation of United States
scientists, laboratory installations in Russia which are carrying
on research in the corrosion of metals.

Expenses: All travel expenses will be paid directly by the
Federal government.
E-9

t0)

e
s




(j)

6-30-62

Name Period of Absence Destination

Dr. MiltonJ. Thompson, May 31- Per Schedule
Professor of Aero-Space July 8, 1962 Furnished
Engineeringand Associate from Austin

Director, to Dallas, Texas
Defense Research Laboratory, Grand Prairie,
Main University Texas

(44-T) Denver, Colorado

Seattle,
Washington

Berkeley,

Palo Alto,

Sunnyvale,

Los Angeles,

Pasadena,

Santa Monica,

Edwards AFB,

and Burbank,
California

return to Austin

Purpose: To travel in connection with research duties under

a government contract. This is a classified contract involving
defense work for the armed services.

Expenses: The total cost of the travel, including .transportation

and per diem, is estimated at $1, 065 and will be paid by govern-
ment contract.

Name Period of Absence Destination

Dr. Etta Macdonald June 26- Durham,
Davidson, July 30, 1962 North Carolina
Associate Professor,
Department of
Microbiology,
Medical Branch
(46-T)

Purpose: To attend during the first week the International

Congress on Opportunistic Pathogens and for the remaining three

weeks to work with and under the direction of Dr. Conant in one
of the two leading medical mycology laboratories in the United
States. Dr. Davidson plans to take considerable material from
her own research laboratory and to seek Dr. Conant's assistance
in solving some of our mycological problems. '

Expenses: Expenses estimated at $440. 00 will be paid from the

Consultation and.Contingency Fund Account #935162 to defray

cost connected with Dr. Davidson's special training in research.

1638




(1)

"6-30-62

Name Period of Absence Destination

Mr. Charles Rosenbloom, July 2-28, 1962 “ Nashville,
Director of Social Service, Tennessee
Medical Branch Hospitals Louisville,
Medical Branch k ‘ Kentucky
(48-T) ~ Pittsburg,
Ohio
New York City
Boston,
Massachusetts
Smith College
in Northampton,
Massachusetts

Purpose: For staff recruitment purpléses in Nashville, Louis-
ville, Pittsburg, New York City and Boston; to attend an
Institute on Advanced Casework and Administration at Smith
College in Northampton. ‘

Expenses: Travel expenses estimated at $560 will be paid from

the Pediatrics Departmental Consultation Fund, a Current
Restricted Fund. ]

Name Period of Absence Destination

Dr. Robert V. Walker, June 28- London,
Chairman of the July 18, 1962 England
Division of Oral Surgery, Cologne,
Department of Surgery, Germany
Souihwestern Medical School

(49-T)

Purpose: To deliver a scientific paper in London at the Inter-

national Conference on Oral Surgery and to attend an international

meeting of oral surgeons, the Federation Dentaire Internationale,
in Cologne, Germany.

Expenses: Travel expenses including the usual per diem of

$15 a day will be paid from Faculty Gifts for Surgery, a Current

Restricted Fund.




{3)

“Robert E. McKee General

6-30-62

Miscellaneous Items

{a} Texas Western College ~ Award of Contracts
for Housing for Married Students and Dormitor]
for Men {9-M). -~The following item was presen
in accordance with the authorization of the Boax
at its April 1962 meeting:

In accordance with authorization given by
the Board, bids were called for and were
opened and tabulated on May 15, 1962, as
shown on Page E-13, for Housing for Mar-~
ried Students and Dormitory for Men at
Texas Western College. These bids were
taken on the basis of revised plans and
specifications prepared following receipt
of bids on this same project in Decem~
ber 1961, which were all rejected because
they exceeded the amount of funds avail-
able for the project.

After careful consideration of the bids
received by all concerned, it is the recom-
mendation of the Consulting Architect,
Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven, .
the Associate Architect, Nesmith and Lane,
President Ray, and Comptroller Sparenberg
that contract awards be made to the low
bidders, as follows:

Dormitory for Men:

Contractor, Inc.
El Paso, Texas : L.
Base Bid $477,350.00

Apartments for Marr:ed
Students:
Karam Construction Company, Inc.

El Pasc, Texas
Base Bid , 408, 000. 00

Toral Recommended P
Contract Awards $885, 350. 00

These recommended contract awards are wi
the amount of money available for this projed
which is to be financed by a loan from:- Housin
and Home Finance Agency. At a later time 2
recommendation will be made for an approprj
tion from Tekas Western College funds to c¢oj

the cost of movable furniture and furnishingg

which, under Feaeral *egulatmns, cannot be

for_out of the proceeds of:the loan from Hous}

and Home Fmancel Agency

e
b

By

1 (340




HOUSING FOR MARRIED STUDENIS AND DORMITORY FOR MEN
TEXAS WESTERN CGLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
) EL_PASQ, TEXAS

Bids Opened in
Office of the Comptroller
The University of Texas
" Austin, Texas : _
2:30 P. M., Tuesday, May 15, 1962

BASE BID  ALTERNATE ALTERNATE ALTERNATE
: BIDDER'S ¥0. 1 N, 1 M. 2 M. 3
BIDDER 7 BOND  DORMITORY ~ DEDUCT  *DEDUCT  DEDUCT

" Borrett-Moore and

Associates 5% $528,766.00 $7,457.00 $5,2§?.00 $ 8,92%.00

Max L. Burscough, General

Coutractor, Inc. and John

Mender, an Individual, g .

Joint Venturers 5% %39,000.00

J. R. Francis General ] .
Contractor, Inc. 5% ' , ) R 438,711.00

-

Karam Construction Compghx o . ” ' .
= 5% _ ) - - : h08,000.00 -

Inc.
C. H. Leavell and Company 5% 510,000.00 7,500.00 3,906,00 10,400.00 FHSO,dOO.OO 940,000.00

Robert L. McKee General J$50,000.00 ;
Contractor, Inc. ¥00,000.00 K77,350.00 7,300.00  5,250.00 11,500.00 425,985.00 890,950.00

Dan R. Ponder Company, .-
Ltd. 5% 506,157.00 7,800.00 5,500.00 10,700.00  L437,425.00 933,198.00

Ray Ward and Son 499,900.00 7,515.00  2,427.00 10,79%.00  1439,000.00 929,000.00




1042
i0-62

(b) Appointment to Membership in the Graduate Faculty
(10-M). -- Approve the recommendation of the Graduate
Council, concurred in by the respective institutional
head and Chancellor Ransom, that the following be
appointed to membership in the Graduate Faculty:

Main University:

Arwin A. Dougal, Professor of Electrical Engineering
Miguel Enguidanos, Professor of Romance Languages
Bob M. Fannin, Associate Professor of Electrical
Engineering

Eldon E. Ferguson, Associate Professor of Physics
Ricardo Gulldh, Professor of Romance Languages
Jack P. Gibbs, Associate Professor of Sociology
Richard J. Hill, Associate Professor of Sociol{ogy
Stephen Lee McDonald, Professor of Economics
J. Hoover Mackin, Professor of Geology
Ramdn Martiﬁez-Lo’pez, Professor of Romance

.. Languages

Louis J.. Moran, Associate Professor of Psychology

George Schulz-Behrend, Associate Professor of
Germanic Languages ‘

Burnard H. Sord, Associate Professor of Management"

Stanley Newman Werbow, Associate Professor of
Germanic Languages ’

I

/.
/

Medical Branch: |

Joseph A. Bass, Professor of Microbiology

Don W. Micks, Professor of Preventive Medicine:
and Public Health §

Joe Bert Nash, Associate Professor of Pharmacology
and Toxicology “

Edward G. Rennels, Professor of Anatomy

Lothar L. Salomon, Associate Professor of Biochemis-
try and Nutrition

Southwestern Medical School:

Frederick James Bonte, Professor of Radiology

Eugene D. Rosenblum, Associate Professor of
Microbiology

Parkhurst Alan Shore, Associate Professor of

Pharmacology
Herbert C. Tidwell, Professor of Biochemistry

RECOMMENDATION. --1It is recommended that the foregoing
items be approved by the Board. Copies of the interim requests
presented to the committee.-members were furnished in the
Material Supporting the Agenda to the Regents who are not mem-
bers of the committee.




1043

6-70-62

ITEMS CONSIDERED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE AT ITS
MEETING ON JUNE 29, 1962, --The following items were considered
by the Executive Committee at its meeting on Friday, Jure 29, 1962.
The supporting material was furnished to all members of the Board
of Regents: N
A3
AMENDMENTS TO THE 1961-62 BUDGETS FOR THE
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM. ~-1It is recommended
by the Executive Committee that the Amendments to the
1961-62 Budgets for The University of Texas systemdas
submitted by each institutional head and approved by the
Chancellor be adopted. This document is attached to
this report following Page E- 20 and is made a part of
the minutes of this meeting. This document does not
include amendments to the 1962-63 budgets; however, oh

Page M-b-28 are listed budget errata for Main University.

1962-63 AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES BUDGETS. --The .
Executive Committee recommends that the 1962-63
Auxiliary Enterprises Budgets for

Main University

Texas Western College

Medical Branch

Southwestern Medical School

M. D. Anderson Hospital
and Tumor Institute

be approved in the form as distributed to each Regent. #

1962-63 BUDGET FOR MAIN UNIVERSITY SPONSORED RE -
SEARCH PROJECTS. --It is recommended that the 1962-63
Budget for Main University Sponsored Research Projects be
approved in the form as distributed. %

LEGISLATIVE BUDGET BOARD REQUESTS 1963-65. -~It
is recommended that the Legislative Budget Board Requests
for 1963-65 as set out below be approved for submission as
distributed and that there be delegated to Vice-Chairman
Heath as Chairman of the Executive Committee authority to
review the details of the Legislative Budget Board requests
based on the summary schedules distributed at the rneeting
before these requests are submitted on July 15, 1962:

Central Administration and Available University Fund
Main University “
Texas Western College
Amend these requests for Teaching Salaries
Only by submitting the reque sts based on the

formula and omitting the items based on 'meed. "

Medical Branch
Dental Branch
M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute
Southwestern Medical School
Postgraduate School of Medicine
The South Texas Medical School
(See Page 15 for Activation Policies)

“The official copies as adopted are in the bound volume, Annual Bud-
gets, Volume XVIIL, 1962-63.

E-15




6-30-62

EXCELLENCE FUND, MAIN UNIVERSITY. --It was indicated
at the April meeting of the Board of Regents that the Excel-
lence Fund for Main University would be reported in detail

at the June meeting. On Pages E- 17 through E- 20

is a report of this fund for 1962-63 by Elements of Insti-
tutional Costs and by Programmatic Description. Upon
recommendation by Central Administration, the Executive
Committee requests that this allocation be approved, there-
by amending the 1962-63 Budget for Main University.

ITEMS NOT CIRCULARIZED TO THE EXECUTIVE COM -
MITTEE. --Items as listed in Item 8 on Page 23 which-
had not been circularized for a poll of the Executive Com-
mittee members were referred to the Academic and
Developmental Affairs Committee for consideration.

TRANSFER INTO TRAVEL, OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF
REGENTS. --1It is recommended that the 1962-63 Budget
for Central Administration be amended on Page 2 by trans-
ferring $1,000 from Maintenance and Operation to Travel.

ADDITIONAL ITEMS. ~-1It is recommended that Items 49-B
through 51-B, 47-T and 50-T through 52-T submitted to
the Executive Committee Chairman after the Material
Supporting the Agenda was distributed be transmitted by
the Secretary for mail ballot and reported at the next
regular meeting of the Board.

Adoption of Report. --The Executive Committee recommends that tke
foregoing detailed report be adopted.” (See Page 50 .}




1962-63 Budget

' Programmatic Description

I. Graduate School Program

Fellowships and Scholarships
Postdoctoral Fellowships

Faculty Research (Individual Assignments)
Publications (Research, etc.)

Ttem Amount

Elements of Institutional Costs

Resident In-

struction and - -~

Research Equipment (Direct Purchase and Matching)

Special Graduate Program Development
Physics (F. A. Matsen)
Cellular Biology
Mycolology (Alexopoulis)
Philosophy (Professorship)
Unassigned

$ 10,000.00
20,000.00
22,000.00
12,000.00
11,000.00

Sub-Total Graduate School Program l

II. College Programs

Arts and Sciences

Conference, American Studies

Departmental Program Development
Chemistry
English - Program in Criticism
Germanic Languages
Government
History

$ 5,000.00

12,000.00
6,000.00
10,000.00
5,400.00
7,500.00

125,000.00
42,000.00
150,000.00
35,000.00
100,000.00
75,000.00

Organized
Research Special Items

$ 125,000.00

42,000.00
150,000.00
35,000.00
100,000.00
75,000.00

527,000.00

$ 167,000.00

78,300.00




“o et

__struction and

Programmatic Description Ttem Amount

Dept. Op. Costs Library Research

College Programs (continued)

Arts and Sciences (continued) - Departmental
Microbiology $ 5,000.00
Philosophy T7,500.00
Physies 5,400.00
Romance Languages - Lope de Vega Series 1,500.00
Zoology 12,000.00

Asian Concentration Program 1,000.00

Education
Television connection Wooldridge-
U.J.H.-Sutton Hall
Educational Administration Intern-
ship Stipends ) 6,900.00
Educational Psychology Learning
Laboratory

$ 23,150.00

10,000.00

Engineering

Psycho-Engineering Project

Civil Engineering Auxiliary Equipment,
Analog Computer

Mzchanical Engineering Constitution
of Alloys

Aero-Space-Magneto Fluid Dynamics
College of Engineering -

Ford Foundation Grant Matching Funds

$ 3,500.00

1,250.00

2,500.00
21,250.00

67,500.00

Business Administration
Computation Teaching Program
Accounting (casc development studies)
Management - New Course in Business Policy

4 25,000.00
40,000.00
3,500.00

Special Items

: 5

40,050.00 40,050.00

96,000.00

$




Rasidant Tn
struction and Organized .
Programmatic Description Item Amount Amount Dept. Op. Costs Library Research Special Itens

II. College Programs (continued) $ $ $

Law 33,900.00 33,900.00
Informetion Retrieval Project
Research Assignments

Fine Arts 15,250.00 15,250.00
Drama - Theater Speakers .
Documentary Film
Art - Exhibition Program

Sub-Total College Programs 332,000.00 298,100.00 $ 33,900.00

Institutional Programs

N :
Language Centers ! 65,000.00 65,000.00

International Office (Student Exchange) _ 6,000.00 A 6,000.00
Visiting Lecturers and Consultants 25,000.00 25,000.00

Allotment Account 45,000.00 15,000.00 : 30,000.00
Sub-Total Institutional Programs 141,000.00 105,000.00 $ 30,000.00 6,000.00

Library Development Program‘

Research and Teaching Materials in American Studies 32,103.33 32,103.33
Teaching Materials in Fine Arts 49,135.81 49,135.81
Research and Texching Materials in Social Sciences 57,296.24 57,296.24




y Organized
Programmatic Description Item Amount Amount Dept.. Op. Costs Library Research Special 1itema

IV. Library Development Program (continued)

Research and Teaching Materials in .
General Literature, including English 203,667.85 $203,667..83
N

Research and Teaching Materials in
Law and Criminology 18,673.41 18,673.41

Research and Teacﬁing Materials in
Science and History of Science 3,850.00 3,850.00

Research and Teaching Materials :

ILatin American Studies 13,023.38 : 13,023.38
Research and Teaching Materials in

Furopean Studies 9,250.00 9,250.00

Research and Teaching Materials in :
Texas Studies . 113,000.00 113,000.00

Sub-Total Library Development Program $ . .500,000.00 138,535.38  $226,191.2h $135,273.38 $

ety

GRAND TOTAL $ 1,500,000.00 5k1,635.38  $226,191.2F $559,173.38 $ 173.000.00




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Chancellor

June 11, 1962

The budgetary dockets prepared by the component institutions listed belovw
re herewith submitted, with my recommendation For approval, for consideration
t the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on June 29-30, 1962.

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Texas Western College Tumor Institute
Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School
Dental Branch

, The following changes affecting Central Administration budgetary operations
re recommended for approval by the Board of Regents:

IRECCMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1961-62 BUDGET

Office of the Comptroller

.,  Effective May 7, 1962, appoint Mr. Thomas Edward Wilder on a month-to-
onth vasis as Clerk-of-the-Works or the Addition to law School Building
Main University). The monthly salary is $600, and employment will continue

ntil further notice from this office. {REC 101)

Effective May 14, 1962, appoint Mr. Jim Womble Westphal on & montl'}—to-
onth basis as Clerk-of-the-Works on the Engineering-Science Building (Main
niversityi. The monthly salary is $625, and employment will continue until

! further notice from this office. (RBC 104)

System Personnel Office

3. Grant & military leave of absence to Joseph E. Culver for the period from
June 2 through June 16, 1962, while on active duty with the United Statss Army
Reserve at Fort Hood, Texas. Mr. Culver is employed in the System Personnel
0ffice as Director of Employee Benefits {one-half time); he is employed in the
University Fersonnel Office, Main University, as Assistant Director {one-half

time). ({RBC 103)

News and Information Service

L. For the period May 15, 1962 through May 23, 1962 grant a leave of absence
without salary to Mr. Frank Morris Midkiff. Mr. Midkiff is Assistant Director
and Editor at an annual rate of $6,468. (RBC 105 and 106)

Sincerely

%Nm_

Chancellor




MAIN UNIVERSITY BUDGET AMENDMENIS

INDEX

June 29 and 30, 1962 Meeting

Budget, 1961-62

Auxiliary Budgets ' C
Classified Personnel . . . . .

Government Sponsored Research
Academic Personnel . . . . .
Classified Personnel . . .u:.

Main University Budget
Academic Personnel . . .
Classified Personnel . .

Miscellaneous Sponsored Areas
Academic Personnel . . . . .

<

Classified Personnel . . .« .
Budget Errata
1962-63 Main University Budget.
1962 Summer Session . . . .+ o .

Summer Session, 1962, Budget . .

Summer Research Grants . . . . .

Main - Budget




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main University
Office of the President
Austin

June 8, 1962

: Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
s The University of Texas
¢ austin, Texas

sar Chancellor Ransom: /

‘:The following changes in the Main University /Budget are submitted for your
' aporovel and submission to the Board of Regeﬂts at its meeting in Austin on
we 29-30, 1962: I

: Recommended Amendments to the 1961-62 Budget

Academic Personnel

! (salary rates are based on nine months, and the terminal date of appointment is

> May 31, 1962, unless otherwise shown. For docket purposes, dollar figures are

b used, cents omitted. The term "rate" for academic personnel is the full-time
ine-month base rate; the appointee receives the proportionate amount depending

. on the period of his appointment and the fraction of time for which he is ap-

i pointed. Funds for appointments or salary increases are from Unallocated Salaries

unless otherwise shown. Unused salaries are unfilled positions or positions
s vithin a given department vacated by resignations or transfers.

Effective
Present Status Recommended Status Date

Y TRSTING AND COUNSELING
CENTER
Resignation: .
¢ 1. Clifford E. Psychologist III; June 11, 1968
5 Lunneborg Assistant Professor
(1421) of Psychology
Rate: $8,000 (12
months)

- INTERNATIONAL OFFICE
¢ Appointment:
2. John Watson Associate Director; March 1 -
Foster Dulles Associate Coordina- July 31, 1963
(1206) tor, BU-TU Contract;
Systems Advisor on
International Pro-
grams; Professor of
Iatin-American
Studies
Rate: $15,000 (12
months )
Source of Funds:
IcA Contract

Transfers of Funds:
. From: Main University Unappropriated Balance $9,477.00
To: Clerical Assistants 4,800.00
Maintenance, Operation & Equipment 4,677.00
For: Additional amounts needed in these accounts to
4 defray expenses of acadeni¢ instruction and other
program costs
(2247)

o

M-b-1




1051

 THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main University - 2
. Office of the President 6-30-62
Austin

“June 8, 1962

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texau
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor:RANSOM L i mmuiis

\ THIS DOCUMENT
HAS BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED
TO ASSURE LEGIBILITY

Interﬂa%ionaler0431~?‘* BRI

grams; Professor of
latin-American
Studies

Rate: $15,000 (12
months)

Source of Funds:
ICA Contract

Transfers of Funds:
3. From: Main University Uneppropriated Balance $9,477.00
To: Clerical Assistants 4,800.00
Maintenance, Operation & Equipment 4,677.00
For: Additional amounts needed in these accounts to
defray expenses Of academic¢ instruction and other

program'costs

(a257) M-b-1




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main University
Office of the President
Austin

June 8, 1962

Pr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
tustin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Rensom:
The following changes in the Main University Budget are submitted for your
apsroval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on

June 29-30, 1962:

Recommended Amendments to the 1961-62 Budget

Academic Personnel

(salary rates are based on nine months, and the terminal date of appointment is
Vay 31, 1962, unless otherwise shown. For docket purposes, dollar figures are
used, cents omitted. The term "pate" for academic personnel is the full-time
nine-month base rate; the appointee receives the proportionate amount depending

on the period of his appointment and the fraction of time for which he is ap-
pointed. Funds for appointments or salary increases are from Unallocated Salaries
unless otherwise shown. Unused galaries are unfilled positions or positions
within a given department vacated by resignations or transfers.

Effective
Tten Present Status Recommended Status Date

TESTING AND COUNSELING
CENTER
Resignation:
1. Clifford E. Psychologist III; June 11, 1963
Lunneborg Assistant Professor
(1h11) of Psychology
Rate: $8,000 (12
months)

INTERNATIONAL OFFICE
ALppointment:
. 2. John Watson Associate Director; March 1 -
Foster Dulles Associate Coordina- July 31, 1963
(1206) tor, BU-TU Contract;
Systems Advisor on
International Pro-
grams; Professor of
Iatin-American
Studies
Rate: $15,000 (12
months)
Source of Funds:
ICA Contract

. Transfers of Funds:
: 3. From: Main University Unappropriated Balance $9,h77.00
‘ To: Clerical Assistants 4,800.00
Maintenance, Operation & Equipment 4,677.00
Additional amounts needed in these accounts to
defray expenses of academi¢ instruction and other
program costs

(1247) M-b-1




1052

1961-62 Budget (continued)
hcademic Personnel (continued)

“6-30-6é

Effective

Ttem Date

INTERNATIONAL OFFICE
“{continued)
pransfers of Funds:
(continued)
I, From: Main University Unappropriated Balance
To: Clerical Assistants :
Maintenance, Operation & Equipment
Because of additional demands made for
special services and because the various
contracts out of which these demands have
arisen have brought additional money to
University funds, this transfer is recom-
mended .

(1248)

Present Status Recbmmended Status

MISCELIANEOUS ADMINIS-
TRATIVE EXPENSES
Institutional Membership
Dues
Transfer of Funds:
5. From: Main University Unappropriated Balance
To: Institutional Membership Dues
For: Several professional organizations to
which the University belongs have increased
their dues and the amount requested is
needed in addition to the original $3,500
to meet commitments for the remainder of.
the fiscal yea

(1358)

COLLEGE OF ARTS
AND SCIENCES
Chemistry

Change of Status:

6. Alan Herbert
Covley
(1203)

English

Death:

7. J. Milton
French
(1290)

Change of Status:

8. Arthur M.
Cory
(1282)

Germanic Languages

Appointment:

9. Gerhard Ernst-
Wilhelm Schmidt

Assistant Professor
(eff. 3/1/62)

Rate: $7,000 plus
$500 from current
restricted funds
for the Second
Semester only

Visiting Professor
Rate: $12,300

Associate Professor
(1/4 T.) and Special
Faculty Assignment
(1/4 T.)

Rate: $7,500

Assistant Professor
Rate: $7,000 plus
$500 from currest
restricted funds for
the Second Semester
only *

Associate Professor
(1/2 T.)

(No Syecial Faculty
Assignment)

Rate: $7,500

Special Instructor
Rate: $4,500

April 1, 1

ppril 11,
1962

April 1,
1962




¢
1

1961-62 Budget (continued)
Teademic Personnel (continued)

Item Present Status

6-30-62

Recommended Status

1053

Effective
Date

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
Sean

Romance languages

Appointment:

10. Carl Albin

Swanson

(1284)

Changes of Status:
11. Miguel
Enguidanos

(1185)

Professor
Rate: $9,000

12. Charles L.
Eastlack
(1186)

Instructor
Rate: $5,500

Sociology

Change of Status:

13. Harry Estill
Moore

(1268)

Professor (1/3 T.);
Special Faculty
Assignment (2/3 T.)
Rate: $10,000

Zoology

leaves of Absence:

1. Wilson S.
Stone

(1233)

15. Marshall R.
Wheeler
(1231)

Professor
Rate: $17,000

Professor
Rate: $10,200

0ffice g£ EEE Dean
Transfer of Funds:
16. From: Current Restricted Funds

To: Visiting Lecturers & Consultants
To provide funds for payment of consultant

For:

Research Professor
(Special Faculty
Assignment)(1/4 T.)
Rate: $8,6L0

Professor (2/3 T.)
Rate: $9,000

Will also serve
in language and

Area Center (1/3 T.)

Instructor (1/4 T.)

Rate: $5,500

Will also serve in
Ianguage and Area
Center (3/4+ T.)

Professor (1/3 T.);
Special Faculty

Assignment (1/3 T.)

Rate: $10,000
Will also serve on

contract appointment

Leave without pay
Rate: $17,000

Leave without pay
Rate: $10,200

fee to Mr. J. W. F. Dulles for the month

of February
(1216)

COLIEGE OF BUSINESS

ADMINISTRATION

Marketing Administra-

Appointment:

17. John S. Ludlam
(1187)

Lecturer (1/4 T.)
Rate: $5,200 ‘

April 1 -
August 31,
1962

February 1,
1962

February 1,
1962

March 20 -
April 19,
1962

March 20 -
April 19,
1962

$1,290.00
1,290.00

February 1,
1962




1054

1961-62 Budget (continued) 6-30" 62
Tcademic Personnel (continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION
(continued
office of EES Dean
Transfers of Funds:
18. From: Travel $1,000.00
To: Clerical Assistants . 900.00
Maintenance and Operation 100.00
For: To support a secretarial center in the College
of Business Administration. This amount will
take care of the current year and the center will
be nrovided for in the 1962-63 budget.
(1208) (1209)

Maintenance and Operation $l,054.05

Maintenance énd Operation of the following

Accounting e 652.36
Business Services E 535.00
Beonomics (College of Arts and Sciences) 621.27
Finance P 636.26
Management R 716.89
Marketing Administration E ‘ 678.36
Bureau of Business Research (Organized Research) 213.91

To allocate to departments the special appropriation :
placed in Dean's account to handle increased telephone

costs for each department permanently assigned to the

new Business-Economics Office Building.

(130%)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

0ffice ¥ school
Surveys and studies

Transfer of Funds:

o0. From: Assistants '$700.00
To: Maintenance, Equipment, and Operatlon 700.00
TFor: To provide funds to pay dues To University Council

on Educational Administration and for additional
costs occasioned by increased income-producing
surveys ‘

(1201)

COLLEGE OF
“ENGINEERING
Civil Engineering
Transfer of Funds:
51. From: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment - . $ 500.00
To: Engineering Mechanics, Maintenance, Operation and
Equipment h 500.00
For: To support a new combined electrical machine shop
+o be housed in the Engineering laboratories
Building to serve common needs of several departments

(1223)

Electrical Engineering
Transfer of Funds:
22. From: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment $ 500.00
To: Engineering Mechanics, Maintenance, Operation and
Equipment .
For: To support a new combined electrical machine shop
to be housed in the Engineering Jaboratories Building
to serve common needs of several departments

(122k)

500.00

M-b-k




1055

6-30-62

1961-62 Budget (continued)
Tcademic Personnel (continued)

. _Effective
ten Present Status Recommended Status Date

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS 2

rransfers of Funds:
3. From: Main University Unappropriated Balance $1,219.50
To: Fine Arts Project - Maintenance, Operation and
Eouipment V . 1,219.50
For: To provide funds for operations during remainder of fiscal
year. Original budget understated in anticipation of use of
(1239) use of ticket sales proceeds.

From: Mein University Unappropriated Balance $ 307.50
To: Student Opera Productions 307.50
For: To provide for the production of a musical

this summer. Funds have been earned by

ticket sales.

~ (129%)

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

Transiers of Funds: ,

25. From: Assistants ‘ $2,117.65
To: Animal Caretaker 1,017.65
For: To provide for temporary employment of a labora-

tory stores assistant ﬂ
To: Special Instructors - Salaries Account i Zé 1,100.00
For: To provide funds for appointment of Mr. Geiger .

vice Mr. Powell

(1295) (1357)

Assistants

Drug Garden (

Need additional funds for maintenance of garden
(1ko1) ‘

PHYSICAL TRAINING FCR
WOMEN
_Transfer of Funds:
277 From: Main University Unappropriated Balance
To: Maintenance, Operaticn and Equipment
For: To make available for departmental use the fines and
charges for the First Semester

(1260)

Change in Name: ' )
28. Change the name of Mrs. Peggy Wilson Swett, Instructor at $4,500 for nine
months, to Miss Peggy Wilson, effective March 15, 1962. (1198) -

ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Bureau of Economic
Geology

Transfer of Funds:

29. From: Traveling Expense $2,500.00
To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 2,500.00
For: Demand for travel funds wes less than anticipated and

there is need for additional funds in the maintenance and
operation area

(1238)




1961-62 Budget (continued) 6 -
Teademic Personnel (continued)

Item Present Status Recommended Status

30-62

Effective
Date

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

“(continued)

Bureau 9£ Engineering

Research

Appointment:

30. W. A. Cunningham Professor of Associate Director

(1325) Chemical Engineering (1/2 T.)

and Associate Direc- Rate: $12,300
tor of Bureau (Long  Source of Funds:
Session) Research Engineers
Rate: $12,300

Clayton Foundation

Biochemical Institute

Transter of Funds:

31. From: Pentothenic Acid Royalties (Account
No. 30-8818-9500)

To: Pantothenic Acid Royalties - R. J. Williams

(Account No. 30-T465-0600)
To provide money to make the first payment on
a Siemens Electron Microscope necessary in
carrying on the Clayton Foundation work

(1269)

Electron Microscopé
Iaboratory
Transfers of Funds:
32, From: Main University Unappropriated Balance
To: 1aboratory Assistants
Meintenance and Operation
For: To make available to the laboratory
additional funds for operations for ‘.
the remsinder of -the fiscaliyear.- -The.
original amount in Maintenance and Operation was
$5,500 and $1,981.29 has been added earlier fram
‘Main University Unappropriated Balance to compensate
for funds lapsed from previous year.
(1250)

Salaries - Unfilled Position of Laboratory Research
Assistant II

Iaboratory Assistants

To provide sufficient funds to employ laboratory
assistant for the remainder of summer. The original
amount in the account vas $5,500 and $4,800 was put into
it from another unfilled position, plus transfer set
out above

(1317)

Humanities Research Center
Transfer of Funds:
3%. From: Main University Unappropriated Balance
To: Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment
For: Tc pay warehouse company for freight charges
for shipment of books from New York City to
Austin
(1252)

$10,000.00

10,000.00

$7,000.00
L ,000.00
3,000.00

$2,940.00

2,940.00




1961-62 Budget (continued) 6 -
Toadenic personnel (continued) 30

1057

~62

Effective
Date “

Ttem Present Status Recommended Status

ORGANIZED RESEARCH
continued

Tnstitute of latin-

e T il

american Studies

Appointment:

35. dJohn:P. Harrison Director; Professor

(1326) of History

Rate: $19,000 (12
months)

Transfers of Funds:
36. From: Maintenance and Operation
To: Salaries
For: To appoint a half-time clerk-typist for the
period 2/26/62 through 5/31/62 at a rate of
$2,700 for twelve months
(1199)

General Publications Fund
Salaries (for J.A. Dabbs @ $5028, 2/3 T. July and August)

Need additional help in preparing 2 catalogue to
the Mariano RiwPalacios Archives

(1378)

Institute of Marine
Science
Trancter of Funds:
38. From: Research Scientist IV - Marine Chemistry -
Iecturer
To: {1) Maintenance and Operation
: (2) Research Assistants ‘ o
(3) Printing, Tnvestigation, and Equipment
(1) Relieve expected emergency summer operation
deficit due to high cost of new building for which
funds not appropriated
(2) Provide summer assistants for faculty participating
from campus and nev resident faculty who don't yet have
grants
(3) Pay for the two issues of the journal and to
provide equipment . for research
These are the first additions to all of these accounts

(1303)

Institute of Public
Affairs
Appointment: .
39. Stuart Alexander  Director (2/3 T.); Director
MacCorkle pProfessor of Rute: $10,600
(1204) covernment {1/3 T-)
Long Session
Rate: $10,600

Transfers of Funds: .
Lo. From: Social Science Research Associates
To: Maintenance, Operation ané Egquipment
For: Need additional funds because of increase in
expenditures and heavy publication costs.
First addition to account
(1200)

July 16 -
August 31,
1962

$ 349.55
349.55

$  549.6k4
549.6k

7,104.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
5,104.00

June 1 -
August 31,
1962

$1,L484.33
1,48%.33




1058

1961-62 Budget (continued)
Teademic personnel (continued) f - 30-62

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
{continued)
Institute of Public
nstit s e —
TFfairs (continued)
Transiers of Funds:
(continued)
41. From: Main University Unappropriated Balance
From: Travel
To: Pearce Hall - Air Conditioning - Institute of
Public Affairs
For: To help defray expense of air conditioning spaces
occupied by Institute of Public Affairs
(2217)

Radiocarbon Dating

Léggratory

Tr§psfer of Funds:

77/ From: Research Scientist IV

) To: Iaboratory Assistants

For: Since a director has not been employed, need more

money in assistants account for temporary help.
This is second transfer into Assistants account;
the earlier transfer was for $2,220 from Research
Scientist position. Original amount budgeted was
$3,500.
(1291)

University Research
Institute
Appointments:
43. Lee Andrew Instructor in English Regearch Assignment Nine Week
Elioseff Rate: $6,200 Stipend: $1,550 Summer
(1240) Stipend is 1/L of Session
long Session salary ‘
and source of funds
Allotment Account -
General Funds

David T. Hakes Assistant Professor Research Assignment Nine Week
(1230) of Psychology Stipend: $1,625 Sumer
Rate: $6,500 Stipend is 1/b of Session
Long Session salary
and source of funds
Allotment Account -
General Funds

Jeremiah Fain Assistant Professor Research Assignment Nine Week
Epstein of Anthropology Stipend: $1,750 Summer
(1278) Rate: $7,000 Stipend is 1/ of Session
Long Session salary
and source of funds
Research Programs Having
Special Significance to
Research Development

Mr. Epstein was originally given this appointment from Excellence Fund moneys
allottedUniversity Research Institute, but this was cancelled. (12L2) (1279)




1961-62 Budget (continued)
fcademic Personnel (continued)

Item

Present Statué

1059

6-30-62

Effective

Recommended Status Date

ORGANIZED RESEARCH
“(continued)
University Research
Institute
(continued)
46. ALpprove the following allocations
Significance to Research Development:

Project Supervisor

i
for

4

Research Programs Having Special

Type of Research Amount

Jeremiah F. Epstein, Assistant
Professor of Anthropology
(1226) s

B. L. Turner, Professor of
Botany

(121k)

Roobin C. Anderson, Professor of
Chemistry ‘
(1210) N
Robert L. Folk, Associate Professor
of Geology -

(1261)

e

Robert E. Greenwood, Professor of
Mathematics
(1211)

John R. Watt, Associate Professor
of Mechanical Engineering
(1227)

DIVISION OF EXTENSION
Bureau of Public School
Service
Transfer of Funds:
¥7. From: Main University Unappropr
To:
For:

i

This amount needed for pri
preparation of scholastic
First addition to origi

(1251)

Industrial and Business

PTraining Bureau

Transfer of Funds:

L8. From: Maintenance, Operation & E
To: part-time Salaries (Instit

Courses, eand Conferences)

Need funds to pay honorari

to be offered this fiscal

(1379)

For:

Maintenance, Operation and Equipment

Archeology in North- $1,850.00

eastern Mexico

Characterization of
Terpenes ‘and their
Distribution in
Selected Species of
the,Family Compositae
' \

2,000.00

Certﬁin Ionic Com-
plexes of Alkynes
and Olefins

1,250.00

Electron Microscope
Study of Limestone
Types

The Use of Network
Analysis in Proving
Kirchoff's laws and
Similar Results

Yater Desalting by
Compression-Extrusion .
Freezing P

ated Balance $k,000.00
l,000.00
nting and

materials.

nal item of $15,600.

quipment
utes, Short

ums for institutes yet
year




1060

1961-62 Budget (continued) P
Feademic Personnel (continued) 6-30"- 62

‘ Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date

DIVISION OF EXTENSION
~Tcontinued)
visual Instruction
Bureau
Transter of Funds:
Lh9. From: Traveling Expenses
To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
For: To provide additional fﬁndslfopvoﬁératicn of Bureau
for remainderiof’ the fiscal'yedv. \First addition to

-

budgeted $3,000. g

(1202)

Office of the Dean
Appointment:
50. Bill B. Wylie Assistant Director, June 1 -
(1288) Pharmacy Extension August 31,
Service (7/40 T.) 1962
Rate: $6,084

PHYSICAL PLANT
Transfers of Funds:
51. From: Improvement, Remodeling and Major Repairs $16,500.00
To: Taylor Hall - Remodeling Room 100 16,500.00
For: Remodeling to serve the needs of the
College of Engineering more effectively

(1280)

Improvements, Remodeling and Major Repairs $10,500.00
Journalism Building - Remodeling of Room 15 10,500.00
To be remodeled to take care of photography

work

(1215)

Improvements, Remodeling, and Msjor Repairs $7,200.00
Drams Building - Educational Theater

Program 7,200.00
To provide funds for materials and labor required '
for construction needed to create an effective educational
theatre program in the nev Drama Building :

(1257)

FELLOWSHIPS, SCHOLARSHIPS
AND RESEARCH AIDS
k. From:  University Fellowships $3,550.00
To: Non-Resident Graduate Student Tuition Scholarships 3,550.00
For: Need additional funds for non-resident students for
the summer and spring semester

(1273)

LUMP SUM APPROPRIA-
TIONS

Transfers of Funds:
55. From: Teaching Equipment, Research Equipment and Research $26,650.00

Collections {Unallocated Special Equipment)
To: Romance languages - Special Equipment 26,650.00
For: To convert Batts Hall 230 and 232 into ILanguage

Iaboratories

(1292)




1961-62 Budget (continued) 6-30-¢ 2
Tcademic Personnel (continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommendied Status Date

LUMP SUM APPROPRIA-
TIONS (continued)
rransTers of Funds: (continued)
(continued)
56. From: Teaching Equipment, Research Equipment and $79,900.00
Research Collections (Unallocated Special
Equipment)
To: Radio-Television - Special Equipment - 79,900.00
For: To provide studio and control room equipment
required to get second studio in operation

(1166)

Updating Teaching Equipment and Classroom $7,935.00
Furnishings

Drama 7,935.00
To provide funds for-the purchase of equipment

needed to carry out an effective teaching and

laboratory program

(1272)

HOGG FOUNDATION FOR

MENTAL HEALTH

Transfers of Funds:

5s8. From: W.C. Hogg Foundation: Research, Publications &
Travel $ 250.00

To: Journalism Foundation Development Program

Expenses .
To support research on mass communication under
direction of Dr. Ernest A. Sharpe
(1h08)

250.00

W. C. Hogg Fund: Research, Publications & Travel $2,000.00
law Science Research ’ 2,000.00
To support research of Professor Harold Solomon on

the processeé of investigation, accusation, and

disposition in criminal law

(13kk4)

SUMMER RESEARCH GRANTS: The following Summer Research Grants to faculty of the
School of Iaw have been made with stipends from the account indicated:
Recipient and Title Period of Time Amount
From the John Charles Townes Foundation -

Faculty Research Grants: -

Page Keeton, Professor and Dean July 15 - August 31 $1,500.00
Jerre Williams, Professor July 15 - August 31 1,000.00
Henry Wilkinson, Professor June 1 - August 31 2,000.00
Leon Green, Professor (modified service) June 1 - July 14 500.00
Frank Elliott, Associate Professor June 1 - July 14 1,300.00

From the William H. Francis, Jr. Fund:
Parker C. Fielder, Williem H. Francis, Jr., -
Professor June 1 - July 1k 1,500.00

From the Ford Foundation Grant:
Millard Ruud, Professor First Semester 8,000.00
1962-63 Long Session

Mr. Ruud will do research in the Scandinavian countries to make a comparative
study on the role of law teachers in the formulation of legislation and legisle-
tive policy, and an additional grant of $4,000 has veen made to him, effective
June 1, 1962, from the Ford Foundation Grant.




1062

1961-62 Budget (continued)
1901-bz pudges . -
Toademic Personnel (continued) 6-30-62

Effective
Ttem : Present Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELIANEOUS SPONSORED
AREAS
Awmerican Iron and Steel
Institute
Appointment:
60. John E. Breen Instructor in Research Englneer February 1
(1237) Civil Engineering (Faculty){1/4 T.) 1962
Rate: $5,000 Stipend: $555

Excellence Funds
Transfers of Funds:
61L. From: Excellence Fund Allotment Account $16,000.00
To: Language and Area Center for Iatin-
American Studies 16,000.00
For: To provide matching funds for contract
with U. §. Office of Education: the amount
is divided $10,104.00 for Salaries and Wages
and $5,896.00 for Other Expenses
(1249)

Research Studies Publications Fund $ 4,000.00
General Publications Fund - Institute of Latin-

American Studies 4;000.00
To provide funds for payment to Colegio de

Mexico for Volumes XIV and XV of the Nueve Revista

de Filologia Hispanica

(127T)

Graduate Education Program, Minor Expenditures $ 2,650.00
Non-Resident Graduate Student Tuition Scholarships 2,650.00
To provide sufficient funds for the Non-Resident i
Graduate Student Tuition Scholarships for the Second :
Semester and the Summer Session, 1962

(1276)

Graduate School Publication Fund $ 1,553.00
Non-Resident Graduate Student Tuition Scholarships 1,553.00
To provide sufficient funds for Non-Resident

Graduate Student Tuition Scholarships for the Second

Semester and the Summer Session, 1962

(1275)

University Fellowships

Non-Resident Graduate Student Tuition Scholarships $ 4,600.00
To provide sufficient funds for Non-Resident l,600.00
Graduate Student Tuition Scholarships for the

Second Semester and the Summer Session, 1962

language laboratory - Programmatic Recording $ 1,460.00
language laboratory - Salaries ) 1,460.00
Necessary to limit expenditures in programmatic recording

in order to meet personnel commitments necessary to keep

various laboratories open.

(1k02)

Graduate Student Research Fund - Engineering $23,150.00
Excellence Allotment 23,150.00
Money not used since received too late to be

spent wisely during 1961-62.

(1296)

R T




1063

1961—62 Budget (continued) ,/ G 6 - 30 = 6 2

e X 7
Tcademic Personnel (continued)

i Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELLANEQUS SPONSORED
AREAS (continued)
population Research
Center (Excellence Funds)
Appointment:
68. Ivan C. Belknap Professor of Sociology Professor June 1 -
(1259) Rate: $10,000 Stipend: $2,222 July 31,
+ (Not on SS budget) 1962

Transfer of Funds:

69. From: Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment $ 2,360.00
To: Research Assistants 2,360.00
For: Need additional research assistants during summer

for a special project

(1193)

gouth Asia Language

and Area Center

{Excellence Funds)

Change of Status:

70. Andree F. Special Instructor Remove fmm Excellence April 19,
Sjoberg Rate: 84,500 Fund; to be appointed 1962
(1229) from another source of

funds.

Transfer of Funds:
71. From: Other Expenses
To: Clerical Assistants
For: To complete the stipend for Senior Secretary

(1197)

University Research
Tnstitute (Excellence Funds)

Appointment:

72. Michael G. Assistant Professor Research Assignment Nine Week
Hall of History Stipend: $1,700 Summer
(1241) Rate: $6,800 Stipend is 1/k of Session

Long Session rate

¥ord Foundation - Professional
Development of Present Faculty
Appointments:
73. Harold J. Professor of Professor (1/2 T.) Summer
Plass, Jr. “  Engineering Mecheanics Stipend: $1,313 Session
(1386) Fate: $10,500 - (9 weeks)
{Not on SS budget)

Thomas N. Instructor in Instructor Summer

Whitaker Electrical Engineering Stipend: $1,600 Session

(1367) Rate: $6,400 (9 weeks)
(Not on SS budget)

John P. Craig Instructor in Instructor {1/4 T.) Summer

(1366) Electrical Engineering Stipend: $300 Session
Rate: $4,800 (9 weeks)
(on S5 budget 3/4 T.)

Yeb Jo Seto Instructor in Instructor Sunmer

{1368) Electrical Engineering Stipend: $1,125 Session
Rate: $l+,500 (9 weeks)
(Not on SS budget)

Lo

M-b-13




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Lcademic Personnel (continued)

Item

Present Status

6-30-62

Recommended Status

64

Effective
Date

MISCELLANEQUS SPONSORED

[REAS(continued)

National Science Foundation -

Development of Teachers_gg

Engineering
fppointment:

77. Harold J. Plass, Jr.Professor of

(1382)

PROJECTS UNDZR OFFICE

OF GOVERNMENT SPONSORED

RESEARCH

In this section "Present Status" column gives the staff member's academic title
and his teaching rate; the "Recommended Status" column reflects either his
nomination to the project or a change in his govermment sponsored appointment
All appointments are within the combined teaching and
research load of fifty hours per week, the additional ten hours being permitted
only when the teaching schedule is for at least half time.

to that set forth.

from contract funds.

Bacterial Cysts
T6. Orville Wyss
(1384)

Bureau of Business

Research

79. Robert H. Ryan
(1218)

Carla Study
80. Harry Zstill
Moore -

(1293)

Causal Factors in
Amphibian Development

81. Antone Gardner
Jacobson

(1319)

Chemistry (NIH Grant)
B3 Gerhard J.
Fonken

(1koh)

Professor (1/2 T.)

Engineering Mechanics Stipend: $1,448

Rate: $10,500
(Not on SS budget)

Professor of
Microbiology
Rate: $15,000
(Not on SS budget)

Special Instructor
in Business Services
Rate: $5,400

Professor of
Sociology (1/3 1.;
SFA 1/3 T.)

Rate: $10,000

Associate Professor
of Zoology

Rate: $8,600

(Not on SS budget)

Assistant Professor
of Chemistry

Rate: $7,000

(Not on SS budget)

Director (Faculty)
Stipend: $2,526

Social Science
Research Associate
(Faculty)(1/b T.)
Stipend: $300

Project Director

(1/3T.)
Stipend: $7LO

Director
Stipend: $2,866

Director (Faculiy)
Stipend: $2,333

All stipends are

June 1 -
August 15,
1962,

July 16 -
August 31,
1962

April, 1
1962

June 1 -
August 31,
1962

June 1 -
Auvgust 31,
1962




1065

b-30-62

1961-62 Budget (continued)
Tcademic Personnel (continued)

{

Iten

A

Present Status

Recommended Status

Lffective
Date

chemodifferentiation
of the Avian Urogenital

System
83, Terrell Hunter
Hamilton

(1245)

Defense Research
Laboratory
8. Arthur Milton
Cory
(1286)

85. Lloyd Alexander

- Jeffress

(1k06)

Assistant Professor
of Zoology

Rate: $7,200

(Not on SS budget)

Associate Professor
of English (/4 T.;
SFA 1/4 T.); Assist-
ant Dean College of
Arts and Sciences
(1/2 T.) Academic
Rate: $7,500

Professor of
Psychology

Rate: $11,500
{Not on SS budget)

Dispersal and Colonization

by Small Aquatic Organisms

86. "RBassett Maguire,

Ecology of a Thermal
Stream

87. Austin Phelps
(1383)

Effect of Conformity
Pressures on Children's

., Judgments
88 Ira Iscoe
(1385)

Electrical Engineering
Research lLaboratory
89. John Arthur
Saxton
(1246)

90. XK. H. Jehn

(1k07)

Associate Professor
of Zoology

Rate: $7,800

(Not on SS budget)

tssociate Professor
of Zoology

Rate: $7,600

(Not on SS budget)

Associate Professor
of Psychology

Rate: $10,000

(Not on SS budget)

Visiting Professor
of Electrical
Engineering

Rate: $15,000

Associate Professor
of Aero-Space
Engineering

Rate: $8,800

Director
Stipend: $2,400

Research Scientist
(English)(Faculty)
Remove from this
payroll; will return
to 1/4 T. appointment
April 1, 1962

Research Scientist
(Psychology )(Faculty)
Stipend: $3,833

“ Director (Faculty)
Stipend: $2,599

Director (Faculty)
Stipend: $2,533

Director (Faculty)
Stipend: $1,648

Resignation

Meteorologist
Stipend: $977

June 1 -
August 31,
1962

February 1
March 31,
1962

June 1 -
August 31,
1962

June 1 -
August 31,
1962

June 1 -
August 31,
1962




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Aoademic Personnel {continued)

Ttem Present Status

1066

6-30-62

Recommended Status

Effective
Date

PROJECTS UNDER OFFICE
OF GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH (continued)
Fungal Bioluminescence

91. Robert L.
Airth
(1310)

Gas Secretion and

“Carbonic Anhydrase

02. James Iynn
larimer
(1243)

Genetics Foundation

03. Marshall R.
Wheeler
(1232)

gk. Wilson S. Stone
(1234)

Grassland Communities

95. Calvin McMillan
(1339)

Growth Curvatures
96. A. R. Schrank
(1244)

Assistant Professor
of Botany

Rate: $9,000

(Not on SS budget)

Assistant Professor
of Zoology

Rate: $7,500
(Not on SS budget)

Professor of
Zoology

Rate: $10,200

(Not on budget
during this period)

Professor of Zoology
Rate: $17,000

(ot on budget during

this period)

Associate Professor
of Botany

Rate: $9,000

(Not on SS budget)

Professor of
Zoology

Rate: $10,200

(Not on SS budget)

Histone Synthesis and Role

of Histones in Cell

97. David P. Bloch
(1309)

Hostility
98, Philip Worchel
(1380)

Human Talent Research

Project

—

99. Carson McGuire
(1311)

Associate Professor
of Botany

Rate: $10,500

(Not on SS budget)

Professor of
Psychology

Rate: $10,500
(Not on SS budget)

Professor of Educa-
tional Psychology
Rate: $13,000

(on S5 budget 1/2 T.)

M-b-16

Director (Faculty)
Stipend: $3,000

Director (Faculty)
Stipend: $388

Research Scientist
(Faculty) K
Stipend: $1,156

Research Scientist
(Faculty)
Stipend: $1,927

Directox
Stipend: $3,000

Director
Stipend: $3,399

Director (Faculty)
Stipend: $2,897

Director (Faculty)
Stipend: $3,500

Director (Faculty)

(3/+ T.)
Stipend: $3,250

June 1 -
August 31,
1962

June 1-1k4,
1962

March 20 -
April 19,
1962

March 20 -
April 19,
1962

June 1
August
1962




1067

1961-62 Budget (continued) 6-30- 62
ficademic Personnel {contirued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status - Date

OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT
SPONSORED RESEARCH
_ Tcontinued)
Investigation of Texas
Soil Algae - i
100.  Harold C. Bold Professor of Botany  Director (Facilty) June 1 -
(1k05). Rate: $13,500 Stipend: $4,500 August 31,
(Not on SS payroll) 1962

laboratory of Algal
Physiology o
101. Jack Myers Professor of ""Director’ (Faculty) March 1 -
(1328)(1327) Botany & Zoology =~ (1/6T.) August 31,
Rate: $1b,500 Stipend: $1,60k 1962
(This continues ap-
pointment begun Sep-
tember 1 but changes
salary to new contract)

language and Area Center
for Iatin-American
Studies
102. Theodore Professor of Romance  Director February 1
Andersson Languages (1/3 T.) 1962
(1190) (1/3 T.); Associate Stipend: $2,300
Director NDEA Institute
(1/3 1.)
Rate: $13,800

Miguel Enguidanos Professor of Romance Professor (1/3 T.) February 1
(1188) languages Stipend: $1,500 1962
(/3 T.)
Rate: $9,000

Charles L. Instructor in Supervisor of February 1
Eastlack Romance languages Project {3/4 T.) 1962
(1189) (1/4 7.) Stipend: $2,062

Rate: $5,500

Non-ideality of Vapor-
Liguic Mixtures
105., Matthew Van Professor of Chemical Director
// Winkle Engineering Stipend: $3,000
7 (1329) : Rate: $13,500
(Not or SS budget)

/ﬁ/

Nucleophilic Displacement
106. Richard Fuchs Assistant Professor Director (Faculty)
(1k03) of Chemistry Stipend: $2,066
‘ Rate: $6,200
(Not on SS budget)

Radio-Television
SAE Contract ¢
107. Fillmore H. Professor of Professor of
Sanford Psychology Psychology
(1338) Rate: $14,500 Stipend: $4,833
(Not on SS budget)




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Fcademic Personnel (continued)

Item Present Status

1068

6-30-62

Effective

Recommended Status Date

OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT

SPONSORED RESEARCH

Research in Bacteriology

108. Orville Wyss
(1381)

Professor of
Microbiology
Rate: $15,000
(Not on SS budget)

South Asia Language

& Area Center

169. Andree F.
Sjoberg
{1228)

Synthesis of Antiv
Metatolites with *
Peroxy Groupings

110. Philip S. Bailey

{1324)

Professor of
Chenistry
Rate: $10,000
(Not on SS budget)

Temperature Adaptations of

Fishes -

111. Clark Hubbs
(1363)

. Associate Professor
" of Zoology

Rate: $8,500

(Not on SS budget)

Vertebrate Speciation -

NSF

112, . Frank Bleir
(1362)

Rate: $11,000

Vertebrate Speciation -

LEC . o

113, W. Frank Blair
(1361)

Rate: $11,000

Professor of Zoology

Professor of Zoology

Director (Faculty)
Stipend: $2,473

June 1 -
July 15,
1962

Special Instructor
(2/3 7-)

Stipend: $512

(Mrs. Sjoberg has been
serving on this project
since September 1 but
salary paid fran different
source of funds. Academic
rate is $l,500) :

4

April 20,
1962 g

Director (Faculty) June 1 -
Stipend: $3,333

1962

June 1 -
August 31,
1962

Director (Faculty)
Stipend: $2,833

June 1 -

30, 1962

Director (Faculty)
Stipend: $1,222

July 1 -
August 21,

1962

\Director (Faculty)
Stipend: $2,u4kk

August 31,{4




1069

Classified Personnel  6-30-62

(Salary rates are based on twelve months and the terminal date of appointment
is August 31, 1962, unless otherwise shown. For docket purposes, dollar figures
are used, cents omitted.)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION
0ffice of the Dean
Chenge in Title: .
114. Dorothy Ayres Administrative Executive
(1213) Assistant Assistant
Rate: $6,168 Rate: $6,168

RADIQO-TELEVISION

Change of Status:

115. Cancel the leave of absence without salary during the period May 23 -
June 15, 1962, of Mr. Robert D. Squier, Television Program Director at
$8,160 for twelve months. (1253)

Appointment: :
116. Farl J. Miller Motion Picture May 1, 196
(1283) | Director-Cinematographer
Rate: $7,L4LO
Source of Funds:
Assistants item

LIBRARY

Leave of Absence: RS i

117. Nettie Lee latin American Col- Leave without pay April 10
Benson lections Librarian July 10,
(1196) Rate: $7,800 : 1962

Reappointment: o
118. Frederica Assistant Director; Librarian III (Law July 1,
Elizabeth Librarian III, Pack- Library) . 1962
Killgore age loan Library = Rate: $6,168
(1297) Rate: $6,168
(See below)

DIVISION OF EXTENSION
Industrial and Business
Training Bureau
Resignation:
119. Jule W. Thomas Training Specialist : April 30,
(1318) 11 : 1962
Rate: $6,468 :

Appointment: g G _
120. Nuel Ike Childs Training Specialist May 9,

13k0 II : 1962
(1340) Rate: $6,468

Package Loan Library

Increases in Salary:

121. Iaura Imogene Director Director March 1,
Thompson Rate: $6,168 Rate: $6,780 1962

(118k)

122. Frederica E. Assistant Director; Assistant Director March 1,
Killgore Librarian III Librarian III 1962
(1183)- Rate: $5,78L Rate: $6,168

Resignation:

123. Frederica E. Assistant Director;
Killgore Librarian III
(1298) Rate: $6,168

M-b-19




1070

1961-62 Budget (continued)
Classified Personnel (continued)

6-30-62

Effective

JTtem Date

PHYSICAL PLANT

Balcones Research Center

Resignation:

12L. John Henry Cain
(1192)

Present Status Recommended Status

Assistant Maintenance
Engineer
Rate: $6,780

MISCELIANEOUS SPONSORED
AREAS
Disaster Research
Study
Removal from Contract:
125. 8. Thomas Friedman Social Science

(1266) Research Associate IV (3/4 T.)
Rate: $6,468 =
Source of Funds: Hogg Foundation
grant

March 14,
1962

Mr. Friedman will be reappointed
with salary from Govermment contract
funds.

Excellence Funds -
Population Research
Center (Sociology)

Reappointment:

126. Betty J.

Maynard
(1254)

Sept. - May, i
1961-62

Social Science Re-

search Associate III

Rate: $6,168

Social Science Re-
search Associate III
Rate: $6,168

Source of Funds:
Salaries - Excellence

June 1,

1962

OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT

SPONSORED RESEARCH

Clayton Foundation

Biochemical Institute

Resignation:

127. Shinyichi Research Scientist III
Tanaka Rate: $6,168

(1195) .

All salaries from
contract funds

March 19,
1962

April 1962
Research Scientist

Reappointment:

128. Robert M.
Oliver
(1351)

May 1,
1962

Research Scientist

IV ) Iv
Rate: $8,160 $8,160

Defense Research
laboratory

Appointment:

129. Maurice Ward

Systems Development

Widener

(1235)

Specialist I1
Rate: $10,4%0




1071

1961-62 Budget (continued) - -
1901-0c DATe=C
Classified Personnel (continued) 6-30-62

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date

OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT
SPONSORED RESEARCH
(continued)
Defense Research
Taboratory (continued)
Reaproifitment at :previous professional rate:
130. Glen Edward Research Scilentist Research Sclentist June 1,
Ellis Assistant II (1/2 T.) III 1962
(1413) Rate: $5,268 Rate: $6,780

Resignations:
131. Jerry G. Cole Research Engineer III April 5,
(1263) Rate: $6,780 1962 -

132. Dave Robert Research Engineer April 26,
Moore Assistant III 1962
(1301) * Rate: $6,168

Alexander A. J. Research Scientist V March 31,
Hoffman Rate: $8,520 1962
(1264) .

Disaster Research
Study
Reappointment: 9/25/61 - 3/14/62
134. S. Thomas Social Science Social Science March 15 -
Friedman Research Associaste IV Research Associate IV May 31,
(1262) Rate: $6,468 ( From (3/4:m.) . 1962
Hogg Foundation grant) Rate: $6,468

Electrical Engineering

Research laboratory

Salary Increases: -

135. William Smith Research Engineer Research Engineer
Mitcham IIT 111
(1207) Rate: $6,780 Rate: $7,10k4

136. Gene Bert Research Engineer Research Engineer

Walker IT. 111
(1365) Rate: $6,468 Rate: $7,104

Resignation:

137. Paul Edward Research Engineer IV
Martin Rate: $7,800
(1302)

" Genetics Foundation
Appointment:
138. Mary Louise Research Scientist

Alexander v
(1299) Rate: $9,240

Linguistics Research
Center
Appointment:
139. Douglas Roscoe Research Scientist

Stocks, Jr. { IT e
(13E§)s i ' | Rate: $6,468




17

1961-62 Budget (continued) s
Classified Personnel (continued) . , 6- 30-6 2

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status - Date
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT
SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Military Physics Research
Iaboratory
Resignation:
140. James S. Hanna, Research Scientist
Rate: $6,168
(on leave)

Reapppintment at previous professional rate:
141. Greer S. Garrett Research Scientist II Research ScientistIII
(1k1k) (5/8 T.) Rate: $6,780
Rate: $5,520

Radiobiological

Taboratory

Resignation: ' o

k2. John William Research Scientist IV ="  “Sx May 7T,
Spies (/2 T.) T Ty 1962
(1225)(1285) B,ate: $7,800 v

il
Radio-Television &"%:/ !

Resignation: T 5
k3. Billy B. Oxley Television Production April 30,
(1255) Supervisor 1962

Rate: $6,168

(Mr. Oxley will be paid
from an off-campus source
beginning May 1)

Solvent Effects in

Ozone Reactions

Reappointment; Sal. Incr.1/2/62 - 4/30/62

14k, Colin David Research Scientist Research Scientist
Johnson

. 1I 11 ‘
(1308) Rate: $6,468 Rate: $6,780

Structural Mechanics

Research laboratory

Resignation:

145. Dwight Garrison Research Engineer III April 10,
(1236) Rate: $6,168 " 196@;' '

Synthesis of Anti-
Metabolites With
Peroxy Groupings
Reappointment:
146. J. H. Amin Research Scientist Research Scientist
(1300) III JIT
Rate: $6,780 ... Rate: $6,780

AUXILIARY BUDGETS
Student Health Center -

Appointment: 7
147. Bill B. Wylie Pharmacist - FT

(1267) (1/2 T.)
Rate: $7,4b0




10753

1961-62 Budget (continued) . ‘
fiassified Personnel (continued) 6 - 30-62

Effective
Tten Present Status Recommended Status Date

AUXILIARY BUDGETS ’ #
(Continued) ‘

University of Texas

Press

leave of Absence:

148. John Edward Assistant to the Leave without pay
Weems Director
(1281) Rate: $7,10b4

Texas Union

Tnorease in Salary:

149. John G. Director Director
Steele, Jr. Rate: $7,4L0 Rate: $7,800
(1320)

1962 Summer Session

Salaries based on nine month-rate jwith-ceiling of $12,000 for teachers

and $12,600 for deans; computed 1/4 for 9 weeks and 1/6 for six weeks.

All funds requested are within those allotted for the 1962 Summer Session.

unless otherwise stipulated. Summer Session refers to nine weeks period

(June 12 - August 16); term refers to six weeks period (First, June 4 -

July 1k; Second, July 16 - August 25); other periods indicated.

E s

STUDENT LIFE OFFICE

Resignation:

150. Rollin A. Student Group Advisor III Both 6
Sininger Stipend: $1,776 week Termg
(1348) ‘

Appointment:
151. David H. Thomas Assistant Dean Both 6
(1349) of Student Life; week Terms
(Student Group
Advisor III)
Stipend: $1,616

CCLLEGE OF ARTS AND

SCIENCES

Economics

Appointment:

152. Deniel C. Assistant Professor Summer
Morgen, Jr. (1/2 T.) Session
(13k7) Stipend: $900

Resignation: &
153. Eastin Nelson Professor (1/2 T.) Summer
(1346) Stipend: $1,250 Session

English

Appointment: .

154. Joseph Malof Instructor Svmmer
{1330) Stipend: $1,500 Session

Changes of Status: .
155. Qordon Mills Associate Professor Associate Professor Summer

Stipend: $1,875 (1/2 T.) Session
(1354) pen Stipend: $938

156. Robert H. Wilson Associate Professor Associate Professor Summer

(1314) (r/2 T.) Stipend: $2,000 Session
Stipend: $1,000

M-b-23




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Summer Session (continued)

Ttem

Present Status

1074

6-30-62

Recommended Status

Effective
Date

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND

SCIENCES (continued)

fnglish (continued)
Changes of Status:
(continued)

157. Willet T. Conklin Assistant Professor

(1312)

Resignation:

158. Wilson M.Hudson

(1313)

Geology
Appointment:

159. William Charles

Bell
(1337)

160. William L.
McIntire
(1335}

161. Ernest L.
Iundelius
(1322)

Resignations:

162. Edward C.
Jonas
(1321) ¢

163. John L. Snyder
(1336)

Change of Status:

164. Robert E. Boyer

(1315)

Government :

Changes of Status:

165. Emmette S.
Redford
(1369)

John Lloyd
Mecham

(1359)

Ronald .Freeze
Bunn

(1370)

(1/27.)
Stipend: $812

Assoclate Professor
Stipend: $2,250

Associate Professor
(r/2 T.)
Stipend: $675

Assistant Professor
Stipend: $1,875

Assistant Professor
Stipend: $1,250
(First Term)

Professor
Stipend: $3,000

professor (1/2 T.)
Stipend: $1,375

Assistant Professor
(1/2 T.)
Stipend: $875

Assistant Professor
Stipend: $l,625

Professor and
Acting Chairman
Stipend: $2,875

Assistant Professor
(1/2 T.)
Stipend: $900

Assistant Professor
(1/2 7.)

Stipend: $616

Assistant Professor
Stipend: $833

Professor (1/2 T.)
Stipend: $1,500

Professor
Stipend: $2,750

Assistant Professor
Stipend: $1,750

Summer
Session

Summer
Session

Summer
Session

Summer
Session

First
Term

First
Term

Summer
Session

Change ap-
pointment
to termin-
ate July 3
1962

Summer
Session

Summer
Session

Summer
Session




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Summer Session (continued)

Ttem

Present Status

1075

6-30-62

Recommended Status

Effective
Date

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
History

Appointment:

168. Amos E. Simpson

(1355)

169. Philip Lloyd
White
(1388)

Douglas Denton
Hale, Jr.
(13k2)

Resignations:
171. Michael G.
Hall

(1332)

Stanford E.
Lehmberg

(1331)

Philosophy:

Lupointment:

173. Harrison J.
Pemberton

(13k1)

Resignation:

174. Robert Lawrence
Holmes
(1k410)

Physics

Resignation:

175. William Woodrow
Robertson

(1389)

Romance Languages

Resignation:

176. Ernest F.
Haden
(1371)

Robe?t H.
Williams
(1420)

178. Daniel Fréval
(1372)

Speech

Resignation:

179. Martin Thomas
Todaro
(1374)

Assistant Professor
Stipend: $1,700

Assistant Professor
Stipend: $1,800

Instructor
Stipend: $1,500

Associate Professor
Stipend: $2,100

Professor (1/2 T.)
Stipend: $1,500

Professor
Stipend: $2,125

Instructor (2/3 T.)
Stipend: $916

Instructor

(1/2 T. teaching;
‘1/2 T. Workshop)
Stipend: $1,500

Visiting Professor
Stipend: $2,250

Visiting Associate
Professor
Stipend: $1,775

Visiting Assistant
Professor
Stipend: $1,600

Visiting Associate
Professor
Stipend: $2,550

Summer
Session

Summer

Session

Summer
Session

Summer
Session

Summer

Session

Summer
Session

Summer
Session

Summer
Session

Summer
Session

Summer
Session

Summer
Session

Summer
Session




1076

1961-62 Budget (continued) 6- 30 62
Sumer Session (continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND

SCIENCES (continued)

speech (continued)

Appointment: .

180. Maurine Berzette Special Instructor Summer
Amis Stipend: $1,200 Session
(1373)

7o00logy

Appointment: ‘

181. Ebert Alton Lecturer Summer
Ashby Stipend: $1,600 Session
(1333)

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS

ADMINISTRATION

Business Services

Appointments:

182. Keith X. Cox ' lecturer Sunmer
(1397) Stipend: $1,400 Session

183. Anna Marie Stengel Special Instructor Sunmer
(1398) Stipend: $1,225 Session

Resignations:
184. Vivian Y. Simmons Special Instructor S A : Summer
(1396) Stipend: $1,225 Session

185. Charles T. Clark Assoclate Professor Summer
(1395) Stipend: $2,050 . Session

Marketing Administration

Appointment:

186. William Mclane Lssociate Professor Summer
Brown . Stipend: $2,050 Session

(1334)

Resignation:
187. Calvin P. Blair Associate Professor Summer
(1323) Stipend: $2,125 Session

COLIEGE OF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction '
Change in Title: ‘
188. Appoint Mr. Clark C. Gill, Associate Professor at $2,150 for the Summer
Session, as Acting Chairman also for the period June 12 - July b4, 1962. (1399)

Educational Psychology

189, istablish & new position of Assistant Professor (1/2 T.) for the period
June 12 - July 15, 1962, at a stipend of $346.33, funds to come from the
Visiting Lecturers and Consultants for College-wide Offerings in the Office

of the Dean. (1393)




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Summer Session (continued)

Item Present Status

6

Recommended Status

1077

-30-62

Effective
Date

COLLEGE OF ENGINSERING

ero-Space Engineering

Appointment:

190. Robert W. Courter Instructor on Summer
(1387) Session budget

(1/2 1)

Engineering Mechanics

Appointment:

191. Byron Dean Tapley
(1391)

Resignations:

192. Harocld J. Professor (1/2 T.)
Plass, Jr. Stipend: $1,313
(13%0)

193. Charles H. Instructor (1/2 T.)
Kernes Stipend: $675
(1392)

COLIEGE OF FINE ARTS
irt
Change of Status:

Instructor (1/4 T.)
Stipend: $281 from
Ford Foundation Grant

Assistant Professor
Stipend: $1,875

Summer
Session

Summer
Session

Summer
Session

Summer
Session

194. Change the period of appointment of Mr. Loren Mozley, Professor, from
June 12 - July 14 to July 16 - August 16, his stipend of $1,312 to be unchanged.

(1356)

COLLEGE QFPHARMACY (Session here refers to 12 week period)

Resignation:

195. Harold D. Powell Special Instructor (1/2 T.)

(1305) Stipend: $900

Appointments:
196. Paul Frank Geiger
(1345)

197. Bill B. Wylie
(1287)

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF

SOCIAL WORK (9 week session)

Resignation:

198. Charles W. Associate Professor
laughton, Jr. Stipend: $1,725
(1307)

Apvointment:
199. Morris Kagan
(1306)

PHYSICAL TRAINING FOR
MEN
Transfer of Funds:
200. From: Salaries
To: Teaching Assistants

Special Instructor
(Temporary)
Stipend: $2,000

lecturer (13/40 T.)
Stipend: $659

Visiting Associate
Professor
Stipend: $1,875

For: To establish-a Teaching fLssistants account

(1377)

Summer
Session

Sumner
Session

Sunmer

Session

Summer
Session

Summer
Session

$850.00
850.00




1078

6-30-62
1961-62 Budget (continued) 3
Summer Session (continued)

Effective

Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
PHYSICAL TRAINING FOR
MEN
Resignation: :
201. Karl K. Klein Associate Professor Summer

(1376) (/2 71.) Session

Stipend: $850

Appointment:
202. Joe C. Bowling Instructor June 1 -
(1375) Stipend: $900 July 11,
Source of Funds: 1962
Awgidliary
Enterprises

BUDGET . ERRATA

!, e —

1962 Summer Session

Educational Administration - Page 37

Item 7 - Clyde E. Blocker
Change nine month rate from $8,100 to $9,000
Change summer salary from $2,025 to $2,250

Item 12 - Ben M. Harris
Change nine month salary rate from $5,800 to $8,700
Change summer salary from $1,450 to $2,175
Additional $950 to come from Summer Session Unappropriated Balance

Item 9 - Earl A. Koile
Transfer entire item to Educational Psychology as Item 10a, page 38

This will change totals as follows:
Educational Administration

Account No. 14-2614-2003 from $18,562 to $18,k62
Department total from $21,562 to $21,462

Educational Psychology
Account No. 1L-2620-2003 from $34,163 to $35,213
Department total from $37,063 to $38,113

BUDGET ERRATA

1962-63 Budget-for Main University

Office of the President - Page 2 - )
Ttem B - Add "(plus house and utilities)" after "Total salary for 12 months."

Department of English - Pages 56 and 57

Ttem 30 - Change Robert L. Montgomery to Robert L. MQntgomery, Jr.
Ttem 56 - Change Rudolph C. Torike to Rudolph C. Troike

M-b-28




1079

6-30-64

BUDGET ERRATA

1962-63 Budget for Main
University (continued)

College of Pharmacy - Page 172

Ttem 3 - Add "GF" for graduate faculty designation after name of Lee Frank Worrel
Library - Page 194
Ttem 16 - Correct spelling from Frances to Francis

Humenities Research Center - Page 226

Item 2 - In title change Assistant Professor to AssociateiProfessor

The Hogg Foundation - Page 327

5
Ttem 3 - Correct stipend should be '$7,104 instead of $7,1k0

Sincerely yours,

Hor'
JVR. Smiley, President
/ p

)"

/




1080
6-30-62

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

June 8, 1962

". Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
pstin 12, Texas
bar Dr. Ransom:

following amendments to the 1961-62 budget are submitted for your presentation
o the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on June 29-30, 1962:

OMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1961-62 BUDGET

*BDUCATION AND GENERAL
BFNERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION
“§ffice of News and Information and Alumni Records
Change the status of Bryan S. Jones, Director, to Director (3 Time), with no
nge in salary rate, effective April 1, 1962, with funds in the amount of
£1,750.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. He will also serve as Director of Develop-
gent (5 Time). (RBC 140)

SIDENT INSTRUCTION

ama and Speech
Change the status of Robert M. Leech, Associate Professor and Chairman, to Associ-

: e Professor and Chairman (% Time), effective May 1, 1962, with no change in salary
L&¢ite, with funds in the amount of $625.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. He will also
[ 7ferve as Staff Director - Mission '73 (3 Time). (RBC 149)

Correction of RBC 149 (See Item No. 2 above) to transfer $208.33 from unallocated
“i@alaries to appropriation for Associate Professor Robert M. Leech. RBC 149 should
Bave lapsed to unallocated salaries $416.67 instead of $625.00. (RBC 151)

olog
Transfer of Funds:
From: Maintenance and Operation
To: Assistants (Hourly)
For: To allow department to meet its needs for
student assistants for balance of fiscal

year. (RBC 152)

$340.00
340.00

Science and Tactic: :
. Appoint Richard R. Mooyman, Colonel, as Professor of Military Science in the
ive April 1, 1962, and accept the resignation and retirement

, 0., T. C. Program, effecti
f Joseph H. Buys, Colonel, as Professor of Military Science, effective March 31, 1962.

e Professor of Military Science serves without salary from the College. (RBC 145)

ilosophy and Psychology
. Transfer of Funds:
From: Maintenance and Operation
To: Assistants (Hourly)
For: To provide funds to pay hourly help to
handle correspondence and records as
department has no secretary. (RBC 167)

$500.00
500.00

062 Summer Session
Transfer of Funds: s
From: Summer Session - Teaching Salaries $4,127.00
To: Unallocated Salaries ) 4,127.00
For: To lapse difference between amount
originally budgeted for Summer Session
and actual budget. (RBC 156)




1381
6-30-62

s SIDENT INSTRUCTION CONTINUED
Hprama and Speech
Appoint George H. Reynolds as Imstructor for First Term of 1962 Summer Ses-
on at salary of §933.00. He has not been a member of the faculty before.

lary based on 2 nine-months rate of $5,600.00. Necessary funds to come from
llocated salaries. (RBC 161)

Change the status of Robert M. Leech, Associate Professor, to Associate
rofessor (3 Time) for both terms of the 1962 Summer Session with no change
n salary rate; funds in amount of $1,250.00 to be lapsed to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 162) .

jEducation :
S10. Accept the resignation of Alonzo N. Foster,:Professor for the First Term
¢ the Summer Session, with funds in the amount;of $1,133.00 lapsed to umal-

located salaries. (RBC 165) g

English o

41. Change the status of Richard D. SpieSe;TInstructor (%5 Time), for the First
Slerm of the 1962 Summer Session to Instructor, Full-Time, with the necessary
funds in the amount of $441.00 to come from pnallocated salaries. (RBC 157)

Accept the resignation of Terry A. French, Instructor (% Time) for both
with funds in the amount of $534.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries.

Accept the resignation of Raymond E. Past, Professor, for both terms of . °
the Summer Sessiomn, with funds in amount of $2,500.00 lapsed to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 160) = .

Government and Sociology . <
14. Appoint Leonard Cardenas, Jr. as Instructor (2/9 Time) for the Second Term
of the Summer at a salary of $200.00 to come fromﬁunallocated salaries. The
lary is based on his nine-months rate of :$5,400.00. He will remain on a ‘full-
time basis for the First Term. (RBC 163) i

Approve the adjustment of the salary of Lynn Thayer, Instructor, for the
irst Term of the Summer Session £rom $900.00-to’ $750.00, with $150.00 lapsed

o unallocated salaries. His salary was based on.a nine-months rate of $5,400.00
hen it should have been based on $4,5006.00. '-'."(RB(,:HISQ)"_,z

hilosophy and Psvychology

'16. Accept the resignation of Doris Follettie,. Instructor (5 Time), for both
‘terms of the Summer Sessiomn, with funds in the amount of $800.060 lapsed to
unallocated salaries. (RBC 166) ,ﬁ"i « .

g% CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS
Frank B. Cotton Trust
17. Transfer of Funds: o
] From: Unappropriated Balance 8 $1,;500.00
To: Appropriations (Appraisal Expense) .1,500.00
For: Provide funds to pay Mr. J. C., Holmes for
additional appraisals of Cotton Additiom
property and to pay Mr. Joe Sweeney for ’
appraisal of the Cotton property in Hndspeth
and Culbertson counties. (RBC 150)

‘Fxcellence Fund :
Appoint Bryan S. Jones as Director of Development (% Time), effective April 1,
time annual rate of $8,400.00, with funds in the amount of
from the Excellence Fund Balance. Also approve the appropriation of
$500.00 for office supplies and $600.00 for travel from the Excellence Fund for
: (RBC 136)

119. Appoint Robert M. Leech as gtaff Director - Missior'73, (% Time), effective
‘May 1 through August 31, 1962, at a salary based on his full-time nine-months
“rate as Associate professor in Drama and Speech. This rate is $7,500.00. Funds




6-30-62

.L%_RENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (CONTINUED)
gaellence Fund (Continued)
the amount 'of §1,666.67 are to come from the Excellence Fund Balance. Also approve
appropriation of $940.00 for a secretary and $250.00 for office supplies from the
ellence Fund for the Mission '73 Program. (RBC 148)

L1ARY ENTERPRISES FUNDS
fbercollegiate Athletics
¥ Appoint Jim L. Stanley as Assistant Football Coach effective June 16 through
st 31, 1962, at the annual rate of $7,500.00, with funds in the amount of
562.50 to come from Intercollegiate Athletics Balance. He has been serving
fring the 1962 Spring Semester as ‘Instructor {3/4 Time) in the Department of
1th and Physical Educztion, and Assistant Football Coach (% Time), at the full-
e nine-months rate of $5,625.00. , (RBC 154) .

Le

i

Appoint Bill J. Cross as Assistant Football Coach effective June 16 through
qust 31, 1962, at the annual rate of $7,000.00, with funds in the amount of
458.33 to come from Intercollegiate Athletics Balance. He has been serving
ring the 1962 Spring Semester as Instructor in the Department of Health and

- ical Education at the full-time nine-months rate of $5,250.00. (RBC 155)

Appoint Don L. Haskins as -Coach effective June 1 through August 31, 1962, at

annual rate of $6,600.00, with funds in the amount- of $1,650.00 to come from

rcollegiate Athletics Balance. He will also receive an apartment and utilities.

&ring the Long Session he served as Instructor (3/4“Time) in the Department of

glth and physical Education and Coach (l/4 Time) in Intercollegiate Athletics.
full-time nine-months rate was $4,950.00. (RBC 164)

giiming Pool . Sy
Appoint Joe G. Stewart as Co-Director of the Swimming Pool for the_‘_1962 Summer
sion at his full-time nine-months rate of $5,600.00, with furds in the amount

E51,866.C0 coming from the Swimming Pool Balance. (RBC 147)

‘dent Services Fees Contingency Fund .

Approve the appropriation of $2,000.00 from the student Services Fees Contin-
cy Fund to the Swimming Pool Fund. This appropriation is necessary because
extensive repairs to the pool's filter system. (RBC 146)

Sincerely,

Joscph'M. Ray




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON

June 8, 1962
Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chaucellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas
Dear Dr. Ramsom:
The following changes in the budget are submitted for your approval and,
submissioa to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on June 29-

30, 1962:

Recommer.ded Amendments to 1961-62 Budget

General Administration

Assistant Business Manager's Office

1. Appoint Victor V. Busby as Systems Analysist and Programmer, at a
salary rate of $6,168 for twelve months, effective April 23, 1962; funds
to come from the appropriations for Chief Clerk {Vouchering Division
and Clerk (Accounting Division). (RBC 231)

School of Medicine

Dermatologzy ,

2. Appoint Dr. Orville J. Stone as Instructor, at a salary rate of
$12,000 for twelve months, effective July 1, 1962; funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 236)

Internal Medicine

3. Appoint Dr. August R. Remmers, dr., as Tnstructor, at a salary rate
of $12,000 for twelve months, effective May 1, 1962; funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 225)

4. Appoint Dr. Patrick J. Henpelly, Jr., as Instructor, without salary,
effective July 1, 1962. (RBC 235}

5. Appoint Dr. Patricia A. Lang as Fellow;(part—time), at o salary rate
of $1,200 for twelve months. effective April 1, 1962; funds to come from
U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. cYP-3096(Ck). Dr. Lang also serves
as Assisting Physician in University Health Service at a salary of $1,500
per annum and as Resident in Medical House Staff at a stipemnd of $3,396
per anrum; total salary for twelve months, $6,096. (RBC 228)

Beurolo and Psychiatry
5. For the period April 1, 1962 through June 30, 1962, change the source

of funds for the salary of Dr. Robert B. White, Associate Professor, as
follows:

From: $11,000 per annum from Department Budget
6,000 per anaum from U. S. Public Health Service
Grant No. 2M-6527(Ch)
$17,000 total salary

To: $17,000 per ennum from U. S. Public Health Service
Grant No. 2M-6527(Ck)

(RBC 227)
Obstetrics and Gynecology

7. Appoint Dr. Cherles E. Gibbs as Clinical Assistaﬁf Professor; without
salary, effective July 1, 1962. (RBC 222)




Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Bg_dge‘ﬁ - continued

Pathology v ‘

8. Appoint Dr. Donald D. Van Fossan as Instructor, ac a salary rate of

$12,50C for twelve months, effective July’l, 1962; funds to come from Un-

allocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 217)
i

/
I3

.Pediatrics Y/

9. Appoint Dr. Henry L. Burks as Associate Professor of Pedistrics (Psy-
chiatry), without salary, effective May 1. 1962. Dr. Burks also serves
as Associate Professor and Director of the Child Psychiatry Unit in the
Department of Neurology and Psychiatry, at a salary rate of $23,000 for
twelve months ($18,000 from Department Budget ;-plus $5
Public Health Service Grant No. 2M 6527(Ch). (rRBC 2373

000 from U. S.

10. Cancel Item No. 23, Page G-b-3, Board of Regents' Minutes of April
27-28, 1962, which resigned Joan R. Hebeler, Clinical Assistant, at &
salary rate of $6,000 for twelve month, offfective May 31, 1962. (RBC 233)

11. Grant a leave of absence, without salary, to Dr. Josn R. Hebeler,
Clinical Assistant, at a salary rate of $6,000 for twelve months, effective
May 31, 1962. (RBC 233)

12. Appoint Dr. Bobbye M. Rouse as Instructor, at a salary rate of $6,000
for twelve months, effective Juky A |UBg62; funds to come from Unallocated
Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 2UT) -

Physiology '
13. Chsnge the status of .Dr. Arthur J. Derbyshire from Lecturer, without

salary, to Lecturer, at a salary rate of $16,100 for twelve monthe, for the
pericd April 1, 1962 through April 30, 1962; funds to come from the vacant
position of Professor (Bdgar A. Bleir); unused funds to be transferred to
Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 220)

1L. Delete the nsme of Dr. Eugene L. Porter, Professor Emeritus, effective
April 1%, 1962, the date of his death. (RBC 230)

15. Resppoint Dr. Abe Levy as Veterinarian, at the same salary rate of
$7,200 for twelve months, effective May 1, 1962; funds to come from U. S.
Public Hemlth Service Grant No. HE o61k2(02). (RBC 2k1)

Preventive Medicine and

Public Health
16. Cancel the appointment of Dr. Henry D. Smith as Lecturer, without

salary (Board of Regents' Minu 1962). Dr. Smith did
not accept his 1961-62 appointment.

Surgery

17. Reappoint Dr. Tatsuya Ohkubo as Resessch Associate, at the same ssalary
rate of $7,104 for twelve months, offective April 1, 1962 through April 10,
1962; funds to come from U. S. Navy Contract No. Nonr-1598(05). (RBC 216)

18. Reappoint Alma W. Coats as Research Associate, at the same salary rate
of $6,468 for twelve months, effective April 1, 1962; funds to come from
U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. AP-182. (RBC 221)

19. Change the status of Dr. Peter M. Mstter from Research Assistant in
the Plastic Surgery Research Laboratory, ot & salary rate of $3,660 for
twelve months, to Fellow in Surgical Research end Director of Plastic
Surgery Research Laboratory, at a salary rate of $7,200 for {welve months,
effective May 1, 1962; funds to come from U. S. Army Contract No. DA-49-
007-MD-kk47. (RBC 229) :




1085

6-30-62

Recommended Amendrments to 1961-62 Budget - continued

Surgery - continued

?O' Dglete the name of Johanna Blumel, Research Assistant Professor
\Genetlcs), at a salary rate of $6,000 for twelve months from Department

of Surgery, plus $1,500 per annum from U. S. Public Heslth Service Grant
No. RG-6660(C2), effective April 9, 1962, the date of her death. (RBC 226)

o1. Accept the resignation of Dr. Tommie B. Miller, Instructor, at a
salary rate of $9,000 for twelve months, effective May 31, 1962. (RBC 234)

2. Appoint Dr. James Mithoefer as Associate, at a salary rate of $6,000
ror twelve months, effective May 5671962; funds to come from the position
of Instructor formerly occupied by John F. Collins, Jr.; unused funds to
be transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 238)

School of Nursing e u

23, Change the name of Ruth F. Johnson, Assistant in Instruction, at a
salary rate of $4,800 for twelve months, to Ruth F. Board, effective Mey
5, 1962, the date of her marriage. (RBC 243)

Physical Plant

oL, Grant a leave of absence without salary to Mauryce S. Samford, Archi-
tectural Assistant at a salary rate of $7,10k for twelve months, effective
April 11, 1962 through August 31, 1962. (RBC 219)

Hospitals

General Administration and

Expense - i
25. Accept the resignation of Dr. Dirk A. van Binnendyk as Associate”
Director of University Hospitals - Outpatient Departmeﬁ%, at a salary
rate of $13,000 for twelve months, effective Aprii 18, 1962. (RBC 215)

Clinical Laboratory °
6. Increase the salsry of John J. Spikes, Technical Director, Laboratory.
Technology, from a salary rate of $7,10k for twelve months (from General
Budget), to a salary rate of $7,440 for twelve months, effective June 1,
1962; funds needed to come from Current Restricted Funds - Pathology Fees.
(RBC 2Lk) '

Other Organized Activities Relating

to Instructional Departments

Medical Photography

27. Accept the resignation of Frank W. Schmidt, Medical Photography
Supervisor, at a salary rate of $7,800 for twelve months, effective April

30, 1962. (RBC o2l )

Transfer of Funds
=8. From: Unappropriated Surplus $16,225

To: Physical Plant - Miscellaneous Projects (058590) $16,22

To cover the cost of miscellaneous small projects
which have been necessary due to the construction
of the Central Water Chilling Station and Utility
Distribution System and the demolition of the 014
John Sealy Hospital to clear the site for the new
Outpatient Clinical Diagnostic Building.

- Sincerely yours,

&, ok
. ohn B. Truslow, M.D.
JBT:EDW:br vecutive Dean and Director




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Houston

Dr. Barry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransam:
1

The following changes in the Budget are su‘dmitted for your approval and pre-
sentation to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on June 29, 1962:

Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget

1. Transfer of Funds. $5,000.00 from Reserve for Maintenance, Operation,
Equipment, Supplies and Travel to Maintenance and Operation, Audio Visual
Division. (RBC LO)

Respectfully submitted,
LN

ohn: V. Olson

Dean b

W
N




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D, ANDERSON: HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

June 8, 1962

Dr. Harry H. Rensom, Chancellor
' The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

" Dear Doctor Rensom:

' The following budget chenges ere submltted for your approvel and presente~
. tion to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on June 29-30, 1962:

1961-62
Business Office

1. Appointment. Mr. Devid W. Colby, Computer Progremmer, at $6,780.00
for twelve months, effective May 1k, 1962 to August 31, 1962, from Reserve
for Salaries account. (RBC 125)

~ Department of Medicine

. 2. Appointment. Dr. Joseph G. Sinkovies, Assistant Internist, at
$12,000.00 for twelve months, effective April 1,-3962, paysble from National
Cancer Institute Grent C-5831. (REC 107) :

’ Department of Radlology

3. Resignetion. Dr. Zolten Petrany, Aseistant Rediologist, at $11,000.00
for twelve months, effective May 31, 1962. (RBC 123)

k. Agpointment. Dr. Towis J. du Preez, Assoclate Radiologlst, st
$12,000.00 for twelve months, effective June L, 1962, from budgeted position
ar- Reserve for Salerles account. (RBC 133)

. Department of Surgery

5- Appointment. Dr. Hervey J. Merk, Research Assoclate, at $7,000.00
for twelve months, payeble from National Cencer Tnetitute Grant C-5831,
effective July 1, 1962. (RBC 106)

I, Section of Anesthesiology

- 6. Appointment. Dr. Albert Letmaon, Assistant Anesthesiologist, at

© $13,000.00 for twelve months, effective April 2, 1962, from budgeted posi-

-~ tion. (RBC 108)

. 7. Appointment. Dr. Mack S. Bonner, Assistant Anestheniologiat (1/2

. Time) at 3%,500.00 Tor twelve months, effective May 16, 1962, paysble from

© Reserve for Selaries account. Dr. Bonner will also have an appointment

(1/2 ™Mme) et the eame rate with The University of Texas Dental Branch. (RBC 114)

Department of msicl

8. Avpointment. Mr. B. Ralph Worsnop, Assistant Physicist, at $11,500.00
for twelve montns, effective March 3, 1962, ble from Netional Cancer
Institute Grant C-6294. (RBC 102)

AB-l




16189
6-30-62

intment. Mr. Charles P. Cook, Electron’cs Engineer, et $7 104.00
Ive months, effective April 16, 1962, payeble from budgei’;ed poa:’ltion.

Yiest Appointment. Mr. Ernest E. Moyers, Applied Mathemetician, at
00 for twelve months, effective June 11, 1962, payeble from National
Institute Grant c-629%. (RBC 117)

. Resignstion. Dr. Vasant M. Doctor, Assoclate Biochemist (1/5 Time),
900.00 for twelve months, effective March 31, 1962. (RBC 120)

‘offioe of Education

Appointment. Dr. Daizo Yonezawa, Postdoctoral Fellow in Bilochem-
at %%,500.00 Por twelve months, effective March 22, 1962, paysble from
gan Cancer Society Grant p-262. (RBC 105)

Amendment of Appointment. Dr. Kenneth W. Zimmerman, Fellow in Radio-
, at $6,000.00 for twelve months, effective April 9, 1962 rather than
1962 ss reported in Budget Chenge docket dated April T, 1962, page
jtem 15. Source of funds for payment of Dr. Zimmerman is National

“Inetitute Grant CRT-5099. (RBC 112)

" Resppointment. Dr. Noriski Ids, Senior Fellow in Pedietrics, at
.00 Tor twelve months, effective May 1, 1962 to May 11, 1962, payetle
National Cencer Institute Grant C-5791. (RBC 121)

gminment. Mr. Doneld R. Olsonm, Assistant Administretor, at
.00 for twelve months S ePfective May 30, 1962, from the Reserve for

es account. (RBC 127

. Mr. John W. Iadd, Jr., Assistant

Leave of Absence Without P&
Phermecist, 8% $7 550.00 for twelve mc)mths , for the period April 16,

194 to April 17, 1962 inclusive. (RBC 119

eal Social Service
Wagner, Director of Medical Socisl

Reeppointment. Mrs. Edne P.
ce, at §9,L20"o'.'o'o eor twelve months, effective May 23, 1962, payeble
Reserve for Salaries account. Mrs. Vagner returned to full-time

ce from Leave of Absence status. (RBC 126)

Change in Source of Tunds. Mr. Vincent A. Sampiere, Semnior Dosi~
.00 for twelve months paysble $5,520.00 for twelve months
months from Natlonal Cancer

m budgeted l,)osition and $948.00 for twelve
titute Grant C-9579 to $5,520.00 for twelve months from ‘budgeted position
#rom National Cancer Institute Grant C-629L,

$948.00 for twelve months
Pective June 1, 1962. (RBC 115)

Leave of Absence Without. . Migs Catherine Herrington, Asglstant
rector of Nursing, at §7,EK5.00 for wilve months, effective March 22,

for an indefinite period. (xBC 113

AB-2




1089
6-30-62

artment of Physics

Amintnent. Mr. Charies P. Cock, Electronics Engineer, at $7,104.00
r tve].*s'e months, effective April 16, 1962, peyeble from budgeted position.
BC 109

4D, Appointment. Mr. Ernest E. Moyers, Applied Mathemeticien, at
§7,500.00 for twelve months, effective June 11, 1962, payeble from National
or Tnstitute Grant C-6294%. (RBC 117)

ction of Experimental Medicine

) Resignetion. Dr. Vesant M. Doctor, Associste Biochemist (1/5 Time),
$1,900.00 for twelve months, effective March 31, 1962. (KBC 120)

SRR S ..,-M._.;.'.Q;_..-..;,_.;a_-:a:i.r‘..’;s‘;i

1 THIS DOCUMENT
B AS BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED 0
.. TO ASSURE LEGIBILITY

i, e g T D S v e e e

18, "Chenge in Source of Funds. Mr. Vincent A. Sempiere, Senior Dosi- s
' metrist, a——g%'m't "88.00 for twelve = nthe peyeble $5,520.00 for twelve months

 from budgeted position and $9148.00 for twelve months from National Cancer
-Institutg GranzoC-9579 to $5,520.00 for twelve months from budgeted position
 end $9148.00 for twelve months from Netionsl Cancer Imstitute Grant c-629%4,

- effective June 1, 1962. (KEC 115)

¢ Nursing Service

¢ 19. Leave of Absence Without Pay. Miss Catherine Herrington, Assistent

. Director of Nursing, 8t ¥7, ~00 for twelve months, effective March 22,
1962 for an indefinite period. (KBC 113)

AB-2




108
6-30-62

Department of Physics

\ Appointment. Mr. Charles P. Cook, Electronics Engineer, at $7,104.00
1(’01' tvel‘)fe months, effective April 16, 1962, payeble from budgeted position.
RBC 109

10. Appointment. Mr. Ernest E. Moyers, Applied Mathemeticien, at

$7,500.00 for twelve months, effective June 11, 1962, peyeble from National
Cameer Institute Grant C-6294. (RBC 117)

Section of Merimental Medicine

11. Resignation. Dr. Vasant M. Doctor, Associate Biochemist (1/5 Time),
at $1,900.00 for twelve months, effective Merch 31, 1962. (RBC 120)

office of Education

12. Appointment. Dr. Daizo Yonezawa, Postdoctoral Fellow in Biochem-
istry, et EE,SO0.00 for twelve months, effective March 22, 1962, payeble from
Americen Cancer Soclety Grant P-262. (rBC 105)

13. Amendment of Appointment. Dr. Kenneth W. Zimmermen, Fellow in Redlo-
therapy, a8t 53,000.00 Ffor twelve months, effectlive April 9, 1962 rather than
spril 1, 1962 as reported in Budget Change docket dated April T, 1962, pege
AB-2, item 15. Source of funds for psyment of Dr. Zimmerman is National
Cencer Tnstitute Grant CRT-5099. (REBC 112)

1h. Reappointment. Dr. Noriaki Ida, Senior Fellow in Pediatrics, at
$6,000.00 for twelve months, effective May 1, 1962 to May 11, 1962, payable
from National Cencer Institute Gremt C-5T91. (RBC .121)

Administrative Office

15. Amintment. Mr. Donald R. Olson, Assistant Administrator, at ,
$7,104.00 for twelve months effective May 30, 1962, from the Reserve for
Salaries account. (RBC 12'{3

Pharmacy

16. Lesve of Absence Without Pay. Mr. John W. Ladd, Jr., Assistant
Chief Phermacist, at $7,:0.00 for twelve months, for the period April 16,
1962 to April 17, 1962 inclusive. (RBC 119)

Medical Social Service

17. Reappointment. Mrs. Edna P. Wagner, Director of Medicel Social
Service, at %9,200.00 eor twelve months, effective May 23, 1962, payeble
from Reserve for Salaries account. Mrs. Wegner returned to full-time
service from Leave of Absence status. (RBC 126)

Therapeutic Radiology

18. Change in Source of Funds. Mr. Vincent A. Sempiere, Senior Dosi-
metrist, at $0,5400.00 for twelve Tonths payeble $5,520.00 for twelve months
from budgeted positice and $948.00 for twelve months from National Cancer
Institute Grant C-9579 to $5,520.00 for twelve months from budgeted position
end $948.00 for twelve months from Netionsl Cencer Imstitute Grant ¢-6294,
effective June 1, 1962. (KBC 115)

Nursing Service

o

19. Leave of Absence Without Pay. Miss Catherine Herrington, Assistant
Director of Nursing, 8t $7,440.00 for twelve months, effective March 22,
1962 for en indefinite period. (RBC 113)

AB-2




ke 20. Leave of Absence Without . Mrs. Armends Blanco, Nurse Supervisor,
[ at, $6,708".oo"(for twe:)Lve months, e'ff!egctiw March 26, 1962 to March 27, 1962
RBC 110

Appointment. Mr. Arthur B. Williems, Dete Processing Supervisor, at
¥ $7,200.00 for twelve months, effective May 1, 1962, from funds in the
% piversity Cancer Foundation. (REC 118)

Respectfully gubmitted,

LA, B,

R. Lee Clark, M. D.,
Director




,/y;;/)
4
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas 35, Texas

THE

June 1, 1962
Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas
Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following changes in the oudget for Southwestern Medical School
are submitted for your approval and submission to the Board of Regents

at its meeting in Austin on June 29, 1862:

Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget

Anesthesiology

1. Accept the resignation of Dr. Otto H. Belam, Visiting Professor,
effective April 17, 1962. Dr. Belam is presently budgeted as Visiting
Professor at an annual salary rate of $15,000 payable from The McDermott
Foundation for Visiting Appointments grant. (RBC No. 124)

Biochemistry

7. Grant a leave of absence without pay to Dr. John M. Johnston, Assoclate
Professor, effective August 21, 1962 through August 31, 1962. Dr. Johnston
is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $10,700 payable as follows:
$9,000 from Biochemistry budget, $450 from the American Medical Education
Foundation grant, and $1,250 fron the Southwestern Medical Foundation grant.
(RBC No. 126)

Internal Medicine

3, Change the source of salary for Dr. Burton Combes, Assistant Professor,
effective August 1, 1962, to $14,256 payable as follows: $12,308 from the
Internal Medicine budget and $1,950 from Auziliary Enterprises - Student
Health Service. Dr. Combes is presently budgeted at an annual salary of
$1,950 payable from Auxiliary Enterprises - Student Health Service and also
receives a Fellowship directly from the American Heart Association of $12,308.
Source of Funds: Unallocated Salaries. (RBC No. 122) ‘

4, Change the source of salary for Dr. Ivan E. Cushing, Jr., Instructor,
effective June 1, 1962, to $8,000 payable from the Internal Medicine budget.
Dr. Cushing is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $8,000 payable
from the United States Public Health Sefvice Grant H-8296. Spurce of funds:
Unallocated Salaries. {RBC No. 121)

5. Appoint Eugene P. Frenkel, M.D., as Assistant Professor, effective
July 10, 1962, at an annual salary rate of $14,000 payable from the North
Texas Chapter of the Arthritis and Rheumatism Foundation grant. (RBC ‘No. 128)

§. Cancel the 1961-62 appointment of Dr. Jere H. Mitchell:as Assistant
Professor. Dr. Mitchell was appointed Assistant Professor effective
August 1, 1962, at an annual salary rate of $4,400 payable from United
States Public Health Service Grant H-5296 and was also to receive a direct
stipend from the American Hear?® Association in the amount of $9,100.

(RBC No. 140)

Microbiology ) )
7. Accept the resignation of Dr. Karam Vir Singh, Fellow, effective

April 30, 1962. Dr. Singh is presently budgeted at an annual salary
rate of $6,300 payable from the United States Public Health Service
Grant 2E-142. (RBC No. 128) :




1091
6-30-62

2econmended Amendments to 1361-52 Budget {continued)
i

i3
gbstetrics and Gynmecology

T Create the position of Assistant Professor T

ssi
and appoint Dr. Paul MacDonald t
an arnual salary rate of $14,800
cudget. (RBC No. 1307

o tl
2

. Accept the resignation of Dr.
nav 31, 1962.

.
is position eff

e
payable frow the Ob

William Bugere Poitts,
Dr. Potts is pressntly budgeted at an annual salary rate of

om Unallocated Salaries,
ctive July 1, 1962, at
stetrics and Gynecology

Fellow, effective

$3,000 payable from the William Buchanan Professorship in Pediatrics grant.

(R2C No. 141)

Ve

Pharmacology

Kccept the resignation of Dr. William P.
Blackmore is presently budgeted at an annual

10.
effective June 30, 1562. Dr.
sa

lary rate of $11,500 paysable as follows:
tudget and $1,300 from Southwestern Medical Foundation grant.

i1,

Appoint Wesley Clark, Ph,D., as

Blsckmore, Associate Professor,

$10,000 from the Pharmacology

(RBC No. 133)

Tpstractor, effective July 1, 1962, at

an armual salary rate of $2,000 payable from the Fharmacology budget.

(R3C No. 132)

yehiatry

7. Appoint Edward W.

Arman, M.D., as Fellizw,

effective July 1, 1962, at

an annual salary rate of $12,000 payacle Iron United States Public Health

Service Grant 2M-7130. (RBC No. 127)
13,
annual salar

Service Grant 2M-7130.

Reappoint Dr. Joseph

(FHC No. 131)
14, Reappoint Dr. Florentino Doninguez a
at an anpual salary rate of

Interagency Contract 4413-€02.

15, Change the source of salary for Dr
effective July 1, 1962, to $16,500 pays
Psychiatry budget and $o 500 from Uni
c1.5528. Dr. Leon is presently bu
312,500 from

HFrant
Erantie

Change the source of

ective July 1, 1962, 3
sychiatry budget and 2.
21-8528, 4

Psychiatric Foundation

.D., 8s

17. Appoint William V.
zt ‘an annual salary rate of
Interagency Rontract 4% S-B0Z.

16. Grant a leave of

o~y

effective June 15, 1962 through August 31,

$6,500
has besn budgeted as
1962, this name should be

budgeted at an annual salary rate of
budget. This position
effective May 24,
(RBC No. 138)

19. Appoint Dorovhy
annual salary rate of

Service Grant 2M-5526. {RBC Ne. 13%)

S-b-2

$9,720 payabl

sziary for-Dr. Trwin J,
$12,100 payable as follows:
o from United States Public Health Service Grant

Dr. Knogi i nely tudgesed

payable as foliows: dls from the Psychiatry budget and $2,100 from Texas

s (RBC No. 135}

abssrncs without pay

Clemernt as Assistant,
25,000 payable from United States Public Health

Kugler as Fellow, effective July 1, 13962, at an
rate of $12,000 payable from United States Public-Health

effective July 1, 1962,
errell State Hospital

. Leon, Assocciate Professor,
ilows: $12,000 from the
Public Health Service Grant
anrmal salary rate of $16,500
tudget and $4,500 from

Knopf, Associate Professaor,
$12,000 from the
at an snnual salary rate of $14,100

Tellow, effective July 1, 1962,

payable from morrell State Hospital
C No. 1

37)

g Mrs. Frances Houck, Assistant,
1362. Mrs. Houck is presently
payable from the Psychiatry
Mrs. Frances Coltharp but,
changed to Mrs. Frances Houck.

affective July 1, 1962, at an




1092

worommended Amendments to 1961-62 budget (continued)

2adiology ‘
KE Create the position of Assistant Professor irom Unallocated Salaries
i appoint Dr. Alvin J. Greenberg to this position, effective July 1, 1362,
n annual salary rate of $15,000, payable as follows: $5,000 from the
diology bu?get and $10,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services.
20 He. 129

SurFery
1. Appoint Charles R. Raxter, M.D., as Assistant Professor, effective

w1y 1, 1982, at an annual salary rate of $£11,900 payable from the Surgery
.Azet. (RBC No. 143)

freate the position of Instructor from nallocated Salaries and appoint
this position Dr. fobert #cClelland, eifective July 1, 1862, at an annual
rate of $11,400 payable as follows: $39,000 from the Surgery budget
i 42400 from Parkland Memorial Hospisal Services. (PEC No. 142)

"%, Create vhe position of Instructor fyom Unaliocated Salaries and appoint
-2 this positicn Dr. Melcolm O. Perry, effective July 1, 1962, at an annual
“slary rate of $11,200 payable as follows: $10,000 from the Surgery budget
.nd 31,200 from Parkland Memorial- Hospital bervices. (RBC No. 144)

"4, Accept the resignation of Dr. Sam H. Phillips, Jr., from the budgeted
rosition of Clinical Assistant Professor, 1/2—time, effective July 19, 1962.
Jr. Phillips is budgeted at an annual salary! 16,200 payable from the
surgery budget. He will retaln his faculty status as Clinical Assistant
irofessor without salary. (RRC No. 146)

Respectfully submitted,

A. J. Gill, M.D.
Dean




University Fund since the mecting of April 27, 1962.

=.’};'—i. b

i

i,

AR |
%\11 ﬁ’hwyl hlﬁ

. en 3
vtrs RN wh n '
T j : "\" : ?-?‘, % l
S T O O S T Uy VAR B NP B
7
g2 5E L
[

PERMANENT UNLVEUSTTY FUND -- INVESTMENT MATTERS. --

R0

RLPORT Q' FURCHASES, SALES, REDEMFTION AUD EXCHANGY OF SECURITIES.-~The following
purchases, sales, redemptlon and exchange of securities have been made for the Permanent

appreve these transactions:

PURCHASES OF U. 8., GOVERNMENT DBONDS

We ask that the Board ratify and

Indicated
Par Velue Market Frice Total Currznt
Date of of Bonde at Which Frinclpel Yield
Purchase Security Purchased  Purchased Cost on Cogt#*
6/1/62 U. 8. 4% TPreasury Bonds, dated  $l,000,000 100;18 et $1,005,6235.00  %.90%
1/23/59, due 2/15/80 (100.5625)
6/h/62 Ditto 1,000,000 100;22+ Net 1,007,312.50  2.Gi
(100, TO31E5)
&/5/62 Ditto 1,000,000 100:20 Net 1,006,250,00 %.9%
{100.625}
Total U. 3. Government
Bonds Purchased $3,000,000 $3,019,187.50  3.95%
TURCHASES OF CORPORATE SECURITLES
CORPORATE BONDS
L/30/62  Sunray DX 0i) Co. k-1/4% 8. F.  $1,000,000 98.75 Net $ $87,500.00 Lk.33%
Debentures, dated 5/1/62,
due 5/1/87
5/1/62 New York Telephone Co. Refunding 500,000 104.75 Net 523,750.00 b 37
Mortgage h4-5/8% Bonds, Ser. M,
dated 1/1/62, due 1/1/2002
5/22/62  Utah Power & Light Co. First 500,000 102,50 Net 512,500.00  L.%%
Morlgage Bonds, 1-1/2% Series,
dated 6/1/62, due 6/1/92
6/1/62 Alabema Power Co. First Mortgage 500,000 99.875 Net L99,375.060  4.38%
Bonds, 4-3/8% Series, dated
6/1/62, due 6/1/92
&/4 /82 Columbus and Southern Ohio 250,000 99,625 Net 249, 062.50 b iU
FElectric Co. First Mortgage
Bonds, 4-3/68% Series, dated
5/1/62, due 5/1/92
6/6/62 Mountain States Tel. & Tel, Co., 1,000,000 102.35 Net 1,0%3,500.00 5.373
4-1/2% Debentures, dated 6/1/62,
due 6/1/2002 o
Total Corporaote Bonds
Purchased 3,759, 000 2, 795,68(,50 k.36

#%Yleld to maturity on bonds.

I.l"' l




Date of
Purchasge

COMMON STOCKS

3/25/62" Titional Cash Replater Co.

/9/62
b/9/62
Lfg/62

h/9/62
h/10/62

h/10/62

h/10/60

h/10/62
h/1r/62

L/11 /62
h/11/62

h/11/62
hj12/é0
Lf12/62
hjre/oe
h/12/62
hjie/ée
h/13/62
4/13 &

16/62

h/13/65

Comon S3tock

Ine.

Capltal Stock

Tac.

Insurance Co.
Capital Stocr

Common Stock

Scott Paper Co.

Common Stock

Detroit Ldison Co.

Stock

Stock

Ingtmon Kodok Cu.

Stock

Common Stock

Common Stock

Cupltal Stock

Sock

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
shares at Which Principal Yield
Sequrity Furchagsed Purchasad Cogt* on Cosi ¥
193 100 plus 19,300.00  1.Z0%
25 Rights
American Llectric Power Co., hoo 71-1/2(200) 28,734.56  2.73
Cormon Stock T1-1/4{200)
American Tel. & Tel. Co, 200 129-3/h 26,053.96  2.76
Public Service Co. of Indiana, 300 67-5/8{100) 20,300.76 3.2k
Common Stock 67-1/2(200)
Shell 0il Co. Common Stock 660 37-5/8 22,801.8¢  2.89
of lorth America 100 100-1/2 10,099.05 1.78
Norfolk & Wes:ern Raillway Co. 300 101-1/4 30,522.39 4.9l
Common Stock 600 37-1/2 22,7126.50  2,1L
Unitcd States Steel Corp. Loo 67-5/8 a7,233.0h L.
Common Capital Stock
Caterpiller Tractor Ca. 600 Lo-1./4 24,384.78  2.46
Coca-Cola Co. Common Stoek 200 96 19,297.20 2.49
Common Stock Loo 57-1/2 23,179.00 3.8
Scars, Roebuck & Co. Common 30C 32-1/Y 2k, 816,69 1.8
Travelers Insurance Co. Capltal 100 168-1/2 Net 16,850.00 0.9
Common Htock 200 210-7/6(100) pr ey Bh s oe
110-1/2{100)
Republic Steel Corp. Comrmn 400 56 (200) 22,428.26  5.35
55.1./4{ 200)
United States Gypsum Co. 300 &7-1/4(200) 26,243,131 2.h3
£6-1/2(1.00)
Wisconsin Eloetrle Power Co. h0o 56-7/8;200) 28,903, 7h 332
56-3/4{200)
fmerican Fome Producis Corp. Lo0 63-3/8 27,533.36  2.16
General Lleetric Co. Common hoo 13=1/2(200) 29,810,640 .68
Th-7/8(200)
Shandard 0Ll Co. of Celifornia 400 57-7/8(200) 23,354,18 3,43
58 (200}

Cornon Sloclk

#lneiudes brolkerase commlusions peid,

®¥#¥Yield at pregsent ‘ndicoted dividend rate,

i~
3
Fv



COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

09

Indizsated
Mo. of Market Price Totel current
Iate of Shares at Which Frincipal Yield
Purchase Security B Purchased  Purchased CoatX on Cogt¥*
/16752 Allled Chemical Corp. Common [$e8) L-3/8(200) § 27,9Lk.B2 T H.OM:
Jtock 46-1./8(100)
L5 {200)
45-3/4(100)
4/1G/62  puerican Smeltling & Refining Co, Loo 62 {100) 24,730.56  3.88
Common Stock 61.-3/4{100)
61-1/4{100)
60-1/2(100)
LN6/62 Southern Co. Common 3tock 40O 55-5/8 02 428,2k 2,68
L/18/62 Bankers Trust Co. (WNew York) 200 61-1/2 Net 12,300.00 2.93
Capital Stock
4/18/62 Security First National Bank 200 Th-1/8 et 14,825,000 2.14
(Los Anpeles) Common Stock
h/19/62 @, I. du Pon: de Nemours & Co. 100 237 23,762.70  3.16
Cormon Stock
4/19/62 Gulf 0il Corp. Capltal Stock 600 by, /4(300) 26,759.07 3.1k
44-1/8(300)
4/19/62 Johns-Manville Corp. Cormmon Stock 500 52-5/8 26,533.80  3.77
L/23/62 Cormormealth Edison Co. Commen 500 4h.7/8 27,173.6% 2,21
Stock
4/23/62 Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Co, 200 118.1/k 23,751.66  1.6b
Common Stock
L/23/62 Procter & Camble Co. Common Stock 300 Bh.3 /h 25,567, 4 1.76
L/ph/62 Cincinnsti Qas & Electrie Co. 500 48-5/8 2k, 529,05  2.06
Common Stock
L/2h/62 Utah Power & Light Co. Common 600 Lo-3/8 2Lk, L60,1h  3.24
Stock
h/eh/62 Bank of Americe NI&SA (San Fran- 200 56 Net 11,200.00  3.57
cisco) Common Capital Stock
L/al/62 Chenical) Bank New York Trust Co. 100 87-1/2 HWet 8,750,00 2.20
Capital Stock
Lf24/62 Continental Casuelty Co. Common 100 100-1/Z2 Net 10,050,00 1.49
Stock
L/2h/62  Mationnl Life % Accident Insur- 100 100 Het 10,000.00  0.30
ance Co. Caplital Stock
L/25/C2  Ford Motor Co. Comnmon Stock 200 98 18, 697.60  3.66
L/25/62  louschold Finance Corp. Common 500 51-1/4 25,845.55  2.51

Stock

¥Tnecludes brokerage comlssions paid.
¥*¥Yield at present indicated dividend rate.




COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

10t

Indicated
No., of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principel Yield
Purchage Security Purchesed  Purchesed Cogt#* on Cost*¥
4/25/62 Merck & Co., Inc. Common Stock 300 ge-7/8 3 96,205.57 1.65%
L/25/62 Public Service Electric & Gas Co. 300 68-5/6 20,725.08  3.18
Common Stock
L/26/62 R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. Common 500 £2-3/8 31,h13.70  2.55
Stock
4/26/62 Texaco Inc. Capital Stock koo 55-3/1 22,478.32  3.20
h/o6/62 Virginia Electric & Power Co. 300 Gh-1/2 13,486.35 2,16
Common Stock
4/27/65 Armco Steel Corp. Common Stock 100 57-3/4 23,279.12 5.15
L/27/62 Corn Products Co. Common Stock Ho0 58-1/4 23,l79.32  2.m2
h/27/62 General Americen Transportation 300 68-3/4{200) 20,712.59 3,26
Corp. Common Stock 68-1/4{100)
4/30/62 Federated Department Stores, Inc. 500 Lg {200) 2h,591.88  2.hk
Cormon Steck h8-3/L{100)
L8.1/2(200)
%/30/62 Publie Service Co. of Indiana, Inc. 800 32-1/2(600; 26,23L.76  3.66
Cormon Stock 32-1/4{200
5/2/62  Genersl Telephone & Flectronics 1,000 24 (300) 2h,183.77 3.1k
Corp. Common Stock 23-7/8(400)
23-3/4(300)
5/2 &  Netional Biscult Co. Common Stock 600 43-2./%(300) 26,520.40  %.39
3/62 441 /2(100)
-1 /4(200)
5/3/62 Qeneral Electric Co. Common Stock 300 T1-1/2 21,588.45 2.78
5/3/62  Internationel Business Machines 100 k2 47,275.00  0.53
Corp. Capital Stock
5/3/62  Otis Elevator Co. Common Stock kOO 69 27,783.60 2,30
5/3/62  gocony Mobil 0il Co., Inc. Capital hoo 51-3/4 20,876.72 bL,31
Stock
5/4 & Sulf States Utilities Co. Common 600 ho-5/8(200) 2, k72,69 2,45
7/62 Stock 40-1/2(100)
40w, /B(200)
Lo-1/8(100}
5/4 & Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co. 200 ho-1/4(300) 36,577.24  3.15
T/62 Common Stock Lo (300}
ho-1/2(300)
5/7/62  Chase Manhattvan Bank (New York) 200 81-1/2 Net 16,300.00  3.13

Capital Stock

#Includes brokerage conmigoions paid.
¥Yield ot present indiented divicdend rste.




COMMON STOCKS {Continued)

Indicated
Ho. of Market Price Total Current
Yate of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchaee Security Purchased  Purchased Cost¥ on Cost**
5/7/62  Caterpillar Tractor Co. Common 700 37-1/8 § 26,250.h2  2.67%
Stock
5/7/62 E. I. du Pont de Nemours & CO. 100 231.3/h 23,237.18  3.23
Common Stock
5/7/682 Union Peetifie Railrosd Co. Common 800 31-3/b 25,679.04 4,98
Capital Stock
5/9/62  Detroit Ddison Co. Common Stock 5C0 58-7/8(300) 29,636.93 3.7
58-3/4(200)
5/9/62  Potomac Electrle Power Co. Cowmon 500 L3-1/4(300) 21,765.33 3.3L
Stock 43 (100}
h2-7/8(1.00)
5/9/62 United States Steel Corp. Common koo 55-1/2 22,378.20 5.36
Capital Stock
5/10/62 American Eleetric Power Co., Inc. 300 Gh1 /Y 19,411.29  3.03
Common Stock
5/10/62 Coca-Cola Co. Common Stock 300 91 27, 4k, 30  2.62
5/10/62 Corning Glass Works Common Stock 200 170-3/L 34, 062,16  1.17
5/10/62 Texsco Ine. Capital Stock 500 53-7/8 27,159.45  3.31
5/11/62 Mellon National Bank & Trust Co. 100 65-1/2 Net 6,550.00 3.05
{(Pittsburgh) Capital Stock
5/11/62 Nationsl Bank of Detroit Common 200 57 Net 11,400.00  3.51
Capital Stock
5/11/62 International Paper Co. Common 700 31-3/8(200) 22,104.82  3.33
Stoek 3L-1/4{200)
31-1/6(300)
5/11/62 Libtey-Owens-Ford Glass Co. Loo 5k /4(100) 22,040.36 4,36
Cormon Stock 54-5/8(300)
5/11/62 Smith Kline and French Labora- Loo 62-1/2(200) 25,083.90  1.9%
tories, Inc. Common Stock f 62 (200)
5/15/62 General Klectric Co. Common Stock Loo 70-1/2 28,384,20 2.82
5/15/62 Phillips Petroleum Co. Conmon 100 B2 20,976.80 3.62
Stock
5/15/62 GCears, Rosbuek & Co. Common Stock 300 81 24,40 .30 1.8k
5/16/62 Bankers Trust Co. (New York) 200 57-1/2 Net. 11,500.00 3.13
Capital Stock
5/156/62 Morgsn Guaranty Trust Co. of New 100 121-3/4 Net 12,175.00  3.29

York Capital Stock

*Includes brokerage commissions pazd.

*¥Y eld at present ndicoted dividend rate.

L-5



FEie

COMMON SPOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
Ho. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Princilipal Yield
Purchase Seewrity Purchased  Purchased Cost*  on Cost**
5716/62" Security First Nationmi Bank (Lo 350 7€-37/8 Ret § 1iE,275.00  2.00%
Argeles) Common Stock
5/16/62 St. Paul Fire % Merine Insurance 100 85-1/2 Net 8,550.00 1.68
Co. Capital Stock
5/16/62 Connccticut Genersl Life Insurance 100 131-1/2 Kat 13,150.06  0.61
Co. Capital Sitock
5/16/62  American Smelt’ng & Refining Co. Loo 60-1/2 24,380.20  2.94
Common Stock
5/16/62 Johns-Manville Corp. Common Stock 500 49.3/4{100) 25,006.4L  4.00
hg-5/8(100)
49-1/2(300)
5/16/62 Texes Utilities Co, Common Stock 200 95-3/L 19,807,156 2.33
5/17/62 Central & South West Corp. Commen 600 h2-1/4(300) £5,515.39 2,54
Stock k2 £300)
5/17/62 BE. T. du Pont de Nemours & Co. 100 221-1/2 P7,211.15 3.38
Cormon Stock
5/17/62 United States Steel Corp. Common 400 57  {200) 20,903.72 5.4
capital Stock 56-5/8(200)
5/18/62 Borden Co. Capital Stock 500 59172 29,9T8. 75 2.67
5/18 & Public Serviece Co. of Indisna, Inc. 800 31 (%c0) ol 925,26 3.85
01 /62 Common Stock 30-3/4(2C0)
30-1/2(200)
5/21/62 Tow Chemicsl Co. Common Stock 500 52 (koC) 26,696,458 .00
52-3/4{100}
5/21/6z Florida Pover & Iight Co, Common LOo Gl-1/2(200) 25,931.76  1.83
Stock Ble2/2(200)
5/21/62 Virginia Electric & Power Co. 500 60 (200) 30,112.39 2.3
Comuon Stock 59-3/4{3100)
59-5/8{100)
59-1/2(100)
5/22/62  Corn Produets Co. Common Stock 500 52-3/4{ B0 26,583.88  2.k5
52-5/8(100)
5/22/62 Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing 400 63-3/8 25,531.236  1.9%
Co. Common Stock
5/22/62 Standard 011 Co. {New Jersey) 500 53 26,721.50  L4.Lo
Capltal Stock
5/23/62 Americon Home Products Corp. L0 6k-1/8 25,831.64 2.3

Capital Ztock

*Includes brokerage commissions peid.
*¥Y1ield at present indicated dividend rate.

L-6



Date of
Purchase

5/23/62

5/23/62
5/23/62

5/28/62
5 /28/62
5/08/62

5/28/62

5/28/62
5/28/62
5/29/62

5/29/62

s/29/62
5/31/62

5/31/62
6/1/62

6/1/62

6/1, b
& 5/62

COMMON STQCKS (Continued)

§O40

Indicated
Ko. of Market Frice Tolal Current
Shareag at Which Frineipal Yield
Security Purchaged  Purchased Coat¥ on Cogtx*
Insurance Cao. of North America 100 89-1/h 8,972.93 2.01%
Capital Stock
McGraw-Edison Co. Common Stock 600 3hel/a 20,917.50 4,02
United Stetes Gypsum Co. Common 300 83-1/2 25,192.05  3.57
Stock
Chase Manhattan Fank (New York) 100 72 Net 7,200.00 3.61
Capiltal Stock
Chemice} Bark New York Trust Co. 100 75-1/¢ Net 7.550.00  3.7L
Cepital Stock
Netionsl Life and Accident Insvr- 100 8k Net B,400.00  0.36
ance Co. Capltal Stock
Qhio Ldison (ou. Common Stock 500 bha {200) 24, 711.39  3.83
40-3/4{300)
40-1/2{100)
R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. Common Loo 50 (200) 19,748.88 3.2
Swock 47.7/8(200)
United States Steel Corp. Common 500 517/8(300) 26,058.35 5.76
Cepital Stock 51-3/8(200)
¢. I. T. Financial Corp. Contmon 600 36-7/8(200) 22,198.88 4.8
Stock 36-1/2(400)
Ex-(ell-0 Corporation Common Stock 600 39-1/2(200) 23,430.00 4.10
38-1/2(200)
38 (200)
Norfolk & Western Ratilway Co. 200 Bg-3/4{200} 17,87C.78  5.60
Conmon Stock 88 {100)
Consumers Power Co. Common T00 36 25,459.00 3,85
Stock
Shell Gil Co. Common Stock 700 35 24, 755,50  3.11
Americen Telephone & Telegraph 200 111-1/8 20,325.92  3.23
Co. Capital Stock
Federated Departiment Stores, 500 h5-1/2{300} 22,883.37 2.62
Tac. Common Stock 45-1/8{200)
Baltimore Gse & Electric Co. 100 32-3/8(100) 22,557.086  3.48

Common Stock

#Includes brokerage commissions paid.

*¥Yield at present indicated dividend rate.

32.1/5{100)
32-1/8(3100)
31-3/%(200)
31-3/8(100})
31=1/2{100)



[ EYL

COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicatzd
Ho. off Markel Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Seeurity Turchased Purchased Cost{* on Jost¥**
6/4/62 First Wational Bank in Dellas 200 GO Tet § 12,000.00 2.27%
Common Capital Stock
6/b/G2  Benk of imerics National Trust 200 48-7/8 Fet 9,775.00  4.09

& Savings Association (San
Francisco) Common Capital Stock

!

Total Common Stocks

Purchased Ly, 293 2,577,802.24  3.03
TOTAL CORPORATE
SECURITIES TURCHASED $6,373,489. 7% 3.82%

#Includes brockerage commissions paid.
#¥leld at present indicated dividend rate.

SALS OF CORPORATE SLOURITIES

Date et Sales
Sold Security Proceeds
L/6/E2" § rights Lo subscribe for -he Netional Caeh Register 0c. Lowmon
Stock $ 1.60f
L/16/62 2/10ths fractionsl share United Statea Fidelity end Guaranty Co.
Common Stoek, received in 10% stock dividend Lh bt

4/19/62 37/50the fractional share Kimberly-Clark Corp. Common Stock,
received in 2% stock dividend 52. 34

#Cash received deposited to principel endowment and teolding of stock involved written down
by the same amount.

REDEMPTION COF CORPORATE SECURLITY

Teral
Dnte Principal.
Boel. =l Seeurity Procesde

6/1/62  $12,000 par velue Consolidated Natural Gas Co. L-7/B% Debentures,
dated June 1, 1957, <due June 1, 1982, redeemed through coperation
of the Sinking Fund at 100.96% plus accrued intarest {Gain on
redemption over book velue $10.77) $12,115. 6.

(488,000 par value of $500,000 holding not redecmed)

EXCHANGE OF U. S, TREASURY SECURITY

Date of Book Value
Exchange Iixchange® New Ssouritica
5/2/62 33,000,000 par value U. 3. 2-1/0% Treasury Bonls of 1035862,

dated June 1, 1945, due June 15, 1959-562, exchanged for

$3,000,000 per value U. S, 3-1/#% Treasury Certificates of

Indebtedness of Series B-1963, dated and besring interest

from May 15, 1962, due May 15, 1963. Allotted in full, &2, 00k, 088.21(1)

*Exchange nade pursuant to Treasury Depsriment Circular No. 9-62, dated April 30, 1962,

(1) Amocrtized book value ss of Decewber 15, 1961, of 2-1/Le ment in for exchange.



(1o

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND INVESTMENT PRCGRAM - REPORT ON RFESULTS OF
MUNICIPAL, BOND SALL 1ELD MAY 23, 1962, AND RATIFICATION THIREOF.--Purswant to
authorization grented al the April 27 meeting of the Board of Regents, & total
of $6,02h,000 par value Texas Muniecipal Bonds neld in the portfolio of the
Permenent University Fund, consisting of thirty-five separate lols, was offered
for sale on the basis of competltive bids to be recelved on May 23, 1962, De-
tailed materials on the lots offered were mailed to over #00 dealers, banks,
and inpurance companies some ten dsys prior to the date of the sale. In addi-
tion, news ltems were carried in the Texas Bond Reporter, The Wall Street Journel,
and The Bond Buyer. A total of twenty-four different bldders sent in bids by
the 10:00 A. M. deadline on May 23, scme individual bidders or syndicates bidding
on all thirty-five of the lots eoffered, and e iew bidding on only one oy two Lots,
Five bids were received too late to be opened asnd considered. tabuiation of
the bids recelved and considered follows on pages L=-10 through Lel7.

The high bids on thirty-three of the lots offered wers accepted but high bids on
two lots were rejected., A total of $5,186,000 par value of bonds was sold with
& book value of $5,15h,393.39, the net proceeds from the sale in the smouni of
$5,157,359.55 providing an overall profit on the total bonds sold of $2,966.16.

A summary vabulation of the lots sold follows on pages I~18 through I-19, It is
the recommendation of the Land and Investment Commditee that the Board ol Regents
ratify and approve the sale as outlined.

It 1s contemplated by the Steff Invesiwent Copmittee, sfter consultation with
the Lionel D. Edie advisory firm, that the sales proceeds are 1o be reinvested
as follows;

$3,000,000 par value in U. 8. %% Treasury Bonds, due 2/15/80, slready
2
purchased and reported above on page L-1l, af a welghted average
yield to maturity of 3.95%.

$2,000,000 par value In various corporate bonds, see purchases already
made and reported above on page L-1, the current merket providing
3 yield to maturity of around 4,35% to L.L0% on bonds eligible for
purchase.

The current yield on book value of the $5,186,000 par vaiue municipal bonds
sold was 3.07%. The weighted average yield to maturity on the reinvegtment of
the sales proceeds is estimated at around L.12%, thus producing an estimated
improvement in yield of around l.OB% from the switching transaction.

L~9



e — — R e

[P R P T T

A e

Wedneséay, May o3, 196:

e T — . S—T

" 7 Lor We. 1 LUT ND. 2 10T NC. 3} LOT NO. % LOT NG, 5 ’ T LOT §O. 6 | LT NO. 7 LOT NO. 8| LOT HO. 9
Brenham Bryan Bryan Corsicana Denison Denison Fort Worth Fort Worth| Fort “orth
Faving Blec. System GO 18D 10 Revenue Revenue 138D GO
_ ___BIDDER _(#e0,000) | ($160,000) | _ (337,000) | (575,000) 1 {$50,00C) i (5200,000) | {$500,000) {$140,000) ($380,C00)
First Soubhwest Co. : :
Fepublic NB of Ballias $15,182.00 $163,272.00%] $37,203.30 471,934 . 005§ gL7,5k0.10 192,052,004 ] $493,000.00 | $13C,839.00 |$385,E11.0Q0
| Mercant.ile KB of Dellas . | ]
Ruuuaher Pierece & Co.,Ing|
Dittmar & Co,, Inc. 15,50k, CO* 160,096, 00 37,299.70 7L.539.51 L7,88%.ha 189,52h.90 | Loh,08qG.CO 132,727.¢o% | 385 163,00
| Firet YB in Deilas I L — _
| Meidung & Knickerbocker | e 37,510.6C* 71,792, 40 ) . L '
| Dndervood, Newhews & Co. | 1 L 37,240.13 1 Lok, 010. 15 387,057 63%
Harris Trust & Sav. Dank
Fivet NCB of Wew York 131,502.00 384,472,000
[Bank of the Southwest I — — E———
€, d. Devine & Co.
| end Accociates Loh,840.10%[ 131,110.10 | 385,76k 60 |
Rﬁkl&u, Winston & Co.
Columbian Secur, Corp. 159,304, 00 190, 345.30 490,620, 00 131,657.00 384,011.50
 Texae B & Tr, of Dallas __ I _w,ﬂ
‘MErm+IbﬁhNB
F. 1. du Pont & Co. H 71,43%.30 48,029.80% - 130,536.00 | 382,235.50
Columbian Securlties
| _Corp, of Texas 71,321.80 47,274.30 B
| Citizens NI of Waco
| Rotan, Yosle & Co. 158,432.50 70,275.0Q £,500.00
Dddl&nw.n Pollok &
| Fosdick o 158, 544,00 37,332.00 45,250.C0 183,245.60 .
Bauitable Securities Corp. | _ 490,540.00 | 129,677.00 | 383,93:.00 |
Salomon Brothers
| _and Rukzler 129, 612. 00 385,24L,DO
Continental Illinois NE o B )
_and Trust Co. of Chicago - . N ~ 386,536.0 I
“First Boston Corp. '
Fécleman, 201lok & 381,780.00
| Fosdick ) 1 I i

¥High bid accepted,

#Tigh bid rejected.

M I



A e o - — - . F— . - -

- Al "Li'::fm «\Jr{rf - BT iy ) trhegh Y ,

-
'

Wednesday, ey -3
[T LOT N0, 1 TOTRG. 2 T IOT mOT 3 } TE XV " I O U LOT WO, & LURG 7 TLOTRCLE [ LA no. 9
Brenhamn Eryan Bryan ? Corsicana Derison Denison Fort Worth Fort Worth Fort wWorth
Paving Flec. System {0 .‘ isr 24 D vanie Fevenue ) 18D 0
___ EBiDDER 1 {$0,000; 4 ($160 000) | ($37,000) { (F75,500) n,$ﬂ,o 00D) 4 1Sx00,000) o {$500,000) | {3140,000) 1 ($380,000)
First Netional Kank R
of Fort Worth ] $28k, 351. 15
. i . .
L fyrs, Hobbe & Haym T 327,214 .60 i — . _ _ 38k, 088,60
E. F. ruston % o, $163,278.00 !
e e LT — PR -  E— - -
| Dallss Ripe & Son _ o . $132,373.21
bﬂ.!’llfel'w Truast Co .
of Kew York |
 Chase Manhathan Bank
Bastnan LlJ.J.OI}
Union _Eé".’-il?itif_!-‘; & Co. .
A. 3. Eduards & Sons
—
!
4
I_'—‘h‘_ ‘}
I
_F

¥#i1 bid accepted. #Figh tid rejected.



- TABULATTON FORM - BIDS ON MUNICTPAL BONDS -
Wednesday, May 23, 1562

vl e

o
Lots 1C through LS s
-

ﬁ IO NO. 10 7 LOT RO IT [LOT WO, IZ | L Jo . _ . 0. 1D LOT NO. 17 | LOT no., 18
Fort Worth Gainesvilie Greenville Harris Co. Harris Co. Jouston Houston Houston Houston
Street Impr. |Schooclhouse GO Road Read GO GO IsD 18D ]
BIDDER (4152, 000) ($55,000) ($75,000) - {$185,000) ($500, 000) ($235,000) ($50¢, 000) ($638,000) ($500,000)
First Southwest Co.
Repuhlic WR of Dellas 3140,949.60 | $52,489.00% |$72,679.60 $186,309.50 | $506,600.00 | $215,162.70 | $499,8L6.00 | $598,417.50 |$495, 400.00
Mercantile NB of Dallas
Rauscher, Pierce & Co.,luc
Dittmar & Co., Ine. 141,268.80 52, 434, 00 Th, 383.80% 185,635.50 504, 770.CO 218,228.20 499,536.00 £02,831, 20 491,750.00
Firzt ¥B in Delles ;
MeClung & Knickerbocker . 51, 5984.00
Underwood, Neuhaus & Co. 186,624.37 506, 750.23 502,555.13
Barris Trust & Sav. Bank i
First NCB of New York 140,934, 40 187,923.00%  510,350.00% 505,190.00% 596,593,80 k38, 700.00 |
Bank of the Zouthwest '
C. J. Devine & Co.
and Associstes 1k),192.80 186,983.20 508,150.10 502,703.10 607,361.30# | 501, 650.10%
Fowles, Winston & Co.
Columbian Secur. Corp.
Texas B & Tr. of Dellas 142, 204, Bo* 186, 319.00 506,175.00 200, 808.70% 502, 004%. 00 506, 280, 80 hok,100-00
The Fort Worth NB
F. I. du Pont & Co. 140, 341,60 52, 265,00 Th, 092, 50 185,321.00
Cclumbian Securities
Gorp. of Texas 51,523.00
Citizens NB of Waco 187,250.00 505, 100.00 ;
Fotan, Mosle & Co. 135,629.60 74,025, 00 _J
Eddleman, Pollok & {
Fosdick 49, 067 42 69,865. 50 '
Equitable Securities Corp.| 137,316.80 186,1383.50 506, 700.00 502,130.00 | 593,411.10 Lgl, 501 .00
8alomon Brothers
end Hutzler 140, 342.00 186, 721.00 508, k00. 00 503, 750. 00 593, 276.00 497,050.00 |
{cntinertal T1llincis NB
and Trust Co. of Chicago 186, 942.50 508, 650.00 501, 775.00
First Boston Corp.
®ddleman, Pollcok & 186,718.00 507,070.00 500, 418,00 495, 90G. 00
Fosdick

¥High bid accepted.

#High bid rejected.

Lol



THE

UNIVERSITY

)

TEXAS

- TAFULATION PORM - BIDS ON MUNICIPAL BONDS -
Wednesday, May 23, 1962

Page 2b

Lots 10 tkrough 18

LOT NO. 10 LOT KO. 11 10T NC. 12 | LOT NO. 13 LOT NO. 1k | LOT NO. 15 LOT NG, 16 | LOT NO. 17 | LOT NO. 1&
Fort Worth ({Gainesville Greenyille Worris Co. Herris Co. Housion Houston Houston Houston
Street ILmpr. |Schoolhouge - GO Road Road GO Go ISD IZD
BIDDER ($152,000) ! ($55,000) ($75,000) ($185,000) | ($500,000) |_($235,000) | _($500,000) | ($638,000) | ($500,000)
Fivat Gational Bank
L of Forf, Worhh
tunk, Hobbs & Hart $185,173.00
E. ¥, Futton & Co.
Dallas Fape % Son
Bankers Trust Co. . .
"hage Mamhatian Hank 185,97?,17 505,561.00 $501,3h6500
Fastman Dillon,
Union Securities & Co. 187,279.50 508, 950. 00 505, 12E. 00

A. G. Hlwards & Sons

*High bid accepted.

#High bid rejected.

iy f !

T
]



- TABULATION FORM - B1DS ON MURICIPAL 30NDS - Lots 19 through 27 5
Wednesgday, Mey 23, 1962 A
LOT NO. 19 LOT N0. 20 LOT NO. 21 10T N0, 22 TOT WO, 23 LOT NO. 24} LOT NO. 25 LOT N0, 26 10T NO. 27
Kerrville Longview Lubbock Lubbock Marshall Marshalli Marshall Midland Midland
Sever Sys. GO GO 1sb 8choel Bldg.| Schoolhouse | Water Works | Cent, Fire I5Db
BIDDER ($66,000) | (438,000} ($145, 000} {$200,000) {873,000) {$15,000) ($121,000) {$75,000) {$50,000)

First Southwest (0.

Republic MB of Dellas $66, 470,10 838, 501.60 $1k5,206.20% $191, 400,00+ $66,181.8C $14,662.50 $121,871.20 | $74,985.00 $46, 055,00

Mercantile NB of Dallas

Reauscher, Pierce & Co., 1nd T T

Dittmar & Co., Ine. 67, 445.70 38,706.80 143,784, 40 190,980.00 6L, 770.60 1k,632.50 122, 340.60 74, 838.00 L6, 485, 00%

First WP in Dellas

Mol'lung & ¥nickerbocher 67, 412. 4o 145, 188.00 i 122,706.10 75, 277.50%

Underwood, Neuhsus & Co. 67,55L.66% | 38,923.40% 143, 620,68 14, 908.09% 123,655.95%  75,000.58

Harris Trust & Bav. Bank

First NCR of New York 143,989,20 186, 750,00

. Bank of the Southwest
C. Jo Devine & Co.
and Assncistes 143,725.50 191,260.10

Rowles, Winston & Co.

Columbian Secur. Corp. 143,256,540 187, 490,00

Texas B & Tr. of Dallas

The Fort Worth WB

F. T. du Pont & Co. 66,873.10 38, 425.60 1k1,375.20 190, 560.C0 Tly, 526.50

Colunmbian Securities

Corp of Texas 67,225.70 38, 710.60 66, 507.80* 1i, 861 .25 120,913.50 Th,276.25 L5, 776.50

Citizens NB of Waco

Rotan, Mosle & Co. 67,372.80 121,278.30

Eddleman, Pollok &

Fosdick 67,402, 40 38,218.50 121,555.90 69, 757-50 43,867.15

Equitatle Securities Corp.

Salomon Brothers
and Hutzler

Continenta}l T1llinois NB
and Trust Co. of Chicago

First Boston Corp.
Eddleman, Pollok &

Fosdick

*High bid accepted.

#High bid rejected.



THE

UNIVERSITYX
~ TARULATTON FORM - BIDS ON MUNICIPAL BONDS -

OF

Wednesday, May 23, 1952

TEXAS

Page 3t

....
| Kl e)

Lots 19 through 27

LOT WO, 19 LOT HO. 20 LCT NO. 21 LOoT No. 22 LOT NC. 23 IOT KO, 24 T.OT NO. 25 LOT NO. 26 ] LOT NO, 27
Kerrville Longview Tubbook Lubbock Marshall Marghall Marshall Midlang Midland
HSewer Sys. GO G0 Isn School Bldg. |Schoolhouse Water Works | Cent. Fire ISD
BINDER ($66,000) i ($38,000) ($148,000) 1 {$200,000) {$73,000) | ($15,000) {$121,000} | ($75,000) {$50,000)
Fir< Nabional Fank
oE Y, Wtk Bah kLS DL .
Puk, Fovhs & Hars 67,107, 90 38,551.00
E. E. Batton % o,
Dallss Rape & Jom $1b3, 3k 6T $121,567.89
Bankerz Tvust Co,
=1 New Yoxrk
Thage Manhattan Bank
T Bastman Diliom,
}7 Yoo Securdties & Co.
A. 3. FEdwards & Sons $67,159.50 123,625, 55

*¥Eigh bid accepted.

#High bid rejected.



~ TABULATION FQRM - BIDS ON MUNICIFAL BONDS -

Wednesday, May 23, 1962

Lots 28 through 35

r LOT NO. 28 [ LOT NO. 29 LOT NO. 30 LOT NO. 31 LOT NO. 32 | LOT NO, 33 LOT NO. 3k LOT NO. 35
Parisg San Angelo gan Antonio San Antoaic San Mercos Ban Marcos Temple Victoria
Water Works GO I8D San. Sewer Street Lwpr. Isp Schoolhouse |Street Impr.
BIDDER ($25, 000) ($25,000) {$300,000) ($180, 000) ($ihs,000) | _($100,000) {$1L0,000) {$22,000)
First Southwest Co.
Republic NB of Dallas $28,322.50 $26,937.50 $298,830.00 | $181,22L.00 | $40,066.40% | $93,780.00% | $143,626.00 |$22,107.80
Mercantile NB of Dallas
Rauscher, Plerce % Co., Inc|
Dittmar & Co., Inc. 28,633.00 27,081.90 298,560.00 181, 066,50 39,306.80 91, 566.60 143, 907.00 22, 420.80
First NB in Dallas
MeClung & Knickerbocker 28,715.00% | 27,327.50% 14k, 032.00 | 22,400.40
Underwood, Neuhaus & Co. 298, kol 67 181, 670. 40 1k, 939, 22%
Harrig Trust & Sav. Bank
First NCB of New York 298, 800.00 182, 448.00% i41,512.00
Bank of the Soutlwest
€. J. Devine & Co.
| and Associates 298,£50.10 181, 606.50
Rovles, Winston & Co.
Coluztbian Secur. Corp.
Texas B & Tr. of Dallas 297,285.00 181,017.00 143,019.50
The Fort Worth NB
7, I. du Pont & Co. 297,540.00 | 179,87%.00 143, 369.50
Colunbinn Securities
Corp. of Texas 28, 457.25 26,968.90 22,312.60
Citizens NB of Waco 300, 750.00%
Rotan, Mosle & Co. 26,932.50 89, 710.00 142,604.00 22,422, h0%
Eddleman, Pollok &
Fosdick 28,153.37 257,390.00 90, 053.20 143,318.00 22,233.68
Equitable Securities Corp, 181,035.00
Salomon Brothers
end Hutazler 297, 330.00 181,872.00
Continental Tllinois NB
and Trust Co, of Chicago 297, 600.00 181, 458.00
First Boston Corp.
Eddleman, Pollok & 181,228,50
Foadick

*High bid accepted

#High bid rejected.



THE

UNIVEERBSITY
- TABULATION FORM « BIDS ON MUNICTPAL. BONDS -

OF TEXAS

Wednesday, May 23, 1962

Page 4 b
Lots 28 through 35

LOT NO. 28 LOT KNO. 29 LOT NC. 30 LOT NO. 31 LOT NO, 32 LOT NC. 33 LO? NO. 3% ILOT NO. 35
Parls San Angelo San Antonio | San Artonio | San Marcos San Marcos Temple Vietoria
Water Works GO ISP San. Sewer (Street Impr. Isp Schoolhouse | Street Impr.
| BIDDER ($25,000) {$25,000) ($300,000) | ($180,000) ($hk, 000) ($100,000) {$2:0, 000) ($22,000)
Firaf Nationa]l HBank
of Fort Worth
Funk, Hobbs & Hart $27,143.50 $1h42,352.00
E, F. Hulton & Co.
Imllas Rupe % Son 1,654.32
Bankerxs Trust Co.
of New York
Chase Manhattan Bank
Egstman [dllon,
Union Securities & Co,
A. Q. Fdwards & Sops $181,385.50 142,886.60

¥High bid accepted.

#High bid rejected,



PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND OF THE U)NIVERSITY OF PlXAS

Sale of Municipel Eonds on May 23, 1962% Page 1 E%
Gain or i
Prineipal Amortized {loss)
T.ot Sale Book Value over amortized Accrued
No. Par Value Description Proceeds(l) of Holding(2) Book Valiue Interest(3) Sold to
1§ 20,000 City of Brenham, Texes, L-1/4% $  15,504.00 § 17,424%,92 ($ 1,920.92) $ 102.78 Rauscher, Pierce & Co., lnc.
Paving Bonds and Asscelates
2 160,000 City of Bryan, Texas, 3-3/4% Electric System 163,272.00 166,292.60 ( 3,019.60) 2,466.67 First Southwest Company
Improvement Bonds, Series 1954 and Associates
3 37,000 City of Brysn, Texas, 3-1/4% Various Purposes 37, 510.60 37,338.40 172.20 163.47 MecClung & Knickerbocker, Ine.
General Obligation Bonds, Series 1949
Y 75,000 Corsicana, Texas, Independent School District TL,934.90 Th,029.20 ( 2,094.30) 504.17 First Southwest Company
2-3/1}% Schoolhouse BOHd-S, Series 1951 and Assoclateg
5 50,000 City of Denison, Texas, 2-3/4% Various Purposes 48,009.80 50,000.00 ( 1,970.20) 565,28  Francis I. du Pont & Co.
Genersal Obligation Bonds, Series 1948 and Associate
7 500,000 City of Fort Worth, Texas, 3.30% Water & Lol 8ho.10 La7,281.52 7,558.58 4,033.33 C. J, Devine & Co. and
Sewer Revenue Bonds Asgociates
8 140,000 Fort Worth, Texas, Independent School District 132,727.00 136,402.22 ( 3,765.22) 1,261.94  Rauscher, Pierce & Co., Inc.
2-3/U% Schoolhouse Bonds and Associates
g 380,000 City of Fort Worth, Texss, 3% Various Purposes 387,087.63 380, 000.00 7,087.63 886.67 Underwood, Neuhaus & Co., Inec.
General Obligation Bonds
10 152,000 City of Fort Worth, Texas, 2-1/2% Street 1k2, 204,80 150, 702.3%  ( 8,407.54) 928,89 Rowles, Winston & Co.
Improvement Bonds, Series Th and Assoclateg
11 55,000 City of Gainesville, Texes, 3% Schoolhouse 52, 489.00 55,183.00 { 2,69k.00) 265.83 PFirst Southwest Company
Bonds and Associates
12 75,000 City of Greenville, Texas, 3-3/84 Various 74,383.80 75, 442.56 ( 1,058.76) L07.69 Reuscher, Pierce & Co., Ine.
Purposes General Obligation Bonds and Associates
13 185,000 Harris County, Texas, 2-3/U% Road Bonds, 187,923.00 18k,253.56 3,669,144 1,116.42 Harris Trust & Savings Bank
Series A-2-1048 and Assoclates
1 500,000 Harris County, Texas, 2.80% Road Bonds, 510,350,000 hgo, 682,24 13,667.76 6,922.22  Harris Trust & Savings Bank
Series B-2-1948 and Agsoclates
15 235,000 City of Houston, Texas, 2-1/2% Various 220,808.70 230,256.78 ( 9,448.08) 486,94  Rowles, Winston & Co.
Purposes General Obligation Bonds end Asgociates
16 500,000 City of Houston, Texas, 2-3/4% and 2-1/2% 505,190.00 Lo7,386.25 7,803.75 6,644.10  Harris Trust & Savings Bank
Various Purposes General Obligation Bonds and Asgoclates
18 500,000 Houston, Texas, Independent School District 501,650.10 500, 000.00 1,650,10 2,381.94  C. J, Devine & Co. and
3-1/2% Various Purposes Bonds Associates
19 66,000 City of Kerrville, Texas, 3% Sewer System &7,551.66 66,000.00 1,551.66 87k.50 Underwood, Neuhaus & Co., Ine.
Bonds
20 38,000 City of Longview, Texas, 3% General 38,923.40 37,339.10 1,584.30 468.67 Underwood, Neuhsus & Co., Iae.
Obligation Bonds
21 148,000 @ity of Lubbock, Texas, 3% Various Purposes 1k6,206.20 143,930.02 2,276.18 2,195.33 First Southwest Company

General Obligation Bends, Series 1993

{Continued)

and Associstes



E]

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND OF THF UNIVERSLTY OF THXAS

Sale of Municipal Bonds on May 23; 1362+ Page 2 a
(Continued) 2
Gain or
Principal Amortized (Loss)
Lot Sale Book Value over amortized Accrued
No. Par Value Description Proceeds(l) of Holding(2) Book Value Tnterest(3) Sold to
22§ 200,000 ZLubbock, Texas, 2-3/L4% Independent School $ 191,k00.00 $ 195,h10.22 ($h,010.22) § 2,201.11 First Southwest Company
District Refunding Schoolhouse Bonds and Associates
@3 73,000 City of Marshall, Texas, 3% School 66,507.80 73,412.02 ( 6,904.22) T17.83 Columbian Securities Corp.
Building Bonds of Texas
2l 15,000 City of Marshall, Texas, 2~1/2% Schoolhouse 14,908.09 1k, 877.64 30.45 60.42  Underwood, Neuhaus & Co., Inc.
Bonds, Series 1947
28 121,000 City of Mershall, Texas, 3-1/4% Water Works 123,655.95 121,386.74 2,269.21 1,136.06  Underwood, Neuhaus & Co., Inc.
Improvement Bonds, Series 1943
26 75,000 City of Midland, Texas, 3~1/4% Central Fire 75,277.50 Th, 602.60 674,90 392.71 McClung & Knickerbocker, Inc.,
Station snd Police Building Bonds, Series 1953
o7 50,000 Midland, Texas, Independent School District 46, 485,00 50,480.26 ( 3,995.16) 683.33 Rauscher, Plerce & Co., Inc.
3% School PBuilding Bonds and Associates
28 £5,000 City of Paris, Texas, 5% Water Works Bonds, 28,715.00 28,608.86 106.12 482.64  McClung & Knickerbocker, Ine.
Serles G
29 25,000 City of S8an Angelo, Texas, 5% Various Purposes 27,327.50 26,234,688 1,092.62 305.56 McClung & Knickerbocker, Inc.
General Obligation Bonds, Series of 1928
30 300,000 San Antonio, Texas, Independent School Digtrict 300, 750,00 295, 565.56 5,164, 4k 1,008.33 Citizens National Bank of
2-3/4% Building, Site and Equipment Bonds, Waco
Series 1953
31, 180,000 City of San Antonio, Texas, 2-3/W% Sanitary 162,48, 00 178,629.02 3,818.98 1,210.00 Harris Trust & Savings Bank
Sewer Plant and System Bonds, Series A-47 and Associates
32 4,000 City of San Marcos, Texas, 3-1/4% Street 4G, 066,40 44,000.00 ( 3,933.60) TO7.06 First Southwest Comparny
Improvement Bonds and Agsociates
33 100,000 San Marcos, Texes, Independent School Distriet 93,780.00 100,475.20 ( 6,695.20) £68.06 Firet Southwest Company
3~-1/4% Schoolhouse Bonds, Series 1953 snd Assoclates
3h 140,000 City of Temple, Texas, 3-1/4% Schoolhouse 14, 939.22 1k2, 656, 76 2,282.46 733.06  Underwood, Neuhaus & Co., Inc.
Bonds, Series 1948
35 22,000 City of Victoria, Texas, 3% Street Improve- 22,422,140 22,000.00 k22,40 89.83 Rotan, Mosle & Company
ment Bonds
$5, 186,000 TOTALS $3,157,353.55(1)$5,15%, 393.39(2)$2, 966.16 $13,103.04(3)

*High bids on Lots 1-5, 7-~16, and 18-35 accepted. High bids on Lots Nos. 6 and 17 rejected.
(1)Highest bid price received. To be deposited to Fund 45 Permanent University Fund 2-1597h,
(2)Amortized book value on last interest payment date prior to sale. To be written off.
(3 )Accrued interest Figured to delivery against payment date of May 29, 1962. To be deposited to Fund 11 Available University Fund 2~Control.



RER

O

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND INVESTMENT PROGRAM ~ PROPUSED CONTINUATION OF
INVESTMENT ADVISER SERVICES OF LIONEL D. EDIE & COMPANY, INC., FCR 1962-63 FISCAL
YHRAR. -«The Staff Invegtment Committee is of the opinion that the advisory services
of the Lionel D. Edie & Company, Inc., New York, N, Y., should be continued for the
1962-63 flscel year on the investment program for the Permaneunt University Fund.
Accordingly, it is the recommendation of the Land and Investment Committee that the
Endowment Officer be suthorized to execute a renewal contract with the Edie firm
for a period from September 1, 1562, through Auvgust 31, 1963, at the same annual
rate of $7,500.00 for the same services as currently being furnished, payable
quarterly at the end of each quarter after performance of the work called for under
the contract, as required by the State Comptroller.

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND THNVESTMENT PROGRAM - PROPOSED JOINDER BY THE
UNIVERSIY OF TEXAS FOR THE RETENTION OF KNUTE E. ANDERSON TO MAKE INITIAL. REVIEW
OF PROCETURES AND INVESTMENTS OF FOUR STATE PERMANENT ENDOWMENT FUNDS AS REQUIRED
BY SENATE RESOLUTION.--Senate Resolution No. 29, Fifty-Seventh Legislature, intro-
duced by Senator Hubert Hudson and passed by the Senate, requests that the “"Chalrman
of each of the Boards of Trustees of the four major permanent funds of the State of L
Texas (The University of Texas Fund, The Permanernt School Fund, The Teacher Retire- iy
ment Fund, end The Employees Retirement Fund) have an annual review of procedures
end investments, supervised by & man with the qualifications of a man similar to d
those of Mr. Knute E, Anderson (who made the original review of all four funds for
the Senate)." The Resolution states that the requested study was in the “"interest' .,
of promoting cooperation between the Funds and o avprise the Senete of the results °ﬁﬁ“
obtained by the Funds." ‘: g

At the March 28, 1962, meeting of the Joint Coordimating Committee for the State of
Texas Investment Funds, it was agreed by the representatives of each fund that Mr.
Koute E. Anderson would be recommended to the reapective Boardzs of Trustees, snd
that 1f approved by the Boards, Dr. J. C. Dolley of The University of Texas would
be designated as a committee of one to contact Mr. Anderson regarding the matter.
¥r. Anderson is a security anelyst who has retired from the Securities Exchange
Commisslon and is well-qgualified for the review of the ilnvestment funds. The Uni-
versity harg been adviged by the Executive Secretary of the Employess Retirement
System that its Board of Directora has approved the employment of Mr. Anderscon for
the review of its penaion fund.

It is the recommendation of the Land and Investment Committee that The Board of
Regentr authorize Vice Chancellor Dolley to notify the Executive Directors of =ach
of the other State Permenent Funds that the Board of Regents approves joinder by
The University of Texas with the other State Funds for the retention of Mr. Knute
E. Anderson to meke the initial review of procedures snd investments celled for
under Senate Resoclution No. 29, 57th Legislature, with Dr. Dolley to coenbact Mp.
Anderson end to work out a mutually agreeeble flnancial arrangement with him snd
the four State Funda.

Tt is further recommended that the Endowment Officer be authorized to pay the

Permanent Unlversity Fund's agreed upon share of the cost of ths initial review
out of the Avallable University Fund Unappropriated Balanne.

L-20



anc esasements on University Lands.
grazing leases carrying provigion for renewal for an additional five years zt
A11 hove teen approved as to form by the Lend zad Trust Attorney and as to content by the Endowment Officer
Chairwan of the Board cr the Endowment Officer is recommended.

rave teen received in advance.
Avproval of the applications and executicn of the instruments involved by ths

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - LAND MATTERS.--

IEAZES AND BASEMENTS.--The Land ard Investment Committee Las given conslderation :to the Tollewing applications for various leases

regotiated terms.

All are at the standard rates, unless othervise stated, are or the University's standard forms, witn
Payments for easements and caliche permits

EASEMENTS :
Ho., Grantee __Type of Permit County Locatlon Distance or Area Pericd Congideration
1639 Gulf Refining Company curface Leese Crane Rlock 30 1.5 acres 6/1/62-5/31/63%  § 50.00
1640 Neville G. Penrose, Inc. Surface Lease Andrews Block 1C 10 acres 5/1/62-4/30/63% 100,00
16552 Bewick Trucking Company Surface Lease Reagan Block 11 LOO' x 6507 12/1/61-11/30/6ex 250.50
1542 H. L. Cosson Surface lease Reagen Biock 11 200" x 200° h/1/62-3/31/63% 150.00
1643 Sinelair il & Gas Co. Surface Lease Andreve Block ik 5 acres 6/1/62-5/31/72 500 .00
{Renewal of 1575)
160h Texas HElectrie Service Co. Fower Line Andrevs Rlocks 1,9,10,13
. Crane Block 30 2,442.08 rds. 5/1/62-1t/ 30/ 72 1,221.04
1645 C. H. Poyrer Surface Lease Reagan Bleck 11 200" x 200" s/1/c2-h/30/63 150.00%
1645 Darcy 0il Company Surface Lease Upton Block 3 2.06 acres 5/1/62-4/30/63 5C.00x
1657 Darcy 0il Company Pipe Line Upton Blocks 3,58 1,596 rds. 6-5/8" 5/1/62-L/30/72 1,596.00
1548 Darcy 0il Company Tipe Line Upton Blocks 3,53 775 rés. 3E" 5/1/62-4/30/72 387.5C
1849 Phillips Petroleum Cchpany Pipe Line Andrews Blocks 5,9 165.7 rds. 33" '
163.8 rds. bE" 6/1/52-5/31/72 134,75

1650 Phillips Pipe Line Company Pipe Line Andrews Elock 11 310.6 rds. 4" 3/1/62-2/23/72 155.3¢

(Renewal of 507)

P ) ] ] \ 127.1 rds. 3%” ) L
1651 Phillips Petroleum Company TPipe Line Andrews Blocks 4,10 120.1 rds. h3" 6/1/62-5/31/7z k06, 0C

*Henewable from year to year, not to excead a totsl of 10 years.

2
8L .4 rds. G-5/8"



gl

PERMANENT UNTVERSITY FUND - LAND MATTERS.--BASEMENTS {continued)

RNo. Grantee Type of Permit Counfy Location Distance or Area Period Consideration
1652 BTA 0il Producers Pipe Line Andrews Block O Y2.7 rds. L" 1/1/62-12/31/7L $ 50,00
1653 State Highway Department Highway Terrell Rlock 36 35.83 acres So long as used for -0=
highwsy purposes

1654 Redeco Corporation Pipe Line Andrews Block 13 332 rds. 3" 6/1/62-5/31/72 166.00
MATERTAL SOURCE PERMITS:

No. Grantee County Location Quantity Consideration
231 C. W. Wright Construction Company Ward Block 18 455 cu, yds, $ 113.7%
232 Texas Highway Department Terrell Elock 36 3.77 acres -0~
233 Fripp Construecticn Company Andrews Block 13 TI90 cu. yds. 197 .50



€e-

GRAZING LEASES:
Ammual Late Seni-Anaual Pay-

New He. 014 Ne. Lessee County Location Acreage Period Per Acre ments 7/1/ & 1/1 Annual Paymenis
548 479 Theron Weatherby Reagan Block 11 Thi .9 1/1/52-6/30/67 $.65 $ - $ L84 .19
84y 717 Gene Irwin Andrevs Block b 8,947.6 T1/1/62-6/30/47 .25 1,118.45 2,235.50
£eo 718 Newnham & thittenkerg Pecos Rlocks 27-20 L,s12.2 7/1/62-6/30/57 30 57683 1,353.56
251 714 Mrs. Ruth N. Schlinke, Crockett

Mrs. Alice K. Rutledge, &

Mrs. Imogene N. Munrce  Upton  Blocks

dva Noelke Ranch Co. 14 & 15 13,399.6 7/1/62-6/30/57 .38 2,378.70% L, 757 . hhx
852 720 Mrs. Ruth N. Schlinke, Crockett

Mrs. Alice N. Ruti- U % Biocks , .

ledge, Mrs. Irogene pton 5,13 26,889.0 7/1/62-0/30/67 .50 £,722.25 13, 4lh 50

N. Munroe, dba Necelke Ranch Co.

853 721 Mrs. A. C. Einde Irion Blocks .
Lo, t3 3,065.0 7/1/60-6/30/67 .50 766,00 1,532.00
Gl 720 R. B, Ferguson Reasan Blocks
53,k7,46 16,759.5 1/1/62-5/30/67 .50 L,183.88 8,379.75
e Ta F. M. Elkins Reagan
S Irion % Elocks
Crocrest LT, 43,44 19,426.0 7/1/62-6/30/67 Ao 4,121 .46 8,242.02

355 T2k Mrs. Elta T. Murphey Irion Tlock 43 23,0 7/1/62-6/30/67 .50 - 169.10
357 725 H. F. Neal Upton Block 15 10.082.9 7/1/52-6/30/47 .38 1,915.75 3,831.50

#25% reduction on 3,520 acres in Crockett County 01l Fileld.

*¥#Gurersedes 731 wo F. M. Elkins but which does not expire until 12/31/42,



PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - LAND MATTERS.--

APPLTCATION FROM M. 1. CIENNAULT, SR., FOR PERMIT TO HUNI FOR BURIED
TREASURE, BLOCKS 3 AND 4, UNIVERSITY LANDS, UPTON COUNTY.--Mr. M. H. Chennault,
Sr., of Dallag, who Tirst contacted the University last March, wishes to obiain
a permit to hunt for buried treasure on Section 35, Block 3 and Sectioms 2, 3,
10 and 11, Block 4, University Lands, Upton County. He will meet all eXpenses
of the search, will be respongible for any damage to the land or to livestock
of the tenant, and will agree that the University will have 1/2 of anylhing of
value that may be discovered. Apparently the complete search will take less
than 1 day, and one or more of the University Staff will accompany Mr. Chennault.
An inquiry from another party about the same area has been received recently.
Tt is recommended that the permit be granted on the terms proposed, and that the
Cheirman be suthorized to execute the appropriate instrument when approved as o
form by the land and Trust Attorney and as to content by the Endowment Officer.

PIPE LINE EASEMENTS NOS. 727 AND 737, UPTON COUNTY - ASSTGNMENTS
[FROM TEXAS GAS PRODUCTS CORPORATION TO UNTON TEXAS NATURAL GAS5 CORPORATION AND
FROM UNION TEXAS NATURAL GAS CORPORATION TO ALLIED CHEMICAL CORPCRATION.--The
above pipe line easements, both located in Bloecks 3 and 58, Upton County, and
both for the 10-year period August 1, 1955, through July 31, 1965, were issued
to Texas Cas Products Corporation at the October, 1955, meeting of the Board of
Regents. As of February 9, 1962, Texas Netural Gas Producte Corporation was
merged with Union Texas Natural Gas Corporation, and as of February 20, 1962,
Union Texas Natural Cas Corporation wag merged with Allied Chemical Corporation.
Approval of such assignments is recommended with the Chairman authorized to
execute the instruments upon approval as to form by the University Altorney and
as to content by the Endowment Officer. The assigmment charge of $25 for each
assignment of each easement, a total of $100, has been received.

PIPE LINE EASEMENT NO. 1635, WARREN PETROLEUM CORPORATION, CRANE
COUNTY - CORRECTION CF DATES.--This plpe line essement, approved at the April,
l962,meeting of the Board, showed effective dates of February 1, 1962, through
January 3%, 1972. The dates should be corrected to December 1, 1961, through
November 30, 1971, as shown in the instrument. Such change is recommended.

PIPE LINE EASEMENT NO. 1636, SHELL PIPE LINE CORPORATION, UPTON,
HEAGAN, CROCKETT AND SCHLEICHER CQUNTIIES - CORRECTION OF RODDAGE AND CONGID-
ERATTON.--Approval was given at the April, 1962, meeting of the Board for
pipe line easement covering 20,974 rods of 24-inch line at total consideration
of $31,461 +to Shell Pipe Line Corporaticn in Upton, Reagan, Crockett and
Schleicher Counties. However, due to change 1n some of the lines from Ease-
ment No. 506, of which this 1s a renewal, the total roddage should have heen
20,402 and the consideration $30,723. Such change and correcction is recom-
mended .

ASSTGNMENT OF VARIOQUS UNIVERSITY LEASES AND EASEMENT FROM PLYMOUTH
OIL COMPANY TO THE OHIO OIL COMPANY.~-The Ohio 0il Company has recently com-
pleted purchase of substantially all of the assets of Plymouth 0il Company,
including Plymouth's interest in the Unilversity leaces and easement as follows:

Grazing Lease No. 750--Covering 5,727.6 acres in Blocks 1, 2,
and 9, Reagan County for the period July 1, 1958, through June 30, 1963,
at annuel rental of $.35 per acre, payable in anmual installments of
$2,004.66 on July 1 of each year.

Pipe Line Fasement No. 1097--Covering 443.6 rods of 3-inch line and
257.6 rods of 2-3/8-inch line at $.25 per rod in Sections & and 7, Block
50, Crockett County for a lO-year period beginning May 1, 1958, and
ending April 30, 1968. Full consideration of £175.30 for the 10-year
period was paid with the granting of Lhe easement.

I_i"" 2""'



PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FPUND - LAND MATTERS.--

Water Contract No. 90--Covering a& 10-acre fract out of Sections 11
and 12, Block 2, Reagan County for a S5-year period beginning January 1,
1951, and endling December 31, 1965, for producing, delivering and selling
water to Dorchester Corporation tor operation of a gascline and compressor
plant with royalty of 1/8 of the amount charged and collected from Dor-
chester Corporation with payments due every three moaths.

Assignment of each has been requested by The Ohic 0il Company. The
charge of $25 for each of the assignments has been received. Approval is
recommended with the Chairman authorized to execute the instruments upon
approvel as to form by the University Attorney and as to content by the Endow-
ment Oft'icer.

WATER CONTRACT NO. 95, TEXACO INC., MCFARLAND {QUEEN) AND MAGUIEX
(QUEEN) FIELDS, ANDREWS COUNTY.--Texaco Inc. requesis permiasion to drill
water source wells in Secticns 15, 22, 32 and L1, Bloeck & and Secvlons 18,
19 in Block 5 for waterflooding a portion of the MzFarland (Queen) and Magutex
(Queen) Fields on University lands in Andrewe County. The waiter to be used
would be non-potable water from the Santa Rosa and Chinle formgtions, non-
potable being defined as all water obtalned below the depth of 800 feet that
is verified by chemical ancalysic as not being potable as such 1s defined by
the United States Public Health Service Drinking Water Btandards, as revised.
Ko cash consideration is involved and the water would alsoc be meds available
to other field cperators on a reasonable cocperative basis. A similar con-
tract with Humble 01l & Refining Company was approved at your meeting of
February, 1962. Approval is recommended with the Chairmen authorized to
execube the contract upon approval as to form by the Land and Trust Attorney
and as to form by the Endeowment Officer.

EASEMENT NO. 1591, AMERICAN TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY,
HUDSPETH COUNTY - AMENDMENT TO DESCRIPTION.--Radio Relay Site and Access
Road surface Lease No. 1591 was granted to Americen Telephone and Teleograph
Company in July, 1961, with access road covering 331 x 3,24l 4L feet {(2.L6
acres) in Section 140, Block 6, Hudspeih County for the 10-year period
July 1, 1981, through June 30, 1971, with [u)) consideravion of $1,000 paid.
The road, as veing constructed, covers 2.44 acres and was moved slightly
north of the description as set forth in the easement., Application has been
mgde [or an amendment to the easement to provide for the change in the
description. Approval is recommended, with the Chairman suthorized to execute
the amendment upen mpproval of the University Attorney as to form and the
Endowment Officer as to conteant.

L-25



,*ﬁ
Bty
¥

fﬁ . iz‘slfzi }
TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS -- INVESTMENT MATTERS. --

REPCRT OF FURCHASES AND SALES OF SECURITIES.-~The following purchases and sales of
gacurities have teen made for the Trust and Speecisgl TFunds since the meeiing of April 27, 1962,
We ask that the Board ratify and approve these transactions:

PURCHASES OF SECURITIES

Date of
Purchase Security Frincipal Cost
L/2kje2 100 Shares The Coca-Cola Company Cormon Stock, purchased at 97 $ 9, Th3. 70
100 Shares Ford Motor Company Common Stock, purchased at 97 Net 9, 700.00
100 8hares United States Gypsum Cowpany Common Stock, purchased
at 87 8, 747.70
100 Shares Bankers Trust Company (New York) Capital Stock,
purchased at 62-3/4 Net 6,275.00
200 Shares Commornwealth Edison Company Common Stock, purchased
at Lh.7/8 9,057.88
200 Shares The Southern Comparny Common Stock, purchased at
55-5/8 11,214.12
LW/o7/62 200 Shares Consumers Power Company Common Stock (WI), purchased
at 42-3/4 8,630.76
(Funds Orouped for Investment)
5/7/62 25/100ths fractionel interest in & share of The Continental
Insurance Company Capltal Stock, to round out share received
in 5% stock dividend 16.56

(Wilbur S. Davidson Educational Fund)

5/14/62 200 Shares Natlional Biscult Company Common Stock (WI), purchased
100 shares at 45«1/ and 100 shares at 45-1/8 9,126.69
(Funds Grouped for Investment)

5/21/62 $90,000 par value Austin National Bank 2-1/2% Time Certificate
of Deposit, dsted May 28, 1962, due August 27, 1962 90, 000.00
(College of Engineering - Engineering Foundation - Various
Donors - Unallotted - Temporery Investment)

5/29/62 2 Shares American Telephone and Telegraph Company Capital
Stock, purchased at 98-3/h 203.50
(Henry Peckmen Scholarship in Mathematics for University of
Texas Iirst-Year Students)

SALES OF SECURITIES

Date Net Sales
Sold Security Proceeds
Li19/62 8/50ths fractional share Kimberly-Clark Corporation Common Stock,
received in 2% stock dividend $ 11.324
(Hogg Foundation; Varner Properties)
5/2/62 200 Shares Addressogreph-Multigraph Corporation Common Stock,
gold at 69-3/% (Loss on sale over book value $3,38L.L47) 13,844.20
(Buman Genetics Fund Crent - Temporary Investments)
5/7/62 50/100ths fractionsl share The Coatinentel Insurance Company
Capital Btock, received in 5% stock dividend 33,124

(Bogg Foundation: W. ¢, Hogg Estate Fund)

SALE MADE BY THE SEALY & E8MITH FOUNDATION
(Recommended by Staff Investment Committee)

L/3/62 100 rights to subscribe for Oklehoms $as and Electric Company
Common Stock $  29.05%
(Special Fund under Joint Control of The Sealy and Smith
Foundation for the John Sealy Hospital and the Boerd of
Regents of The University of Texas)

#Cash received deposited to principel endowment and holding of stock lnvolved written down
by the same amount.

L-26



N S

TRUST AND SPECTAT, FUND: - GIFT, BEQUEST AND ESTATE MATIERS.-- ‘ fﬂ‘$
AL
SR
ESTATE OF MRS. ANN ROBERDEAU MERIWETHER, DECEASED - REPORT AND REC-''
OMMENDATTON FOR ACCEPTANCE OF BEQUEST . --The Universiiy recently was notified
of the following provision in the Will of Mrs. Ann Rcberdeau Meriwether of
Austin whe died earlier this year:

"2l. The rest, residue and remainder of my estate I give,
devise and begueath to the Board of Regents of the Univer-
sity of Texas, as Trustees, for the thiveraity of Texas
Southwestern Medlical 3chool at Dallas, Texas, to be used
solely for cancer research.”

The Will has now been admitted to probate in Travis County, and Mr.
W . Kay Miller has qualified as Independent Executor. Though deteils on the
Estate.are not yet available, it i1s recommerded thst the Board of Regents
accept the bequest so that the staff can cocperate with the Executor in matters
afTecting the Universify's interest.

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITULE -~ ESTATE OF MRS, DOROTHY J ,oiey g
CALVERT McLEOD, DECEASED - REPORT ON STATUS OF LITIGATION.--The bequest by Mrs./ 70 !/3
Dorothy Celvert McLeod, deceased, a former employee of M. D. Anderson Hespital
and Tunor Institute, of her residuary estate to the Social Service Patient Wel-
fare Pund of the Hospital and the contes% of the Willi by a cougir were reported
to the Board of Regents on September 19, 1958. The contest of the Will has
been in the courts since that time. The Will was upheld in the District Court
of Harris County, and recently the Ccourt of Civil Appeals of the Sixth Judicial
District in Texarksna, to which Court the appeal had been transferred, affirmed
the Judgmeni of the District Court by a two-to-one decision. Motion for re-
hearing by the Appellant has now been denied by that Court, and it appears that
the next step will be the filing of an application for writ cof error in the
Supreme Court of Texas by the Appellant. Assuming that the Board of Regents
vishes the University staff to continue %o cocperate with the Attorney CGenersal
and with the attorneys for the Executor of the Estate in support of the Will,
this report is only for the informaticn of the Board of Regents. In 1958, it
was estimated that the residuary estate might amount to $20,000 to $25,000.

MEDICAL BRANCH - BEQUEST UNDER THE WILL OF MIS2 CHARLOTITE WARMOTH ;
DECEASED.-~Miss Tharlofte Warmoth of Austin died on May 2, and a Will dated e
February 28, 1962, written in her own hand has been admitted to probate in (Y1 et
Travis County. Mr, Jerome 3Sneed, Jr., who served zs Miss Warmoth's attorney,
has quelified as Executor of the Estate with bond of $200,000. I+ is not an
independent adminisftration, and Mr. 2need has notitied all concerned that his
actlons will be strictly under the direction of the Probate Court.

Mr. Sneed has repcrted that bt prepared a Will which Miss Warmoth
executed in November, 1954, which, after some specific bequests contained the
following:

"ELEVENTH: All of the rest and residue of wy estate (zubject

to the limitations of paragraphs three, four, five, six, seven,
eight and nine, hereof) and the proceeds of sale thereof, I
give, devige, and bequeath t¢ the Board of Regents of The Uni-
versity of Texas, and to thelr successors in office for the pur-
peses az Tollows:

{a) The first Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) of said
residue delivered by my exscutor to said Beard of Regents shall
congtitute a scholarship endowment fund to be held by said Board
of Regents or under its supervision, and direction, to be in-
vested and reinvested in such manner as tc ssid Board of Regents
may appesr meet and proper to the end that the interest and rev-
enue therefrom shall be used as & scholareship fund for the bene-
it of a needy and deserving student of The University of Texas.
Said Board of Regents by or at 1ts directicon may determine the

L-27



invesiments oo be made, select ibe studert from year to ysér
w0 raceive the net revenues and to establigh rules and regu-
latione for the administraetion of said fund, ard the payment
of the interes: or revenue therefrom tc seid student so se-
lected., New gelections shall b= made by the Board of Regents
¢f both investments tc be made and of the studerts to receive
zaid income as many times and as olten as said Board of Re-
gents shall deem nRCREEATY OF DYOPer.

Such scholarship shall be known as the George J. and Kathryn
Groos Scholarship Pund.

(b} After the establishment of ths scholarship fund a3 pro-
vided in Sec. (a) of paragraph elevern hercof, the balance of
the residue of my estate. 1f any remains, shall be used by
the Board cf Regents or under its direction fer research as
to the cause, treatment cr cure of Lukemia and Parkinscrn s
disease. Said funds, i any, either revenue or corpus or
both ghall be expended by said Board of Regents or a7 its
direction as said Board may elect.”

According to Mr. Sneed's understanding, Miss Warmoth made some effort
to get in touch with him in February and then went ahead and wrove vhe Will of
February 28, revgking all cther wills. The Will cf February 28 contaeins the
followlng. after various specifi¢ beguests:

"Afwer all bills are paid the money that ig left to be used for
the study of Parkingon disease and Leukimia same tc go to Galves-
ton Clinic and il any is left to a New York Clinic for the study
o1 leukemia."

Mr. Sreed bes notifisd the University and other bepeliciariss thav he
is convinced Miss Warmoth intended this as a tequest to the Medical Rranch cf
the University. Thke Attorney General has been apprised of this matier; and it
is expected that e petition for interpretation of the Will in favor of the
Medical Brench will be filed in due ccocurse. 1t ig recommended thaf the Board
of Regents authcrize the Attorney Gensaral, with assistance from Mr. Waldrep,
to pursue thisz matrer with due diligence.

versity of Texas, along with other educational institutions in Texas and Qkla-
homa, was named as & residuvary beneficiary in the last Will of Murray Case
3ells, deceased, with the first report on tbe Estate to the Board of Regents in
Januvary, 1954%. The Tunds were to bhe used for a Student loan Fund. The first
distribution of $5,000 was received in Septewmber, 1957, after a will contest
suit. As of April 30, 1962, the principal of the fund consisted of $36,000 in-
vested in a bank certitficate of deposit plus $597.81 in cash, and the inceme
from investment of the principasl. which has been deposited in a loan fund, was
$3,016.32.

The terms of the Will and the conditions imposed on the fund have
been discussed from time to time by the University staff, particularly as to
whether the leoan fund was restricted to the income on the distributions of
the Estate received by the University. 1t has now beern determined that the
corpus of this fund should be opened to student loans ard especially for the
Natlonal Defense BEducatior Act mstching loan funds. It is therefore recommended
that the principal of the Murray Case Sells Estate, including future distribu-
tions received by the University, as well as the income currently in the loan
fund, be made available as outlinsd above.

—

e om0

MURRAY CASE SELLS ESTATE - RECOMMENDATION FOR USE OF FUND.--The Uni- [ "



NO PUBLICITY UNTIL ANNOUNCEMENT BY TRUSTEES OF THE ROBERT A. WELCH FOUNDATION

MAIN UNIVERSITY - GIFT BY ROBERT A. WELCH FOUNDATION FOR ENDOWMENT
OF CHAIR IN CHEMISTRY.--Af'ter extended discussions, Chancellor Ransom has re- I
celved from the Trustees of The Robert A. Welch Foundation of Houston their _jx'
ofter to pay to the Board of Regents the sum of $650,000 as a permanent endow- = . %
ment of The Robert A. Welch Chair in Chemistry at the Main University to bhe
filled by en eminent professor in that field. Terms relating to the selectio
of the professor and other matters are set out in the written proposal of the
Trustees, and all of these are satisfactory to Chancellor Ransom and President
Smiley. The Trustees have asked that there be no publicity on this matter un-
til they have announced the grant, It 1s recommended that the Beard of Regents W
eccept this proposal by the adoption of the fellowing resclution and authorlize
the execution of the acceptance by the Chairman.

WHEREAS, the Reobert A. Welch Foundation was created under the
terms of the Will of Robert A, Welch which was admitted to probate
on January 20, 1953, in Houston, Harris County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees of the Foundation who are charged with
the duty of using the income of the Foundation for research in the
field of Chemistry have submitted to the Board of Regents of The
University of Texas an offer toc create the Chair in Chemistry fto be
lnown as "The Robert A. Welch Chair in Chemistry"; and

WHEREAS, such Chair shall be occupied by an eminent professor
distinguished in the field of Chemistry who shall be known as "The
Robert A. Welch Professor in Chemistry" and committed to the develop-
ment of an outstanding program in basic chemical regearch and devel -~
opment; and

WHEEREAS, the Board of Regenta of The University of Texas is
willing tc accept this generous gift in furtherance of the aims and
purposes of The University of Texas:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED; That the Board of Regents of
The University of Texas does hereby gratefully accept the gaid gift
from the Trustees of the Rebert A. Welch Foundation under the terms
of the offer for the establishment of a permanent endowment to be
known as "The Robert A. Weleh Chalr in Chemisgtry," and hereby grants
full power and authority to the Chairman of the Board of Regents to
execute all Instruments and do everything necessery in accepting
this gift as fully to all intents and purposes as the Board could or
might do in 1ts own behalf.

L-28a



TRUST AND SPECTAT, FiIND3 ~ REAL ESTATE MATTERS -- M

MATN UNIVERSITY ~ ARCHER M. HUNTINGTON MUSEUM FUND - REPORT ON CILOS-
ING OF SAILE OF IAND TO UNION CARBIDE GORPORATION.--As authorized by the Board's
resolution of April 28, the sale of approximately 435.29 acres of the Huntington
lLands in the H. B. Littlefield Survey, Galveston County, with all minerals re~
served by the Board of Regents, was closed on May 24 and full cash consideration
of $500,000, including earnest money already peid, was received. The deed exe-
cwted by the Chairman is dated May Z21.

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE ~ COTION ESTATE LANDS ~ GEQPHYSICAL EXPIORA- , -
TION PERMIT TO SOCCNY MOBIL OIL COMPANY, INC,, CULBERSON ANU HUDSPETE COUNTIES»‘\\
~--Upon the recommendstion of Dr. Joseph M. Bay, President, and Mr. Halbert G.

St. Clair, Business Maneger, both of Texas Western College, with approval from % .,
Mr. Berte R. Heigh, Geologict-in-Charge, University Lands, the Endowment Offi- D
cer has issued a gravity meter permit for the period April 25, 1962, through -
June 30, 1962,to Socony Mobil ¢il Company, Inc. on Cotton Estate Lends in Cul-

berson and Hudspeth Counties. The permit has been drawn along the lines of

the University's regular explorsticn permits on West Texas Lands and the sun

of $150 has been received to cover the first 15 working days under the permit,

our usual fee on West Texas Lands. Payment for subseguent work periods at the

game rate will be forwarded to the Business Manager of Texas Western College.
Ratification of the permit 1is recommended.

MAIN UNIVERSITY - MURRAY CASE SELLS ESTATY - RATIFICATION OF UNIT C e
AGREEMENT COVERING SPRINGFIELD NORTH UNIT, SELLS LEASE NO. 128, E. E, ELLIOTT -~~~
"B" TRACT NO. 9, SELLS LEASE NO. 129, HICKHAM-ELLIOTT "G", TRACT NO. 2, POSEY
COUNTY, INDIANA.--This Unit Agreement was execuled on behglf of The University
onf Texas by Dr. Harry [, Ranaom, Chancellor, on May 2, 1562, The Board of
Regentsz, on July 22, 1961, authorized the Chancellor to execuie such instru-
ments on behalf of the Unlversity from time to time with such actions to be
reported to the Board for ralification. Suea ratification is recommended for
this Unit Agreement.

ROGG FOUNDATION - W. C. HOGG MEMORIAL FUND AND MIKE HOGG FUND - USE .
0F PORTION OF MEMORIAL PARK FOR STREET AND HICHWAY PURFOS3S.--The University
has recelved from tae City of Houston an instrument for execution on hbehalf
of the Board of Regents ae Trustee of the Hogg Foundation under which the
owners of the possibility or right of reverter as to the Memorisl Park acre-
age agree to the use by the City of one and s fraction acres for atreet pur-
poses and two tracts totalling twenty-three snd a fraction ecres for highway
purposes, all in connection with the congtruction of Interstate Highway Nc. 10
through Houston. The agreement provides thet the Clty wiil depcait to ius Park
Fund a sum equal to the appraiged value of the tract to be used for street pur-~
poses and will deposit in the Park Fund the amount it receives from the State
fer the highway tracts. The instrument hag been executed by Miss Ima Hogg,

Mrs. Alice Nicholson Hanszen, and Mrs. Margaret Wells Hogg, and it is recom-
mended that the Board authorize execution by its Chairman when approved as tc
form by the ILend and Trust Attorney and as te content by the Endowment Qfficer.

BRACKENRIDGE TRACT - PROFUSED SITE FOR BIOLOGICAL 3CIENCES FXPERI -
MENTAL FIELD - LABORATORY AND AUTHORIZATION TO FILE APPLICATICON FOR A GRANT
FROM THE NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION.--The Departments of Botany, Bioleogy, and
Microblology have requested thal the Board of Regenis set aside for 10 years
approximately 80 acres of the Brackenridge Tract, lylng between Lake Austin (,1§F
Boulevard and the Colorado River {or Town Lake) extending from the site of the N\,ﬁg
proposed married students housing northward a.most to the present Brackenridge
Apartments, for use as a Biological Scilences Experilmental Field-Laboratory
site. Pacilitles to cost around $456,000 will be financed 100% by the National
Science Foundation, according to present indications, upon filing of the appro-
priate application. The dedication of the zite 1s of course contingent on the
grant. The géwer line casement recommended below traverses this arees but can

L-26



1§20

te handled satisfactorily, according to the Depariments invoived. However,

the Departments recomnend that the dedication of the site be with the under-
astanding that the River, or lown Lake, not be dredged as has been proposed by
the City of Austin, or that ary limit2d dredging thet may be agreed upon be
planned =c as net Lo interfere with the plans for the Fleld-Labcratory. he
proposal for the site, under the ceonditions set out above, hes the approval

of President Smiley and Chancellor Ransom, and it is recommended that the

Board approve the site for this use. It is further recommended that authori-
zetion be granted to file a propesal with National Scilence Foundation as

above indlceted. Permission for use of the site for this purpose is condivioned
upon Natlonal Science Foundation official approval not later than June 1, 1963.

ERACKENRIDCE TRACT - PROPOSAL [FROM CITY OF AUSTIN FOR EASEMENT FOR
SANITARY SEWER LINE.--In 1945, the Board of Regents granted the Cily of Austin
a 20-foot easement for a 15-inch sanitary sewer line extending approximately
7,000 feet, generally parallel to the Colorade Biver, on that portion of the g
Brackenridge Tract lying between Iake Augtin Boulevard and the River. The % /2
University was very much interested in the censtruction of that line so trat (ﬁ\’
University housing for veterans could be served. The City now needs to re-
p.ice that sewer line with & 30-inch line for most of the distance and a 24
inch line for the remainder on a route near and generally following the pre-
sent easement. The nevw easement will be 10 feet in width, and all reasonable
provisiors in relation to the use of the land will be set out in the instru-
ment. ''he present casement will be atandored upon completion of the new line.
No trees of aignificant value will have fo be removed. The new line will be
of advantage to the present and proposed Unlvsrsity houwsing on the Bracken-
ridge Trant, and 1t is recommended that the easement be granted and the Chair-
man authorized to execute the instrument when approved as to form by the Land
and Trugt Attorney and as to content by the Endowment Officer.

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE - ROSALIE B. HITE FIND -
PROPOSAL FOR PURCHASE BRY YWCA CF HOUSTON OF CAPITOL AND LaBRANCH PROPERTY.--
The Bnard of Regents as Truatec under the Wils of Hesalie B. Hite bas owned o
since 1945 the vacant ground amounting to 5,500 square feet et the corner of G
Capitel and LaBranch in Houston fronting 55 feet on Capitol and 100 feet oun Y
laBranch. This property is carried on the books at $17,500 end is the lsmst
remalning of the property and securities set aside to M. D. Anderscn Hospltal
and Tumor Institute out of the Hite bequest which was for cancer research
purposes. The property is rented as a parking lot, at present on a month-to-
month basis, at 3150 per month. However, the tenant ls behind on his rental
to the University and to other swners in the block. Messrs. Lioyd FP. Fedrique
and M. A. Rowe, Houston realtors, have presented an offer on behalf of the
Young Women's Cbhristian Assovciation of Houstor to buy this property for $35,000
casti, with 5% commission to be paid by the University, as a site for a new YWCA
bullding to cccupy most of the block. A current appraisal by Mr. Neville F.
Allison gives the market value as $7 to $7.50 per square foos ($7.50 is $41,250}.
Tt appears that the property has done well Lo maintain a stable value in recent
years, and prospects for any significant appreciation are not too ercouraging.
It is reccmmended that the RBoard of Regents decline the proposal bul offer to
sell the property to YWCA for $42,500 cash, with the University to pay the 5%
commisgion, subjezt to acceptance and deposit of 5% earnest money on or before
August 15, 1962.

T

HOGG FOUNDATION: W. . HOGG MEMORIAL FUND -~ RECOMMENDATION FOR SET-
TLEMENT OF VARNER PLANTATION ACREAGE BOUNDARY QUESTTION.--The Varner Plantation
acreage given to the Hogg Foundatlon last year by Miss Ima Hogg and described
in the deed as approximately 70U acres has nov been surveyed and amounts Lo r% ‘ggi%
approximately 738 acres. This survey has disciosed & guestion relatirg fto
boundaries between the Hegg Foundation’s acreage and a tract of approximstely
36 acres owned by Mr. W. C. Phillips of West Columbia in that 16.07 acres
covered by Mr. Phillips' deed from Z. J. Gayle in lQEh, which apparently has
been considered for many years as part of the Hogg property, and Mr. Phillipa®
fences actually enclose 15.89 acres of the Hogg property included in Miss
Hogg's giflt to Hogg Foundation. The fences and cleared land aave been about

L-30



M

Laamns
-
N

as they are, even prior to 192k, and there ic no evidsrnce that Mr. Fhillips
has not acted in good laith. The two tracts as to which possession and re-
cord title do not conform are in cloge proximity and are of about the same
value except that the 15.89 acres of Hogg land held by Mr. Phillips iz mostly
cleared, the clearing having been done ty his predecessors in +itle. Miss
Hogg's gift covered the surface only, and the minerals are owned by her and
Mrs. Alice Nicholscr Hanszen, subject to a leage held by Texaro. Mr. Phiilipe
owns the minerals under his tract, apparently subject Lo an oil, gas and
mineral lease. There is no production in the immediate area. It appears the
entire matter can best be settled by relinquishing tc Mr. Phillips any cleim
as to the Hogg 15.89 acres he has under fence and use and receiving from him
in exchange an appropriate quitclaim or release of the tract of 16.07 acres,
and 1t is recommended that the Board of Regents authorize this ssttlement

and the execution of approrriate instruments by the (Chairman when approved as
to form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as to content by the Endowment
officer.

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARWER PROPERTIES - PROPOSED LEASE TO W, T. GRANT
CCMPANY ON PART OF MITCOHELL PROPERTY AT CAPITOL AND FANNTN., HOUSTON.--On April
28, the Board of Regents agreed tc a mutuwal cancellation of the commitment be-
tween the Board and Houston First Federal Savings and [oan Association for a
lease to the Associasion on all of the Mitchell Property at Capitel and Fannin
in Houston, which lease was to be effective January 1, 1963. This action was
nased in part on a proposal which the Association hsg from W. T. Grant Company
for an extension of thelr two separate leases on parts of this property which
expire December 31, 2962. As to Grant's Capitol Avenus lease under which the ‘7‘1
present rental is $19,200 annually, they propose to pay $19.235. As to the pyca?
Fennin 3treet lease, which covers part of the corner building, formerly re- [\
ferred to ag the Bettes Bullding, they propese to pay 325,715 annualily. plus
i34 of annuel sales for the entire store over $3,200,000. This compares with
present rental under this lease of $15,000 annuslly plus l%% of gress sales
for the entire store in excess of $2,750,000. Grant i resvonsibls for any
ad valourem taxes on the property covered by their Capitol Avenuve lease and -
will continue so under the extensions. However, the extensions will provide
that any taxes they have to pay may be deducted from ary excess renlal due
from them under the Fannin Street iLease. Progpects are that this will not be
a serious disadvantage to the University. Both extensions will be for 10 years
with an option on the part of the lessec for ancther 5 years. If the option is
not exercised, the lessee will pay a penalty cf $45,000, one year's rental.
Frovisions in the present leases for restoration of the bulldings as to any
changes and altersations made by the lessee will remain effective iT the option
for the additional 5 years is not exercised. If the option is exercised, no
restoration will be required.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents authorige the lease ox-
tensions as proposed, with the extension agrzements Lo be executed by the Chair-
man vwhen approved as %o form by the lLand and Trusl Attorney and as to content
by the Endowment Officer. It is possible that 17 mey be advisebie for Houston
First Pederal Savings and lLoan Aszcociation te enter into the exitensiong and then
assign to the University, and it is recommended that the Chalrman be authorized
to sxecute an appropriate consent 1f this procedure is determined by the staff
as advisahle.

HOGG FOTMNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES - RECOMMENDATION REGARDING MANAGE-
MENT SERVICES OF HOUSTON BANK & TRUST COMPANY ON CAPITOL AND FANNIN PROPERTY IN .
HCUSTON, --On January 2k, 196C, the Board of Regents authorized an arrangement  ro
with Housteon Bank & Trust Company for local supervision of the property at Capitol
and Fannin at $.00 per month. This fee has been tllled semi-amnually and paid
from Varner Properties income. Extensive air corditioning trouvble at the build-
ing has resulted in this management having taken more than pormal time of the
bank's personnel during the past four morthe, and the bank is suggesting a fes
of $1,00C for the six months ending June 30, 1962. It is recommended that the
Board of Regents approve this fee and authcrize continuation of the management
arrangement at reascnable compensation, depending in parv on special services

L-31




) A

required over the next few months, with statemen*s for sami-annual fegs to be
submitted to the Beoard for approval before payment.

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES - MONTH-TO-MONTH RENTAL OF SPACE
ON SECOND FLOOR OF BUILDING AT CAPITOL AND FANNIN, HOUSTON, --Though they vacated
about two years age, most of the space on the second floor of the building at
Capltcl and Fannln continues under lease toc T. J. Bettes Company Lo June 30,
1962. Two tenants are occupying part of the space by arrangement with Bettes V)l
and wisgh %o continue under a month-to-month arrangement. One is Mr. Percy [f"
Foreman, attorney, who is using space for temporary cffices, and the cther is
Mr. John V. Wheat, attorney, who is using part of the space for part of an
abstract and title plant. Rental will be at 204 to 25¢ per square foot per
month and will amount te a total of about $600 monthly. It is recommended that
the Board of Regents authorize the Endowment Qft'icer to make thege month-to-
nonth arrangements by letter with these werants, pernding of course an arrange-
ment with a satisfactory lessee for all or part of the space.

BOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROFEHT IES - PROPGSED AUTHORIZATION FOR AIR )
CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT FOB RUILDING AT CAPITOL AND FANNIN TN HOUSTON.--Most of fJ i
the air condltioning equipment in the building at Capitol and Fannin in Houston
has been in service for about 20 years. Though reassonable maintenance has been
provided, unexpected breakage and fallures in equipment in the last three menths
have made necegsary emergency repalrs st a total cost of approximetely $5,000,
approximately half of which has been for re-charging the system with freon on
two occasions atter bresks. Cleims covering part of this are in process under
a machinery insurancve pelicy carried on The property, but recovery probably will
be comparatively small. Since the Beard of Regents has now agreed to cancel the
lease commitment. with Bouston First Federal Savings and loan Association and
negotiation of renewals with tenants in the building will be in process in the
next few weeks, a survey of the entire problem is being mede by the University's
Physical Plant staff for recommendatious to the Endowment Qfficer and Vice
Chancellor Dolley. Replacement of all or part of the equipment may be advisable
and even urgent before the next meeting of the Board of Regents atter the June
meeting, and it is recommended that Vice Chancellor Dolley and the Endowment
Officer, upon appropriate recommendationg from the Physical Plant staff, be
authorized fo arrange for the necessary replacemepts at a cost not to sxceed
$20,000. Estlmates to date indicate that total replacenert, will run from
$15,000 to $20,000. Cost will be paid from Varrer Properties income.

L=-32



i DAL R

TRUST AND SPECTAL FUNDS - REVENUE ROND MATTERD . -- -y

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE - RECOMMENDATION RE SATE OF $1,000,000 STUDENT
HOUSING REVENUE BONDS, HHFA PROJECT NO. CH—TEX—lEh(D)u——Conshruction contracts
have been awarded on the married students' apartments and men’s dormitories at
Texas Western College to be financed by the issusnce of $1,000,000 revenue
bonds covered by loan agreement with Housing and Home Flnance Agency as author-
lzed by the Board of Regents on July 22, 1961. The bonds must be advertised
for sale, and the Government is committed to take all of the bonds, or any por-
tion in blocks specified according to maturities, at interest rate of 3%;, if
no other bid at rate of 3%% or less is received.

The Government will advance constructlor money at 33%, and information
to date ig to the effect that the bonds can be sold either early in construction
or later arcund 7%-80% completion of the project. It is recommended that the
Endowment Qfficer be authorized to advertise Lhe bonds for bids to be received
to coincide with tne meeting of the Board of Regents next following the June 30
meeting, for consideration of the bids and eward of the bonds by the Board, or
toc advertise later in the project to colincide with s Board meeting, the time
tor advertising for such bids 1o be determired by Vice Chancellor Dolley on the
basis of Housing and Home Finance Agency policy, prospective market for the
bonds, and progress of ecnstruction of the facilities.

L-33

2

9%
(M



